
/

FEES PAID
Date Amount Receipt No.

..1-/;i.9..).j_} JS..S.:~ ...S..l/:;..'1../-·-···
..lag./£.]........2.5.2/...a4...4·6

······-····-·········· B. P. Fee ..... ················-
2/4/£.Z.ls1 cert. rel.22£.2..

FEES REFUNDED
Date I Amount I Check No.

····-· -- -- ·---- --- ----

­

A li . N 4gpp cation o. ·······---'--:1.s.~.- _ .

PermitNo.18334
Certificate No ~.~-~-!.G ~9 222

- S'treamIndex, Page No ,:Z...=..&.'2../?.

ASSIGNMENTS

Date [ To Whom Address Volume l Page

---------········ ----········-········· ····••·-..----------········ ····· .,,.. . ·-····~-------- ·- --····· --- ..····· . .

···•·······•··············· -··········. ·······•············ ····-······················· ···············································•····························· ····

REMARKS

a.111.c..±t.2z.Zn2.a.aeaea.stear.aat.tees.ua.ta.a..a..zs.tz..ta.
a«etc.tf2/la.:.A314,.1/la.:.ca.attrue.tie.a.a.a.«c.ts,.....
d?.~e.6..0..c..«.ad..s:fi.2~.k,..,ad/./l_:.f-··.2..1.c.'lc±s_.-ir2L./.iL/.j?..--<l.'l'!'ld..2,.e.//....b.rf.:>...•1:";:"_,c_...•.•..•......

.P.&!.&..d/.?.a...:£/4.C.Lt.. , -····-··············· ··········································-·············-····-·····-···· ..

..UAN.l.7.. .195D..CARO.f.OR-.A······-·-······-··········································································-·········-····-····-·········-···-········-··-

9f':t.....1..",..,_"··r~ qf) F0n..n ··-···-·········-··················-···········································--····· .···· .....·· ... ··················--·--························
················--·-·-················ ._..................... .. ··········••·••············•·····•···········-·-········· ..·········.. ······· .._ .
...................... -- . . ····················-······································--··········· .

.. .. . .. . -•-·••···- . . ·-···············-····-············ ············---·••········· _ ······••..·····-······ ·-····-
···-·· .. ············•···•····· ····-· ·•---·••····· ----·-···•···· ---- · ·•• ..- ·········~--·•·--------·.•·· .

....................---·---···· ·-·· _. --- ·••·••·· ······· ·-· ,...

:::::::::.:::~:::::=:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::~::::·:·::::::::·~::::::::::::::=::~~' ::::::::::::::·········································-··············-··········::····:·:::~=·..-
,

.................. . ·- . . . -- . .. -·•-···· ---·······••........-························ ···········--· ·····-----····· . ..

Date for application of water £/L!Wt:eL-4/f!_O...
Extendedto ./.,t!!,&/.5../l,.;.&.--:./.::-..$.J.. .

Returned to applicant .

Date of approval ~/.2..tLd/.')/.-./.J.;...1£,6... .
CONSTRUCTION

Date for beginning e,/abU4-:-)/.-/..J.;../.9:.1::C2 .
Date for completion ?.!CW.0..0/:4../,Y.J.o. .

Extendedto ······································································-

Datemea.,7ea6e.g,LG?
Priors..Se.tee6et.a,Li6...•
Action suspendeduntn....24$.....~..1•....•.. '.._,-.

1
.,,1 •

t·........ ······· --- ·-···-

PROSEClJ7l'ION OF WORK

Form "A" filed ...J.0:.111.J..a.ll...~........2.f..../..9.~!2. _
Form "B" filed({lzg_.&..r.: <.2.7.;..../:l.5.i) _.._ .
Form"c"read.epl@ncr.ado,758.

FINAL PROOF

!Blankmaiflecd .., ·····~~1A,·~···•! ~h i - _
Proof received -·············································-························
[) t.f.. '. d ~~ate cer 1 1ca~e issue ·······························- .

Nova be ao, ls7
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:a q--, f iOlv,

ApplicationNo~..~...~J.O..
NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION

- --- ·- - •-•--. --- ---.- ---- - ---.--- -- .. -- --..-- -- --.- -- - --..•·•- ..,., -.
abould eo el.cltc 111 order tbnt our records mny not bo unncccssorll.y cncwnbcrcd.

, }NWITNESb~EOF~Ihave hereunto set my hand this ....:l.51.//day of&~~....., 19.~.0.
••/~•••..• •• •..L. /~ • •••••• ••••••:............... .f.fd.P;,..~..Z.-7.¢'4.~.•C9Y-f_s so.at a o«aa!r-" ?

FW out, det:lch, andmil to the State Engineer, Salem, Oreron, when construcUon work Is completed.

I, ~ .. .. . . , the holder of Permit No. 1.l..¥.:..f.Y.:,:.

::±222°c
Remarks· ···············································•············•···········-····················•············-··-·········-·······················································It the worka hnvc less capnclty thnn described In the permit, or you bnvo dM!nltcly obondoncd port ot tho proposed dovclopmcnl, you

FormB

E

Form C . [

& 11\-IPORTANT-Thls form is a notice to the State Engineer that permittee is ready to make final proof to the extent
which the water has actually been applied to the intended use under the terms of the permlt. Perrnitteo is cautioned that
Certificate of Water Right will be issued based on the extent of the quantity and use as determined by the final proof inspection
and si;lrv~y which will be made in response to the tiling of this Form C.

n..n NO~:~t the case of an irrigation permit, this Form C should not be mailed to the State Engineer until all of the land described
~ M - '-1 the permit, which it is intended to irrigate under this permit at any time, has actually been irrigated.~ ~~ 11 Fill out, detach, and mail to the State Eni;ineer, Snlem, Oregon, when all of the waler ho.s been applied.

a:::=- :-- :Zg ApplicationNo. :;..3... ':f:.3.?>
t!M ~r W~• NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION OF WATER TO A BENEFICIAL USE

a. g ? ,> $ ~yL.,2., $ =~ ~ ,..: ~~Jc;..l..~~~~-~he holder of Permit No. L.-t
~n •~J!ol>rlat~ the public wat"".s of the state of Oregon, completely applied the waters to a beneficial use in

ccordance with the terms of saidpermit, on the .2..:i=..::£day of.~~&..~ ,105.3

Remarks· ················-···-······-·····-···- -··-·····-······---························-···········································································--

~



OregonWaterResourcesDepartment
725 SummerStreet NE, Suite A
Salem Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd .state.or.us

Certificate ofWater Right
Ownership Update

NOTICETO SELLERS & BUYERS:

By law, all water belongs to the public (ORS 537.110). In almost every instance, a permit or water right
certificate from the Water Resources Department is needed before using, diverting or storingwater (ORS
537.130). However, most domestic welJs do not require water rights. A certificate of water right stays with the
land. In order to keep track ofwater right ownership, the Department requests that this form be submitted to the
Department.

Water that has been used for a long time in one place or that involves a water structure (like a dam) that already
exists is noguarantee that there is a water right which would allow the water use to continue.

Ifyou have any questions about this form or water right requirements, please contact your local watermaster or
call the Water Resources Department at 503-986-0900.
Nole: Please type orprint legiblywhenfilling in thefollowing information. Use additionalpaper ifnecessary.

PROPERTY SELLER INFORMATION

Lat
Applicant(s):Joanat@rS

Fr
Mailing address.l.

Purchased in 1970's
Cy Sue

Oln
Phone:-----------------------------------

lbn:

PROPERTY BUYER INFORMATION

Applicants:Clean_WaterServicescloSteveKebbe,PrincipalEngineer
Fr.a Lu;t

Mailingaddress:2550S.W.HillsboroHighway
Hillsboro OR 97123

ohs

Cry Sae Zp

Phone:Main:503-681-3600Direct;503-547-8198
Harne Wak;

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (attach additional pages ifnecessary):

Attach a copy ofyour property deed or legal description ofthe property.

NIA

1400
County: Washington Township: 1 S Range: 2W Section: 9____...;__ _

RECEIVED
AUG o72007

WATERRESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

Tax lot number(s):

Street address ofwater right property:

WTROwnership Update

Water Right Information (attach copy ofwater right permit or certificate & final proofmap if available):

Application #: S23430 Permit#: S 18494 Certificate or page#: 39222
Will all the lands associated with this water right be owned bythe buyer? [ Yes O No

Name of individual completing this form: JeffJones, P.E., WRE Phone: 503-225-9010
Print

Rev. August 200
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Jan 13 2005 15:46

WITNESSthgnat ofhs Sq4Egir,eff5d _
t7i.s c1ata.· · · Kil.r n,·1.973

STATE OF OREGON.
cqrn..'TY m- ~

CERTIFICATE OFWATERRIGHT
. 'Qtb~ Jss tn ·aattcy, :r1= EERAR R &6 ELEHI EHTEOIR

·. . . · · · · 97123
oJ 3l2S Sil llttet"~ ll!lleboro , SlllU oJ ~ ,.Jiu mdc -proof
to the ±zufg:tie of ~ STMB lmCINlreR ofOr~of erlof:t to tks ma of the 'lllmTI of
al~~ Di :..ten:Dir CD!ttmctd !JD&,,: appl.tcat..l.c:111~ 't,..ZJZ63..
paritberR9$0. ' . .
a tlwvwl/ oj ~ ~ 'jor WI pvrpou oJre" l aoa a«re

ender Pen±N. 13494 fhaSa Engineer,and thatdnigh: tahuueatrtd1stars
h4s beenperfected inacre uith hg~ore.11on; thtd she F"orltv of t1u:·r=.gJi:r Mrsbv
caf.nr.d dlziet from ~~.zo, . . :

. . . . - • .. ·and fflltlt
rmrfarm to 11t1cfl..Te4,1Gnablanitatlcniayu,1n ~ 'IZU<l/ be ard.ecc4 by the prap,:r atllle oft!i:a.
. A d&Jaipticm fl] th&711&:a oJ ,_ wdcTtlul rlghzMnbu ,eo~md,end -to 1.0h.dfncl4rlght-l»
cppuriuenent, u esflows:''

.l en gk Ek.
. See.Ulla S .

1.1 ■eras& av\
U..7 .a.ens. Ill& 811\
6,4 res s S#
D.l cc:n ffi M

All All ptOjc~~~n.... JteA;rt l)J.C .43
. · Secttn9 · . .WATER RESOURGES DEPT
·' TI5.,2w,i.'' . : SALEM OREGON

l1i.l• cettiftuta u iuued. -r.o~T l.oo:.u.e- 1:!ia.~ of '11A ■zl4 supenodu ·
ceTifft of Yater rlpt btstttofori:· 1-•1'!11111 t.0 1lcmmL ad -.SJ.au llamtd:cr
-5~ u pagii:·Z35J.~ Val=o 17~ !tat:. :Ree«,l of 'ii.~~ c.uf l..cat,q.. .
•~'CIII, of~.... 6l1cliA4 1-Nm 1.e U=d.u4 to•-tbauo. -1 c:ocdl­
tll!U af • ..ntpc•)c:soa~ C&~ au! OdLu.·R... asa:rm -4 n.-.-. -4
~ 'Lt..r kcr da~_-au-c tz,.1955', ci:. fll.e .iA the~ce w dla~ lngl.zlaar•.

1he 0ri9l=ta the wa of thi: u:am-jt17ih.t~•Jcwuoul1'~f1'W~ brplaceaf
si hrrin described

; ;•,

. '!'
···'
! :

: .. . .

.: .
j :
; !. :

, ..
• I
• 1...
; ;. '·,

SCHVABE ~ILLIANS ~YATT Fax:503-796-2900
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07/24/2007 10:09 FAX 5036537853 Chicago Title Cust Svc » MongoFax la)030/047

. . .
CBICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

10135 SE S_unnyside Road Suite 200
Clackamas, OR 97015

· Phone (503) 786-3940 Fax (503) 653-7833
,aMET"ROSCAN PR·OPBRTY PROFILE=

Washington (OR)

:92
:02920
: 12.7679
:Reedville

Refere1t«Parcel#
ParcelNumber
Owner
CoOwner
SiteAddress
Mail .Address
Tele:pione

Transfer:red
Docimc.enr #
SalePrice.
DeedType
%Owned

Markaland .
Market Structure
MarketOther
Mari:et Total
06-07 Taxes
Assessed Total

@9@29r roman0n]
: JS2090001.
: R0338236 RTSQ; 02W -01S
: CleanWater Sc:rviccs .

: 3235 SWRiv
: 2550 SW Hillsboro HwyHilllboroOr 97123
: Owner. 503--681-3600 . TeMlll:

I SALESANDLQANJNFOB:MATION I .
: l l/19/2001 . LoanAmount
: Cf4688 Lender

LoanType
·lntueJIRale
Vesting Type

f ASSESSMENTANDTAXINFORMATION l
: $2,743,650 .. ·ExemptAmount
: $31,000,000 Exempt Type

% Improved
: $33,743,650 Levy Code

MillageRate
SchoolDist

-09

r

MilfRate

: 9491 Miac,Um:ficd SewerageAtplcy
:ACRES 60.97,CODESPLIT,

. : NON-ASSESSABLE

[FRoPERr D.ESClUI'Tl ()N I
Class.Code

Block:

RECEIVED
AUG O 7 2007

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

. .

YearBuilt
EjfYear:,JlJ.
FloorCover :
Foundation :
Roof Shape :
RoofMall' :
InteriorMat :
PavingMal :
Ccm.tt 1ype
EtFinish

[PROFRTCHARCTRusnics ]
LoJAcres : ro.97
Lot$S4FI :2,655,853
BIRflFin SF. : .
BmUrrfb,SF.·:
BsmLo»SF :
BldgSef't · :
1stFlrSqFt - :
UpperFISF :
PorchSqFt
A.tticSqFt
DeckS4F

: 1racJ:
:411.2

Bedrooms
Batlrrooms
HeatMetltod:
Pool
App/lance8 :
DW,wasJ,er_ :
HoodFan :
Deck
GarageType:
GarageSF · ­

Map Grid
Cm:nls
Nbrfa:/Cd
Sub/Pfal ·

Land Use
Legal

TeFormation ProvidedLDeemedReliable,ButLNotGuarsueed.



07/24/2007 10:10 FAX 5036537853 Chicago Title CUst Svc + ongoFax @031/047

CHICAGOTITLEINSURANCECOMPANY
10135 SE Sunnyside Road Suite 200 ·

Clidam:a.s,OR 97015
Phone (503) 786-3940 Fax (503) 653-7833

=METROSCA.N PROPERTY PROFILE
Washington (OR)

ReferenceParcel tJ
Pari:elNumber
Owner . -

. CoOw,rer
.Sit,e.,4,ddress
Mail Address
Telephone

Transft:;rred
Docwn.e:nt #
SalePrice
DeedType
%Owned

MarkdLanJ.
MarketSln,chrre
Marlret Other
Market Total
06-07 . Taxes
AssessedTotal

[@g996rrot.no]
• 1s2090 oia
: R1492l 10 RTSQ: 02W--01.S
: CleanWtr Services

:_3235SW Riv
: 2550 SWHillsboroHwyHillsboroOr97123
: Owner: 503-681-3600 . Tenant:

j ~ALES A.NJ) LOAN INFORMA110N j
: 11/19/2001 LoanAmount
; Cf468_8 Lender- .

Loan Type .
InterestRate
Vesting Type

I ASRF.ssMENTAND 'l'AXINFORMATION I
: $262,350----------~Amount

E:umpt Type
%Improved

· : S262,350 Levy Code
MillageRate
SdroolDist

-09

: 02915
: 11.4103
:Reedville

MapGrid
Census

.NbrllfJCd
· Su!Jl]'lat
LandUse
·Legal

Bedrooms :
.BailirOOIIU :
Heat Method :
Pool
App/Jances :
Dshrwasher :
HoodFan :
Deck :
Garage Type:
Garage SF

: Tract:
: 4TL2

: 9491 Misc,UnifiedSewerageAgency.
: ACRES S.83, CODESPUT, .
: NON-ASSESSABLE

[FRorERrCJIARACTEIUSTICS I
· LotAcres :5.83

L<>t SqFt : 2S3,9S4
BstrfFiitSF
BsmUnfi»SF:
.BsmLowSF:
BldgSqFt . :

. IstFlrSqFt
UpperFISF
Porch SqFt
AlticSqFt
.DedcSqFt

RECEIVED
AUG O 7 2007

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM. OREGON

YearBullt :
EI7YearB :
FloorCuver:
Fowtdatfo,J :
.JtoojSliape ·:
RooJMatl :
lnlt!rWl'Ma/ : .
PmiilfgMatl :
ConstType
EuFinish

[Po@rRT EscmTo]
Class Code

Block:

The [formationProvidedBsDeemedReliable, butLNot Guaranteed.
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REqEIVEO
AUG O 7 2007

WATER RESOURCES D;'P1
SALEM. OREGON

....,.
1-3

&n.$.-.tic.fflffl ...
..... .~UtDI
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•uteoe,;- ~--· 1212t
.....__...... ,,, ,....,.. a - OW« io. '"317

:iii l!II7mltl!IIKI~

;-;!I .Or•t-., dlt folltri9s •esorJHit rNl~ tr- of •~r_,a .O'Pt" ..
. -= 1Jalffully !!It _ffft!t~I.'ii . l/ttac2D _, - ..-1 .,".I1".".77,7...e-...se..s
-i 'vi»Latiaof 'y1is»la lad sea 1a end regulatios, Jatore lain ace@ting this
!• ...::._J .latr.at, tha ,-.aa -.uzia& f• ~14. ~ tu pnpet;t:, 1"°8\I cue\: vttli tile .
~~.1At1 c1t7 or u.-aty p~ npen.Mt ~wdfJ a,p'l'OWIII ••-• ·

lmMIUl:U1 · ·

-~ •··111· v tGi\l. .llD mw aou.~mr 1111111DU llllts liii1I•1w, rm
~MW,.uNq1T 1,,111;. um wit ·a;;aa DI«,11&1.n'lJD ,.mwm-w.

· Ylli 1»< -- ta rm. ·u &11Mn1Ja1; ti1m a MmD,~• rucm.a ·u AIDI lll).; DE u..,I ar .m PDUG r• £11 fl ~ J'QIIIOS (I ftl.fdlDU.IUIID;,.....
· J.D ...._. m,"n, 110nm. £19 "'""'· ~ '!O 1111 ttA!mm ftllJII er ·ns· -,nit. lffl 'IGIICT. 'll..... ~ b .MAit 2.J~ UjlJ JOat ~l:J·1 "81°3'1,

I MM■!l.~ lllr 21, 1''5; :IOOl -'S3, 111ft 114. COflllUD;,ca,rnma, 4111
111 ucoo- mus.a~J, nn, mm. HOa eio •.w.- naeaa, aawa3,
I7; trm,+ 87s571, ±nutincpcmm 3, 199; F 0.+ m7059571. ·

·.'IU.........NNII■ ), 1"7; Ha IO.: mffl73, .

{' tre.soi4er«ti tor i s eermre i+ $319,000.00. . ' '~: J ~.ea, t'llu IOVINJD 17; HIS. 1 U'• nzpc,satii arator, it~.. cilllnd in■-·~;~ ....,.,.,.. . . . .
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RECEIVED
·_AUG O 7 2007

WATERRi~OURCESDEPT
sAl..eM..OREGON

HiOXEPfl•
....

··.·wt 1,, lrf!Cll-am LLm.S1Am, lloltt.qt.. c.c;r. Or...,a.

antffllQ 111111.. d1111 foll~4- till ..~tyt

A portloa of 1-t U Ill nm llm. J.Inu ,._., aa -.... aa tlle lld7 ·r~.. •• Nd·
plat, md more partlarly des«rbad u f01lwst

bslaa.lq at ai 1- pipe at th. ••tllw9c ,c,ffMt' of ..~ tot _. rvs11l111 tliea:• hnll
.,. JD' lu_t •leac tba aC14tll U.ae of sdd tira:t. 1 U.CDlle of ,n.4 ,..t t4! a ,oUlt•N
t!i4 -tftlJ a.lde of C•CT ~ ~. ).171,. a 60 foot wJja ....a• •■J,1 poiat hi.i 09 a
606,7 t.ot .Nllw oum· to tJae laft; tbnce t.qewlq ,aU canoe (t~ loiw.ellord or .
1111.lcfll hen Wtll 11'. 12' ,_t "'•' fNt) to• peht; tlluee lltttlt ,o• 22' V.t 114,~
fest lag tbe westerly side of said rod ts a point; tbnee alonga 5430 oot radius
corw to th left (the leg «lord of Jch bears torth 39 24' ieet 151.5 feet) 1530
l!Ht t11 • ,o.tatr t-MN• llfftl ~• ll' W.t aloq t" -ur1, ■!d• of uJj niall 1,.,·
r..t to • p•iat, tbnce lenL... ti.. \'9iterly ,Lie ,t 1&1• tOIIII am i:,t&D!lle ioat!i ;.5•
11' f•t 17',] f..t ta tk pt., of 11111.Miac, 1- 1aaU.qtn Coa■ty. ON&Oa,

1.&s&t UI

i..t 1,. Vltcw Mila, l.rm.l rua, lfMlabstee CwatJ, Onion.
,:.ptlau witll tbllt portiea. o( tbe ...~atr..t •-' hii.& .,n pcrt!odul7 detcriltll!I.
u foll..,_,·

••-'-1-s et tN 1141ttl!Mlt,eor,w ol I.et U, ll'ICI--., t.nn.a tAllll1,lfuU•t...-
·c•aty, 0r,,s.., t_..• V..t •lmc tlle Hrtla liae af Hid l.Ot 1' t• tllii·■nU.Mt.of·u.c
cartlia. t'tlllJt •f 1-'c....,_ t• J•._-. S..b• C.lalo\ \)' ,... -r•or•.. ii ..._.tti,
1.. IUi t)aae lllttli JD fact .ta a ,_lat ..11:la ...tt ._LIi 1 • ot•. a.t 10 feet fr• t!M
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Muma,Smith&.Asocials,lc.
Engineers?lames I2I $.&alma, Suite90 Morland, Oreg97204-2919 + PI0IE503.225.9010 + EE503.225.9022

To: Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer St. N.E., Suite A

Date: August 6, 2007

Job No. 06-0794.411

RECEIVED
AUG o 7 2007

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM. OREGON

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Salem, OR 9730I

Attn.: Water Rights Division

WE ARE SENDING YOU:

□ ShopDrawings

0 Specifications

[] Attached

Prints

D Copy of letter

Re: Clean Water Services

Certificate ofWater Right

Ownership Update

DUnder separate cover

0 Plans

Change Order

0 Samples

0----

Co ies

1

1
1

Date Descri tion
08/02/07 Certificate 59991 Ownershi U date form with attachments
08/02/07 Certificate 20013 Ownershi U date form with attachment
08/02/07 Certificate 22048 Ownershi U date form with attachments
08/02/07 Certificate 35409 Ownershi U date form with attachments
08/02/07 Certificate 38313 Ownershi U date form with attachments
08/02/07 Certificate 12233 Ownershi U»date form with attachments'f
08/02/07 Certificate 23 I 05 Ownershi U date form with attachmen
08/02/07 Certificate 39221 Ownershi U date form with attachmen
08/02/07 Certificate 39222 Ownershi
08/02/07 Certificate 48414 Ownershi
08/02/07 Certificate 4849 I Ownershi

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

IBl For approval

E] For your use

□ As requested
i□ For review/comment

F:PROJECTS06079441 1TransmitalOWRD8-6-07.d¢

□ Approved as submitted

O Approved as noted

O Returned for corrections

O Resubmit_copies for approval

O Submit_copies for distribution

O Return_corrected prints

□--------



REMARKS: On behalf of Clean Water Services, we are submitting the enclosed Ownership Update
forms with attachments for the eleven water right certificates listed above. Please do not hesitate to
contact me at 503-225-9010 with any questions or comments you may have regarding the enclosed.
Thank you.

COPY TO: Steve Kebbe, P.E., WRE
Clean Water Services

F:\PROJECTS1D6\079.l\4 I IITr.1.'lSIUi:tlls\OWRD8-6-07.doc

SIGNED:

RECEIVED
AUG O 7 207

WATERRESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON



Query Results - Search by Permit

A

i

httpJ/apps2.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr_query.aspx?SearchT...

Water Rights Information Query Results
Contacts Application Permit Certificate Claim Decree Transfers Status

I of 1

HERMAN R HORNBECKER
Select I> 3125 SW RIVER RD S23430 S18494 23516 CN

HILLSBORO, OR 97123

HERMAN R/HELEN HORNECKER
Select I> 3125 SW RIVER RD S23430 S18494 39222 NC

HILLSBORO, OR 97123

Help understanding and working with the Water Rights Information System

Download: Point of diversion data, Place of use data, Stakeholder data

Return to WRIS Query

8/29/2007 10:48 AM



Cert:23516 OR CN http://apps2.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr_details.aspx'?snp_id...

i Water Right Information Query Results
Contact Information Documents vewst scanned documents /6

Current contact information ► Application: S 23430 digital map

HERMAN R HORNBECKER Permit: S 18494 document, dioital map
D 3125 SW RIVER RD

HILLSBORO, 0R 97123 ► Certificate: 23516 document, digital map, papermap

Water Right Information ► oroer(s)

Status: Cancelled

County: Washington

File Folder Location: Salem

Watermaster District: 18

Point(s) ofDiversion /a
► POD 1 - UNNAMED STREAM/RESERVOIR> ROCK CREEK

» POD 2 - UNNAMED STR/RESERVOIR > ROCK CREEK

Place(s) ofUse Add TRS grouping /a
Use - IRRIGATION (Primary) - 20.0 acres; Priority Date: 9/20/1948

Water Right Genealogy I
No genealogy records aval/able for this waterright, try the family link below lnstc;,d.

View Water Rights In same Family

Help understanding and working with theWater Rights Information System

Report Errors with Water Right Data

Return to WRIS Query

I of I 8/29/2007 I 0:48 AM
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Permit A-4M-7-70

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF 'WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

$P 45655-119

W:bis 3Js to QCertifp, That HERMAN R. & HELEN HORNECKER
97123

of 3125 SW River Road, Hillsboro , State of Oregon , has made proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a Tight to the me of the waters of
an unnamed stream and reservoir constructed under application number R-2326l,
permit number R-950
a tributary of Rock Creek for the purpose of

under Permit No. 18494 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from September 20, 1948

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
afor<:.,5aid\is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
0.25 cubic foot per second

or its equivalent in case of rotation!i_measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The pint of dijersign js located in {iSE SW as projected within Thomas Steart DLC
43, Section 9, T. ls., R. 2 W., w. M., 2040 feet South and 1480 feet East from
Wk Corner, Section 9.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands shall be limited tone-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre,Or its equivalent for each acre irrigated fro direct flow and shall be
'further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2 acre feet per acre for each
acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year from direct flow and
storage fron reservoir conatructed under Permit No. R-950,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the Tight hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as follows:

0.l acre SEk SEk
Section 8

l.7 acres NE S
ll.7 acres N Sk
6.4 acres Sk S
0.1 acre SE Sk

All as projected within Thanas Steuart DLC 43
Section 9

T. 1s., R. 2 W., W. H.
Thia certificate i• iasued to correctly locate the place of use and supersedes
certificate of water right heretofore issued to Herman R and Helen Hornecker
and recorded at page 23516, Volume l7, State Record of Water Right Certificates.
The appropriation of water as allowed herein is limited to the term• and condi­
tions of a stipulation between Catherine and Odlat R. Merrill and Herman R. and
Helen Hornecker dated August 9, 1955, on file in the office of the State Engineer.

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed

this date . May 31, 1973

...........................~1•..~.Ji'betttl~r. .
State Engineer

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume3l , page 39222
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I I S. R. 2W. W.M.

L
I

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

R-2326l R-950
Application No. .23430...Permit No. I8494.....

IN NAME OF

HERMAN_R. 8HELEN HORNECKER



-
T.IS.,R.2 W., W.M.

/
/

I
I
I
I
I
1--- -- --

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNGER

-2326l R-950
Application No. 2.34.30Permit No. 18.4.94

IN NAME OF
,J.

HERMAN.R.8.HELEN.HORNE.CK.ER
Surveyed LO.-241956, By R.H.HLr.BY



23516

ApplicationNo ?}~?.9 ·-······-
-- ,,.. 1· - ..- ,,,. ''EER~ i ,"\ • C ...::. .\v11 \l

Proof of Appropriation of Water SAL., OREGON
312sf. o4,Iver FA.,

1. Nam _Heran R. and elen Hornecker2 Adara., k@silos@ala:y-Hi)]slvor/0rgol­
unnamed stream and
/

Reservoir constructed under Application No. R-23261, Permit No. R-950
3. Source of suppl ·························-···············-················-·················-··················································································

Tributary of :~ .' (· .)":..c:.::;:_.:: ··········································-·················•·..·······················-···········
0.25 cfs . . September 20, 19l484. Amount of water ·-···-····································· 5. Priority date .

irrigation 1/80th and 2a .f. - from direct now and storage from reservoir
6. Use eonsruetedunderPermitNo. R-950. ~GTio sirbrojjj3
7. Location of point of diversion ..~!¼?.~.!i:.??.~~c ?. , Twp. J,..9- , Range ·'g.···W. , W. M.

(Legal Subdivision)

8. The description of land given below corresponds to that found in your permit c,overing land to be
irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use.

Township R:u,IJO Section Legal Subdivision No. .t(crco
Wlllamettc Mcrcdlnn ActunllyIrrigated

1 S 2 VI 6 ss;SE} 0.3

9 NE}S} As projected within Thomas Stewart DLC//l 3 0.7 -

NR,s? " II II II II II I 12.7

sw¼sw¼ 11 II II II II It I 6.2

SE}s7} " II II II II ti I 0.1

20.0

-

-

-

I have read the above and foregoingproof of appropriation of water; I know the contents ther.eof,
and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this .:{.'J..-1:l day of ··~·-············,

1»5f



owe.,,,-- ~--------



15005-52

PermitNo .:!:6.49.L- .
County Y[~§.h.ing_tQn .

Proof of Appropriation of Water

Tributary of ·············-·····-···············---···-····-······-···· .

4. -;"\~o~t of ~ater, o. b=··············-···················· 5. Priority date 3?§J?J~mR~.:r. ?.Q., ;J,..9.uJL .
.ouEe-8-cJ.c, utocK ana

r...RR##ES?2,±"."£ er##e."er
2±.180 ±E2."4%215£9%79%7·
························································••··········:;.·;:;_:;·,:····~/·······p..·~"°ij.~",;·}e~fiJ WT.;:B;.i~··ftii>;;.;.;,;···S·f-e"iiYq;r-···[:)/_ C 114-3

7. Location of point of diversion ··-···$..g:j-_.z.U../~:. -··-·······-· Sec CJ.. Tp../...~ Rg. .23,w. M.
(Legal Subd.h-L$lon)

8. The description of land given below corresponds to that shown in the permit covering land to be

irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use.

Towru,hlp Range Section Lcunl•Subcilvlslon No. Acres
Wlll4mcttc Mcredlnn J\ch1allyJJTICalcd

I'S 7 .5 (.(,.)
A!A Pvoj w;:... DL(:Bq..3

12e
,

AU) ,l- 5 c..u -tt.." Lo. " • )-L.ou.,Q" J.'
Nw .5 lV ., ,, ,, )48 I.Z. 1 .,•

.•

NE3o ,, 3% 0 1 .,,
t" ., ' -I\ . __,,..,

55o '\
,, 32 I- \\ o-%,

8 $SE
3 e-, 0 -I ....-· ·-

20 0.

Landonwhichwater is'to be usedispart of the property describedby appropriator as follows:

(Attachseparate sheet 1l nece_s:sru;•)



DESCRIPTION OF WORKS

9. (a) If a dam has been constructed, give description: Height, ·······-··..··· ft.; length on top, ft.;

length on bottom, ·---····-··· ft.; material used and character of construction, .

(b) Give description of headgate: Width, ···········-··· ft.; depth,··············- ft.; material used and character

of construction, ···-···················-·-······---············-·······-·······-············································-···-··························

(c) Size of canal: Width on top (at waterline), ............. ft.; width on bottom, ................ ft.; depth of

water, ft.; grade, ·············-· ft. fall per 1,000 ft. Actual capacity, sec.-ft.

Give general description: ·················-······ .

(d) Pipe line: Description of intake, ·······························--·····························•·-·•·····················································

Length of pipe, ·············-· ft.; size at intake,·······-··· in.; size at......-...ft. from intake, in.; size

at place of use, in. Difference in elevation between intake and place of use, ft.

Is grade uniform? Actual capacity of pipe line, sec.-ft.

Give general description:
(Material: Steel, wrought, cast iron, woodstave, etc.) ······- ·-·-······-·.·····-·--·---­

(e) Pumpingplant: Give size and type of pump, : .

Suctionlift, ft.; discharge lift,···-··················· ft. Type of motor used ..

Horsepower rating, H. P. Actual capacity of pump, sec.-ft.

10. During what months is water beneficially used? .

11. State character of soil ·-··························

Kind of crops raised·························································-··································································· .

12. Does the accompanying map, filed with your application, show correctly the point of diversion, area

of land irrigated, or place of use? ·-·····-··················-·······························

13. I not, wherein is suchmap in error? .- : ':. · : .

············-· -•·•· ._ ._-··-···•·••······..··-···-·················· ~ .

14. Domestic use: Give number of families actually using water at this time .

15. If for power, mining, municipal, manufacturing, storage or any other purpose than irrigation, give

extent andmethod of sucli use···-·-·····-·-·..·-···········..·-···········-··············-~- ~

- . . . .. --··········
' -



AFFIDAVIT OF APPROPRIATOR

STATE OF OREGON. (

County of ···········································-····························· fss.
I, ···········································-···············-····-················-···············································-····, being first duly sworn,

depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; that I know
the contents thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ··············---·············································· day

of ·························-··························-···········• 19.._.....

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ···············-····-· day of , 19 .

..-.-...
Notary Publle for Ore;on

[Notarial Seal] My commission expires .

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

STATE OF OREGON, l
County of ~ss.

We, , and .

of , being first duly sworn, depose and say that

we are well acquainted with the facts and conditions set forth in the foregoing statement relative to

proof of appropriation of water under Permit No....................., that we and each of us have been over and
upon each tract described in said proof, and from such personal inspection have knowledge that all
necessary ditches, dams and other diversion and distributing works have been constructed, and water
used as stated therein; that we have carefully read such proof of appropriation, and that each and every
statement contained therein is true to the best of our knowledge and belief.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this.....-..............day of.................................................,19........

Notary Public for Oregon

[Notarial Seal] . My commission expires .



REPORT OF PERSON MAKING INSPECTION
(For use byRepresent:ltlve of State Engineer)

I, 2:. .d.. }.JL/2Lo/-····--·-·······-·-·-··c····················, do hereby certify that I have made

an inspection of the works described herein and in Permit No../.8.:f..f.4.. , on the ~✓- day

of CD.t::...I.. _ _._ , 19f~.., and found the foregoing statements and descriptions of works to

be accurate. In my opinion the appropriation has been completed to the extent of ········-···-·-···························(Qunntltyof wntorIn
socond•loct or acre-feet)

F/~-~ ba/,,L ~✓-r/lHZ

6)
<>-toe (to )

and I recommend the issuance of water right certificat~hlsdount. /~ ,,

Jfro:~:::.::,~::;~~'R:bove,e- q~-~~···1.Js'. ... ······························
port by you, please return the proof without ····-···__d~ ,d':4: ~~ .
your signature, with a full report by letter. cnuc)

;u✓r /..?/~Cr, R✓ ,&un L~ /?e.S:-6/"YO,...,.::.. ,.
~ ,,,J , 0 ,·, .::> ifpu.,.r/;/°: /- ;:,_,;C .,r-1 C,, /1?'"' r c?C LC/v,l./ ~ .11~ ~ _,

~r) ;Z ''~4✓>' ;;iu//~..5 0 ~-.z ·· i- 'i£.. {.t.:, '/ ~.N/4

7Ao0° 4"
9~ 0 9 "'.:i'J,

+

;

Varn:

St.ate Printing 66229



1emn R, and Helen llonecker
3125 S. TT. RAve Road
Hillsboro., Oregon

Dear Sir mid Uadsni

To certificates confirming the rigb.te w.1.del" your
pm:iit l1unbC'.rs F.-9,0 and 1849h., as set out in tho final proof
of app:roprlcrl.ion form you signed and sul:mittea., .are in the
proccs_s o!' being is::med m.th the nt!X.t eroup. Aftor the
earttfioates hav:e boGJ't issued,, thG;T w.tll be reeordsd in. th8
county records and lator ooilod to you-.

The stntemcnt and nroof of clain should be filed
cnly il' you ui.sh to be a party to t.l>te sdjudieation proeeedi.ngs
so as o be in a position o contest the claims of others, or
aro intending to elab vested rights in a.ddi'h:fon to tliooo
all07iod in tho certifica:bes.

The rights acquired through the permit@ and to bo
evidGE.-ced oy fue eortiffial}es o.re ~a.lid and 1"13ID8in so regard'i0ss
of the adjudicati.on prilee.ediugo.

Very truly yours,

LFTIS A. STAILEY
State Engineer

By
Chris L. Wheeler, Assistant

Gm:-eh
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ffarme.n R~ I.: Ilelen ffo:m9okrlr
3125 S. u. UW'l' f!oad
Hillsboro 4,. 0re3()!1

OJnr Sir ~ P.!aa.-mt

Enclonotl is our r~ooipt ?lo. U'68 in thfl CfflOU?lt of $3.
in payment of' crarti:fi.e:nte ~ording foe oovcrlng Pormit Ho.
1-950 and receipt /Jo, 11569 in the anoun6 of 61 in_nayont
of e3I'tifioato recordi!1$ tc© covorin."t Permit rJo. 18491.s.

Also enclosed is our~ chSck rro. 682-5 in the amount
of a C01Jerint1 eJ:CQSO rooording fees paid on Permit Flo. ~95().

Very truly pur,

LBrl.IP A. STAm.W
Stato Fhgineor

ay
Trevor Jones» Assistant

l}ks

cs receipts, refund check



f

•
ITer-.an R. and Helen Hornecksr
Routo 2, 3ox 274 A
Hillsboro, Oregon

Dear Sir and t•adam:

March 22, 1957

R-2326i
2330

He are enclosing herewith for completion, final proof in connec­
tion with the incomplete water :right represented by your Permit NoaSlJ,?4 ·
granting a right to the use 0f 0.25 cs of the waters ofunna:--.od ::itrea'!l

.ind roservoi::- construction under Per-:i.t no. i\-950 for irriration.

The data contained in the proof, v1hich is based on an inspection
and survey of your project made by a representative of this department,
defines the extent to rihich your :rater right has been completed within the
terms of your Permit. The :nroof should be dated and signed by you on the.
second sheet under the Affidavit of Appropriator and returned to this
office.

Upon receipt of the proof, properly executed and accompanied by
the statutory fee of 01, a Certificate of Hater Right will be issued con­
firming the rights thereunder and, after being recorded in the records of

Hashington County, ill be forwarded to you.

In the interest of economy and due to the fact that your completed
project was examined by a representative of this department, it is not
necessary- that your sienature be made before a NotarJ ruhlic, nor that the
signatures of witnesses be affixed to the proof

Yours ve'T'J truly,

f@ #
L/IS A. STALEY I
State Engineer

Form 117
ld
Enclosure

P.S. Please noto: There is a $l certificate rocording foe for oach permit.



)

Hare, Sturgis Durdott
Attorneys at Lao'
First National Bank Building
flll.1sooro, Oregon

.A:tten-1iian1 Uro Francis E,. Siurgis

Gontlenen:

This rriJ.1 ackucr.tlad3'(3 roceipt of y(1tir lot·oo:r of
August 9 in regard to he State Bngincer's order datad
Au.e,1st 5., 1954,and trans!llittinc six copies of the etipuletion
in the matter of Permit ?::umbers R-9.50 ~"'ld 18494 in tho nae
of Homan R. and Holen Horneclror.

The copies lnve beGn signed by Mr. Stanley and :f.'lve
copies oro enclosed.

I hsvo tokon the liberty to insert "R11 before
Pemit No. 950 under para.groph Mumber 8 of t,he sti9ulation.

As soon as we have :receiw-d a copy of the oourt
order disiooing the appeal ue will vacate -bhe ordor of
August ~, 1954 -and mter a n8T1 one in accordance v.i.th the
simulation,

Very truly you.rs,

LEWIS A. STAllIBY
State Enginecr

By
Chris L. \Jheelor, Ass:i. stant

Gll7:eh

enc, 5
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WILLIAM G-. HARE:

F"RANCIS E.STURGIS

JAME:S E. BURDETT

iare. Sturgis 28nrett
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

FIRST NATIONAL BANK SUILDINC'i

@jillsbara, Oregan
TELf:PHONE. 181

August 9, 1955

Hcnorable Lei:1i s A. Stanley
State Engineer
Salem, Oregon

Dear Sir: RE: Permits No. R-950
and 18hp9

I am enclosing h3rev1ith in sextuplet,
stipulation which r.1r. Huffman and I have worked
out in confcrmance with our discussion. If
this ::itipula tion meets with your approval please
sign all 6 copies on the bottom of the 2nd pa8e,
retain one copy for your records,and return the
other five to us. We will then prepare stipulation
for dismissal of the appeal and upon the Courts
return in September will forward to you copy
of the order dismissing the appeal.

If for any reason the stipulation is not
in conformance with our agreement please let
me hear from you so that they may be corrected.

ES/7



JuJ.:, 11, 1955

f,ctroenn r.: zirir'l-::
At.torn!'"',.JO ot Lau
!-"n"JerQ Cuildi.ng
HI11sioro, Ore7an

Attel\timu Tlr. Thcna.s A. Huf.fr:k..."nl

Crnt,lroana

'l'hi.G -r.'ill colt!l0:11.~e roeaipt of yotir latter of J'-1.'.cy" 5
trw.m:dttin~ m.oiccl CO')iC"9 of a pro~ed stipulation betr.1eo.n
PGl'C,1Il R. and 'clcn Tlorc!er and o. R. r~crr.1.ll,.

-;.-::--1th rc!cronco iio your lett(-..rt' -thn Gtc.to~oor eauld
rot. i.:JSUG cortle>tcotc!.> as set 011t >Gn thc:1 ot1.pu.lot1on for tb<il
ol0ring reasons,

In accordanco ih the provi.siono of ,.,. ·~ 5,7.250 and
~37.-tba tmtl t,h<l i1l· ,C-?."'l)r',.-,tnt'lcm that h.'.ls bcm~od to t."1PSe
actions by "he coutu, tho Stoto Fngincor may issue a certificate
of ator rich confi:min tho right acquirod undor a pmit only
to ·;me Olftf'.nt thot thl" -OO.\iOl'" has lx'en anltm to bonofieial uso
in o.c-cordanco oith ,.;ho tor:::19 of the ,?Omit.

vith rl".fc1"1:!nc"" to the Em"f'.ec·-:o.r pormitsi, tho tirJo for
eo ploto ~.?licatio ! of noter ~ 'bet-oi'icial use UDU"lr tho~-ts
<r,:zii.re1 October 1., 1953. irco oxa--•ul:ltion or tho t'J;"ounda and·
lrol:l~ h<"ltl it uae doteminoo btJ th.n State Bncifloe1~ that tt?.
Jiomockc~ had nov oP!)liect en,- 0£ th:0 \"lat.ors of th0 unnmned stream
or t'{lS@TVoir to bon0t'lelu! use £or d~-t'3tic or iT'l":iC,.tt:lon pthi?(>BQ!h

'£h(1 po~® Q(' tho oril<T ~13 quotod 1.n tho i'irot j31"t of
~ stltmlo:t&on defines tlw ~ent to :.c-:7.ch t.hA Oto.to ~rinecr
f'amid tlr:e rt~ had b(')OO c0<~1,1etiac.1 w..tl for r,i:!.ch o cc--.rtificato
could ~~ ism1ctl u.rrler the lar7.

f"itll refc,ren.c<" to ?omit 1;o. 22lilG in thn nene of
0, • "arc1ll, it ia thpolicy o° the Sato Dninor to mko an
o:-:tr-ine.tj,on ol> ttl8 "T-OantJ f'or: tho pur,osc of r:otanrln:tne t}10
extant to uh'ch ? right ho been comlecd, /r, "lorril3 ha8

23430
23l:.Jl

I



/

Jr 11, 1955

reported that he has applied the atar to beneficial. use hut
Te havo not as yet been able to roke a atJI>VGy of the lands.
It is plmmed that this survey uill be nade lator his stU:Jror.,
after \'7hich .final proof F:a"Y" bo lil8.de Qnd cortificate issued
thoround<,r to tho- ext-ent that beneficial uso lns been oode.

If l'lr. Home3cker m.shes to f'ilr-l a nm, app:licn.tion fc»:•
uses mieh he noa doai.res to !'Jake of tho unnamed streor.:i.9 the
upr,lication uoald be ooceptod QlldD froo present lmcralodge,
app;roved by issuance of a non permit. A stipulotion oou..1.d be
centered into ;,itJarci,y Ur• .t1r,,.rrlll 1':0u.1.d ua.ivc the priority of
his rie,ht, as suggested in your prese:it stipulo.tion., to .Sr.
JtorneokorIe nG!t7 opplicmtion. 'rhe s'tipulation of tho uaiver oi'
priorlty insoflll" t\S it is appllcnblo o.rd does not injure
innocent third p:-,rt,ie& could bG .follooed by t-hG ,,atarmastc=>.1' in
hie d1otr1bution of uater.

Vary truly yours,

LM:IS, A. STANLY
Stato Engineer

By
Gr1. L. 7holer, Assistant

CCI Francis E. Sturcis



( MERV1N Yr. ORlNK
W.• cwENr

THOMA.El A. HUP'YMAN

SCHWENN & BRINK
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

LAWYERS BUILDING

HILLSBORO, OREGON

TELE:PHONE 3BP\

July 5, 1955'

State Engineer of Oregon
Sale, Ore;on

Attn:

pesvEg[
lf' u s moss lU
STATE ENGINEEk

SALEM, OREGON

Chris L. heeler
Gentlemen:

I am enclosing herewith a signed copy of the stipula­
tion which we propose to submit to the Circuit Court in Wash­
ington County in connection with the appeal of Herman Hornecker
and iielen Fornecker under that certain order issued by the
State Engineer modifying the permit #R9SO and 18l9l.

I believe that the parties involved, to-wit: Hennan
R. Hornecker and Helen hornecker, protestees, and O. R. Merill
arid Catherine ~.1errill, protestants, made sufficient shmings of
beneficial use on 1·.-hich to grant a certificate of ivater right.
Therefore, we would appreciate your cooperation in settling
the differences between these parties by issuing certificates
in accordance with the stipulation herein suhnitted.

As you will note, in the last paragraph of the sti­
pulation, if your office can issue the certificates forthwith
we will immediately dismiss this action. May ·::e please hear
from you.

TAH: s
enc.

cc: Francis • Sturgis
Attorney at Law
Hillsboro, Oregon



th>., Robez:t u. ToroCJG
mork of "Cashington Com:xty
Ii!loo, Croot

OU ~cpt.aub~ 2., 19$4, thio of.t.loe furniCAcd matorlcl.
to 1r Francis Sturgis of the fir la:u, Sturgis nd Durdet,
Atto1"DC"'.iS ot Ltr.:, to be, uced :tn eo.nncction \--rlth an ar,peol by Ur.-.
OtUl.'BiS to tho Circuit Court of m1 Order of tho state Engin-csr
dated Au~ 511 195hi, in the octter of remts No. R-950 end
1lb.

!t tJOUl~ bo voey t:Ucb c.ppreci....tod if you 'vOUld u.diriso
nhotuor or cot tho ouit 't'las fil~ .:ind if oo., rm.:l.t dicpoaitlon
o-£ tbe ooco u..::i been ~do. Tant: yau very much .f,'or ::xx:;: inf'ormn­
tion you oey hovo-.

tsr.IS ~. !)'l',,11LR'i
state Engin0er

Dy
Obas t. l"l'aooler., !resistant

cr.,.fl:;bc



n re, <;turcis an-1 Durdc-tt
Ati.orno;n, at L'.lu
T'irot i,'ntional Dank Dullninc
Hillsboro, Ore on

Attention: ·,r. FrO!"ol:J B. Sturcls

Qr,n::,loncn:

Pu:-m.1ont to j-Our lotto:- o~ Aueuot 23, ('lncloacd io a
ccrtil'iod tronocr:.r,~ of cortaln docuccn~o pcrtoinin:::; 1;,o Pl1i;nlt
ru':l!Jcr::. Il-?!,') ond 1"!.i?4 .i.n tho n:::I!lc of Ho..-,on R. and Tiolon
"oncc'or.

Very truly 7ouro,

C"AG. T. cnTCXLIII
3rot" ""n:;incor

D'J
• Cl'!ris L. m:oclor, Aa3iot~t

CL :oh
enc



/
-2321

23120
,,..

TTare, ~turi;i.a ontl lh.lrdott
ttornc;o ot Ino

Firot Uottonol l3onl: !3ulldine
m.11:Jboro, OrC>.;on

Attrntion, ~r. Francis R. SturG1o

Oontle!:cn:

Purm;ont to :,->ur lotter of AucuGt 23!1 onolrocd Dr<"'
ccrtifiod COJ!C'O of t:tc oc.ttcr i)OrW..'11.nc to :>cr::nt t:UJ:;lboro
R,..?!JO .ind lOL?L in tho ncco of Ilor--Dn R. on:! Helen Ilornoo1:or.

VO."""J' truly ;,ouro,

C'US. ". TIC"LI:!
Stato En·"incor,,

n••­C}n1.:J L. ilhMlor, Asoiot::mt
CLi':eh
one.



1 33.
Count--,r or llarion )

I, CHAS0 E. STRIGKLI!l, state E.T'lg:i.neor of the State of Oregon, do horoby certify

that the foroCQinc co;,ies of the follonnc described documents relotinc to PeI'IDi t

Numbers R-950 and 13l9l in the name o! Teran R. Hornec'er and Helen 'Iomeckor to-it:

notice of Appeal of Francis E. Sturf;i_s, Attorney for Protestees -
Appollants, Heman R. Tiornccker nnd Helen Hornocker

Appoal Bond 0f Heran R, ornccker and Helen Hornecker, Principal,
and United Pacific Insurance Co:ipa.ny, Surety

Order of the State En:?-naer entered August 5, 195l in the matter
of Pemmait Numbers R-950 and 18494

Application No. R-23261, Per1it Io. R-950 and Application o. 23l30,
Permit No. 18494 in the rra.t1e of ieman R. Iomecier and
Halen Horneclrer

Application for Ext-0nsion of Time under Permit No. 18494, dated
September 29, 1951, to make coplete application of '70ter

Application for Extension of Time Under Permit eo. 10494., dotod
October 20, 19$2, to oake complete application of water

notices of Beginning und Completion of Construction under Permit
1lo. R-950

Uotices of Doginning of Construction, Ccnplr;ltion of Construction
and Coplote Application of ator under Permit No. 19)9l,

Proteot filed October 26, 1953 by John n. 11ru.J., Attornoy £or
Protoat.3nt - Respondent o. R. Ucrrrill

Ansuor to Protest filed November l, 1953 by Francis E. Sturgis,
Attorney for Protestee - Ap"!)Cllants Herman R. Hornecker
and Helen TTornecker

Proof of Servico of Order dated September 2, 1954

have been compared rith the originals and they aro correct transcripts thorGfrom and

of the whole of such or.inal documents as the same appear of record or on file in my

office and custody.

I further certify that the foregoing excerpts from the Order of the State Engineer,

dated Apri.l 29, 1952 and A?!il 28., 1953, extending the time for complete application of

nator have been c<r.pared '17.i..th the original 0-rders and that thoy are correct transcripts

therefro as the S3!lle a:;>:;,P.ar of record in ny office and custody.

Ill WITNESS REOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 2nd day of Septe::ibcr 1954.

CAS. E. STRICKLIN
Stat-e Engineer



.,!'AT'F. OF O!tEC-0!1 )
)

Co".Inty of lk'lrion )

I, CI1AS. E. STICKLII, State Engtnoor of the State of Orc:on, do hereby certify

that the folloing described documents relating to Peri Nunbers -950 and 18l9l in

the name of Her.an i. Hornecker and Helen {locker to--zit:

lotice of Appeal of Francis E. Sturgis, Attorney for Protestees ­
Appellants, Herman R. I!ornecker and Uelcn Hornccker

Appeal Bend of Rcr.:ian R. nornecker.and llelen Hornocker, :'!"incipal,
and Unit.ed Pacific Insuranco Ccr.ipany, Surety

Order of the State Engineer enterud Awust 5, 195l in the mutter
of Pomit frur:ibers R-9,0 and 1l9l

Application no. R-23261, Pemit No. R-950 and Ap;:,licntion Uo. 23430,
· Permi.t No. 18494

Application for Extension of T1me under Permit No. 13l9l, dated
September 29, 1951, to make complote applic;ation of wator

Application for Extension of Time under t>ormit 1;0. 10494, dated
Octobor 20, 1952, to malco canplete application of m1t0r

• # • •

Notico9 of Beej.nning and Co:nplotion of Construction under Permit
Ho. R-950

. .
notir.os of Ilacinninc of Construction, Conpletion of Conotruction

and Corleto Application of Tator undor Permit Io. 189l

Protost i'lled Oct.Ober 26, 1953 by John Ii. HaU, Attorney for
P.rotestant -- Respondent 0. R. Lorri.ll

.Ansue-r to Protest filed November l, 1953 y Francis E. Sturgio, .
.l\.:t;tornoy for Protestoe - Ap.9ellarrtB Tierman R. Ilornec}cer
ond Halen Hornecker

have been coopc..red with the oriinals and they aro correct trari.scripts therofro:, and

of the whole of snach original documents as the same appear of record or on file in my

office and custody.

I further certify that the attache~ copies fro:n the Orders of the State Engineer

extending the time for completion of construction and complete application of ater
under Perit No. 18l9l, dated April 29, 1952 and April 28, 1953, have been coparod with

the originals and are correct transcripts therefrox as the sanc appear o.f record in my

office and custody.

PROOF OF S£Rl1ICE

I!J \'irrm:ss mtEREOF, I have horeunto set cy hand this 2nd day of Septcnber 195.

CIIflS. E. STRICKLill
State Engineer
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l'..-232 l
23\3•

" 1° 19...,4nU IU!it },D

Haro» Stur(;i.o ond r.uroott
Attornoyn at Lm1
ru-ot, ;;.tl.o!'l.l'!l bw,.!.r vulld!nt
111190r0, Ore;on

:'!::.~o t'tlll ncb ,oolod:o 1'0or,ipt or .,·our 1"~tm.' o•·· l\u_-uot. lu :rrc1:m:1ln~;
your i.• tontion to t.?,c,ol <;,!1(1 Oruor of tho f.tnto Im i.uocr- i11 tt'to :i:ittr"l." of
:P('·l'nit ;'U!1lY>ro J-)t;,J m:tl l"lh?.11 ta 1..1:c- 11:.n,, 0€' I'N1.1::io fto nw1 Pelon Hornoo!:O?i'.

tn :·r>r,nrc.l to ,four pro,ooc1 n;>;>C?:lJ.., :our nttont,l.ot. in t'OSXlCt,i'ully
collocl to -tho f'ulloi'I'l"1 rcoti..ons: Ott"' '.,),:.,.Q_,C)"' t>fl.'1 19. J,300 J ~ 19.vh0 nnd
O~~ l?..070.

It U:w l)o{'t) tho rroot!co i1i OP"}Ni.lu from ordorn of tho ~t,,,tc l~nr·lt;ot.'lr
to fil" tht> noticn of ao l<'lll cm: un 1~.r.tald.tr nttb tho Gtotc,, ~~qinno1':' uhoro it
cioolcmtoo t"lc r.lm,r: O!' tl)n c01....rt lr, tho nbovo oootiono. \"li,Udu trm di.lye
nf'tor tho fil-Lnr tht· u..'1 tor'roinnr, nc m'll proi;)nro ruir\ <1ni.1 to JOU far fl.line
/) tn\J1fK!l'i!)t on Q")·)r.nl old.ch l7111 hlclu~A COI;'t\.f·l.Gd co:>lt a e:· tho Ordol' of
tho Sato Enn er, Notico of Appal, Undortin; and ports involve!, 31nco
t' f' t1("10rin1" .mn not recordod b,f o court r<>portcr o.nri no t.l:·onoori..>'t ·nns rmdo1
it, oo.mv-,t bo ir•cludorl.

It1 th.-. rrntt0r of 0:rdora a9,rov-ln1
• or rojcctin:• Ol,)r,>li.<!ntlono, oij.~ c;37.

20, pro~l1io,.• th~t, o > 1l"olo U:Jt oo taiwn m.thin 30 dtl70 :ro, the dato or riuil­
trv · n co•)y of ,,1~ o!'d.C'-r o;.~ tn<' nt: to l~nt~1ocr to tho O'i(>licunt or objoetor-.
fhlo i~ ru.oo follO'i'iod in n_ -"'":t.'\J.o fro!!• 0rdorc 01 tho !'ituto ~f.lncor r<'.lnt,1.nc
to trruiafr,ro of ·)Oiot of cl-iv<'-r~'i.0,1, '1loen of 1.ro or chru·actor of mio oJ .rot0r
oo provi<k·l in uit.~ ~~!,').'>JO. 'ill<.- eioctl.on i,mt!cr \1ro.cl1 tho a< 1.rlnc on tho
'-lorncckor )PJ.mtc r.n~ bol 1 docn not a,ocl :' tho ti"10 wlthin 1ih:!.oh tho f:otlco
of .i\n('~l rnrt oo fi1<x! but it ~r.o uoan thn '1rnct1.co to f'llo it TI'lthin 3'). .
dQ:lO ru.so.

CA.'.TR7e?LI '
a0 En:!nor

rj"'
C!•~io r,. f,'1 ('>{'>lcr, 11-r;r.lv:.nnt



JAM E:S Lau ROE:TT

/~
/ WILLIAM G. HARE

/ FRANCIS E.STURGIS

/

l
@are. Sturgis & 28rett.___,,.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

Eillsbar,regan
TELEPHONE I8I

August 16, 195l

Mr. Charles E. Sricklin
State Engineer, Water Resources
Salem, Oregon "nee%;a
Attention Chris L. vfneeler, Assistant STA:£ ENG\NEER
Re: R-23261, File No. 23430 SALEM, o~EGON
Dear Sir:

Would you please prepare and forward to me at your
earliest possible convenience a complete transcript of the
proceedings re the above designated numbers, as it is the
intenti on of Herman and Helen Bernecker to take an appeal
to the Circuit Court from the order issued out of your of­
fice under da·l;e of August 5, 1954.

Please advise me the cost of the transcript, and I
will remit by return mail.

Very

1.:

,. ,;...·-- ,; ~ •. ..,
eeo ·2'

FRANCIS E. S'IURGIS

,,

FES:ij

t



I
I
\

Ia ..___

r



In the Matter of the Protest

of

0. I. MERRILL, Protestant,

)
)
)
)
J

- - - ·- - - - - ..- - ♦ -•-•-9srs we

TI± OF 0ON

oEFOP.E Tr-J!. :-.>T,..T:i; .c.NLi.i.nE,.c,f. O? 'BL

I

\

Comes now O. K. Merill, protestant herein, tLYla respectfully

alleges and shos:

I.

That tne nwue and acta.ress of the protestant herein is o. R. Merrill,

Route 2, box 271, Hillsboro, Oregon.

II.

'That the names anu auaresses of the protestees herein are nerma.n

R. Hornecker and Helen Hornecker, Route 2, DOX 2.75, rlillsboi:o, Oregon; the

Applications ana Permits of the protestees herein ere as follows: Applicc1.tion

No. R-23261, Permit No. R-950 for permission to construct a reservoir una im­

pound waters of an unnamed creek or stream, riuary to focx Gree in asn­

ingt0n County, Oregon, with the right to store Wtiter u;i saio. re:,,ervoir; Ap­

plication No. 2330, Permit io. L39 for tne appropriation of he weer so

stored ana the appropriation of tae naural flow of saia unna'lleCJ. stream for

the irrigation of thirty acres of land anu for stoc~ and. ctomest.ic purposes.

III.

That the proposed appropria1:,ion, extension or issuance of Certil'icate

to protestees will cause harn ana injury to the protestant in tne following

particulars: protestant has heretoiore been issuea Peri No. ~2406 based upon

pplicntion io. 2886, which said permit as issued subject to any existing

rights vested in protestees,; tnat unaer aia perni protestant is only ent.itleu

to use the surplus water, or water not required to supply e.z.isting rig,1ts;

tbat the re-servoir constructeci by protestees is inaoequate, does not. comply

with the requirements of the laws of the ~tate of Oregon or he rules una reu-­

lations of the ~tate Engineer, ano is so faulty in ooncitruction tnat at least

one half of the water attemptecl. to be impounaea leas from saiu reservoir ami

is wasted, and the beneficial use of saio nater is of no benefit. to any one;

tha.t Reck Creek, to which saia unnamed stream is tributary, flovis r,nrough 1.,ne



... .,

land of the protestees and tne amount of water flowing in saici R.ock Cree~

is many times greater than the flow of water in saio. u.n.,viamea stream, an

the wate'!'s of Roc.k Creek are more than sui'ficient to'provine protestees

with all the ~tater they need for irrigation, domestic w1a stoc:,C purposes;

that ever since procestees filea heir original applicaions as herein aes­

cribed, they have used the waters of hock Creek exclusively for irrigation,

domestic ano. stocK purposes, ana during said periou of time mnre r'o.ilett anct

neglected to use tne waters of said unnameo stream for any of saiu purposes;

that by failing to use the waters of sai<1 unnamec., stream a.s ar'orese.id, pro­

testees have prevented prates Lant from the oene=·icic1l use of &aiu waLer un­

<ier and by virtue of his saia permit a.no protestant, by the action oi' suia

protestees, has been injurea ana riama6eu thereby.

IV.

1ha't prio:t to toe time of filing of this protest, u verifiea copy

tnereof was served upon protestees by registereu mail.

SHEREF'ORE protestant prays that tne tate Engineer set u ime and

pla:ce for hearing evidence in support of this protest an tnu a.t the con­

clu-sion of said hearing the State 1ngineer issue an order -i.·evoidog tl1e per­

m1ts heretofore grantee. and issueci to protestees.

3tate of Oregon, )
) ss

County of Multnomah, )

Atto""for PrckestOnt.

I, O. R. Merrill, be.i.ng firBt c1uly sworn, on oath

uepose and say: thet I am tne protestant above nanea ana tna all of the al­

legaions and statements contained in said proes are true and correct to

the best of my knowledge and belief. .• ~
(o, , ,Pae.

•Protestant

Subscribed and sworn to before me tnis lztn auy of October, L953

»Notjf Pali Gr @reon.
fl~ommission expires Marcr1 ,::.7,



BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

peep
Vl ov sss l
STATE ENGINEER

SALEM! 0EGON

In the Matter of the Protest }
)

of )
)

O. R. MERRILL, Protestant. )

ANSWER to PROTEST

Come now HERMAN R. HORNECKER and H LE'. nOmrnCKER; and in

answer to the protest of O. R. MERRILL, admit, deny and allege as

follows:

I

Admit tho alleations of Paragraphs I and II;

IJ

Deny the allegations of Paragrarhs III and IV.

:VHERE!'i'ORE, protestees

be dismissed.

pray that the protest of the protestant

.s#te
STATE OF OREGON )

) ss.
County of Washington )

I, HERMAN R. HORNECKER, being first duly sworn, de.,..;ose and say:

That I am one of the protestees above named; that I have read the fore­

going Ansiver to Protest, and that the same is true, as I verily believe.

7/ -- Jl ·7v(~a., ?

Subscribed and sworn to before me tb..is~d:;:; ~953.

commission expires



- I--

Auust 5, 195l

* <::::;. s

R-2.3261
23430

'r. Arleigh De:zet
l7at€'l"'l:mster District '."o. 17
Routo l, o 222
Forest Orovo, Ore-on

Denr Yr. Uorgat t

l"nclosed please find copy of the State c.n3ineer Is
Order CJ!Xii.fying pernite in the matter of Pernit Numbers
R-%0 und 1Jh14 in the n:rno of hemnn R. and Holon Hornockor
and cop1es of tho reports of the investigations made by '/r.
Chrio L. llhoel0i of this office.

Very truly ours,

CHAS. E. ~TRIC"i<t:rn
Stote- Enginom-

Dr
Cti.rio I,. •'hroler, Aosiatont

er:: :et:
enc.. J

f



Receioedifrom the 'Poslmqslcr, {/ie Regisierul or Iruurcd Arliile, die original
num'6cr, ofi wliiali appears o.,n 1{/ie, ,fare ofi 'this~,.!!rd.

'1 -···----•·· ---------- ---- ----------- - . - --
' (Sla9a/1110'1i_r nom< g/i adJr,euro)

2-·--·-··········•·-·-·---····-··-------... ".:. ···--------~(.~fl'"'lurt ofa,Urm«'• '!lr,,1-tf.,ml ,J,ouldmitt oOru.cc•name on Uno OflEo6o.•i)

•. · .-· kl.lb 6 1954 .
Dateofdelivery..--.------------------.2,19.....

u~ ,. cx,vo.,u,a:1ff PIIKTUtO arrice: 1&-12421-l_____, . I



se...ale
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REG ICLE
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August 5, 195

?!r. John H. Hall
Attorney at La
Yo Building
Portla...,d 4., Ore -on

Dc-..,r J!r. I!nll 1

Enclonod ploa!)c flnd corti!'lcd popy of tho St.Ito
Engineer's Ordr modifying perits in the mtto of Pruit
iiunboro R-?50 c.nd 18h?4 in tho nano of Heman R. and ltolm1
Horn0ck:or, also copies 0f ho reports of the investigations
7 Cris L. ~ihoola·, of this offico.

Very truly youro.,

CHA3. F.. S'l'RICKLIN
Ste. r.o Engineer

By
Chris t. /heeler., As:;iotar;.t

Ct'l:eh
one. J
cc o. R. "'errlll

REGISThltED

,



R'e..,~ioed,[rom tlie le, the original
number df wliich appe_

--- - ...

2 ----·-------·---------·--·•_,.. ., ~---..1----.;·...----------- --··---~
Sluneturef addressee's e;nu-Ant should enter addressee'namean leONEbore)

'II

,.



I---·
Rlam lo. gt@ate nginegr---.-­

(NAMEOf'~£R)

30.3 Stat . . .
-------------·--- =--"-c ~...---------~

, • ,i"i l€L'lE

...

»...A15.32...
INSURED PARCEL

N.o. ------------------- -• -

..,



'fr. Francis E. Star;do
/lt.torne:, at Lan
F::.::-c"'i U1;1tionnl. Danz tllil&t1a
nillaboro, Orocon

Unclosed p'.Loneo find cm--tified cop:, of tha StatG
l2:lGi-maz,"io Orclor codif;ir.t poroita in the oat,tor or Pc='iltlt
f!w:tboro R-9)0 on<l 10!..94 io thC' naoo of t!err:ian no &nd Ilelen
Hornochcr, nloo copicG o" t-bJ ropoi"'?.s of tho iz,vcotic:.lt_cno
b-J •~t-o Cbrio !.. 11:ioolar o-f- thio ofricoe

Vecy tI"'.JlJ' :;ouro~
.,.,...~ M• 'r." MC'IO'!!:rP't '1',-1• Eo ?lI!uldk.s
State Jnginecr

CU :oh
Ci."1Co .3
co nornoo R, and !foilcn 1Jomoek¢'r
FIRED

1

P..-2)261
234.30

..r-

<

J



R-23261
2.3430

January 18, 1954

tJr. John H. Hall
Attorney at Law
Ieon Building
Portland l, Oregon

Dear Ur. Hall:

Pursuant to your request in your letter of January 12,
enclosed is a subpoena signed by the State Engineer to Yr. Berget
in the matter of issuance of certificates confiring the rif3h'l;s
under Permit Nubers R-950 and 18494,

In accordance with the provisions o:f ORS 537.430, the
matter of services and costs of m.tncss is the responsibility of
the party calling then and this office assunos no responsibilities
in connection thercmith.

The reason for tho postpone,:icnt of' the hearinc is that I
had overlooked the requirement of JO days notice by rec:tstcred mail,
as required by 0S 537.120, in protests of this nature. lost hearings
before the state Engineer do not require a 30 day registered notice.

Very truly yours,

CHAS. E. STRICKLIN
State Engineer

By
Chris L. Uheeler, Assistant

CL±eh
enc.



non. Cna~. otric:.tlin,
,:;, tc. 1:.e .c.:n1,ineer,
Galam, Oregon.

.0ear Sir:

JOHN H. HALL
ATTORNEY AT LAW

YEON EJUILOtNO

PORTLAND 4, OREGON

Ly client ..:r. 0. n. ,..errilJ. u""a fileu a pe'tition to Ct:.ncel
ti"ie aptilic:a tion and permit oi' !.1r • .uerman llornec;(er to approprla:c.e w~tert:
from &n un.'la.1Je<... crsei::. inv 1,ast,in6ton 1..ount) for ponu unu irrii;c.t..ion purµo::.E.!:>.

iou riuve nere t.or'orc:: set. the time a.nu pl.ace or' -c.ne t10urin~ in ldll::;­
toro, Oregon on January <, l. one oi e wine=ses e will require
una one no nos first nne about ne uer is lr. rLeiiu terev, Loci
\',a.t.ermt.:.it.er re.::io.r1g at Forest urove, Orebon.

_,ir. berger, is employee as a te.u.<.;tler u ... Linl.:o.Ln ::ic:Hool in 1'orc:;t
"'rove t:i.na ne fe,e::ls tn&-c. 11e snoulu t.ppec.r r:,y virtue of i:i. sucpoena ::;o Lnuc.
nis slur; will not e cocea.

l notice tnut u110er section :>J 1,4.>l> you nave power to i.s ...ua c:.
:.:ubpoenn.

,/ill. JOU plea:-:.e is ....ue one to (',Ir. be1·01:::L 1:ma ~eno it 'Lo me so tmd,
i l, mc.y oe :.;erveL, u:-,on nim prior to tne 1tc1..:.r....nl:'..·t

V1:Jl'J t.rul;; your:,;,



COUNTY COURT
HILLSBORO, OREGON

JAMES LEWIS
H. R. JOHNSON
Commissionors

January 13, 1951.i "

Chris L. Hheeler, Assistant

State Engineer

Water Rescurces Department

Salem, Oregon

Dear Sir:

g51@spy
w1 1ss l

S-A7':' -;- '· l 7fi\ l ':"r:"R
- • - .iii'la--
SALEEM1, Oz=GON

In reference to your letter of January 12th,

this is to conf.i.m arrangements for room relative to

your hearing. It may be possible that inasmuch as

your hearing has been postponed until February 18 that

the Court room may be free at that time but if not

the Juvenile Officers room will be available.

g

Very truly~

~abold .
County Judge



Janua,r,y 12, 1954

Cr. R:1rry l!. S.oabold
County Jndge
Oounty Court
Hillsboro, Oregon

This r.7111 aekno;,ledge recoipt of ancl tb..lre: i"bU for- your
lotter of Januru:"'f6 relative to a ro<I:l for. our horo.":tnr;.

I bcli:€4-ro the Juvenile 0fficor3 oi'fi.co or BilY roo::i tlhicb
nould seat 12 to 15 peo,1e -r,ould bo satisfactory. noaovor, 'i'lie hoar­
ing has boon postponed t'rom January 22 to February 18 at 10:0n a.m.
It l70uld bo very "1t:!Ch appreciated 1f you uould have a roo:a avoiloblo
at this tie for the hearinc.

Very truly 7ours,

CTI.AS. E. S'imlCW~
State Engineer-

By
Chris L. Tibecler, Assistant

CU1:ah

R--2321
23l30



COUNTY COURT
HILL5RD, REGN

January 6, 195l

Chris L. Wheeler,
Assistant Engineer
State Engineer
Water Rescurces Department
Salem, Oregon

Dear Sir:

Relative to your letter of January 5th, 195L,
addressed to the County Clerk of this County please
be advised that both court rooms will. be in use on
January 22, 195l at 10 A.N. but we would be glad to
offer the use of the Juvenile Officers office which
culd accomodate your purposes.

JAMES LEWISH. R. JOHNSON
Commissionors

g

Very truly y~

~abold
Ccunty Judge



il'onn,38u
Bev.L¼-tO

1Receiiiail/from flie IPoslmasl(r, thciff?.cgisiered or, if111sur~il1 ~rlla.'[e, the odginat
number of which appears on the if.,a~e di t.hi-s €atil.

'

, :i; Jq/ .r/JJ.#
1 --- > ~ --- --~-----~

f. reornaefaddrescc)

'le<Etti, -t.2 ___c__,.;;:__C,:--,_. ...,a_~

C~fWu, CIJ!<r o'di/,..,,.~•;;nllfJI• on //pc O.Nlf,~l.aoa) -

JAN 1 ,- ~ •- .
'/Pate. of :O.~livery , 1Q _



fpo

- -~r,,.-,,/ -
a.

rffeetu , 'i: _

:5ited anU N11~1; • J S'ti€1- e ' • ' iioo g
or, 'Bost --·----•----"" ....... -.--"'..,-·-- =--~-
REG 11@1;[:E

NO.--------- , f)?A·----

. -



R-23261
23430

Jmuary 12, 195h

t.fi-. John H. Rall
Attorney ot Lan
Ycon Bail.dine
Portland 4, Ore£Cn

Dear trr. Halls

irith refarc!tce to the protest uhich you filed for r.tr. o. n.
Uerrill against the certificates confimin the righto ooder Permit nos.
1--950 and l.8h9h in tho na:::o of Har.:3Bn R. and Helen Uomeoker, tho date
for the haflrin~ uhlch had been tentatively .set for January 22» os you
>1ero ru.iviscd by mo lotter of Decabor 2l, has been pos,tponod to Ii'obruar;v-
10, 195l, at 1000 a.. in tho C.ounty Oourl,hoUSQ at 8illsb6ro.

The grounds for cancellation as set out in the protest are
surmarized as fol1oat

l. that tho reorvoir constructed by protestees is inado­
quatc, does not ea::tply m.ta the l'cquirenonts of the l.:ms
of tho :3ta.to of Oror-on or tho Rules and Regulaions of
tm 5t.i.to. Cn~cn", ru\d io oo faulty 1.n c-onstruction
that at lc~t cnc-l..ll:f of tho atcr atteptcd to be ira­
poundod loo.ks ft'om aald roa-orvoir onci is oostocl, and the
beneficial use of said water is of no benefit to any one;

2. t:nat the YTB.WrG ot Rock Creek nro avnilablo to the pro­
tostoco and flo through their land in more than sufficient
quantity to sntlsfy thoir noodsJ

3 that ever since protesteos filed th@l; original applica­
ti-ons as herein described, they hovo use.cl ;t:iho wntel'4' of
Rock Crook exelusively fov irrigation, do;nostic end stook
purposes, and during Said period of time have failed and
ooclected to use the ttaters of soid urma::aed strca:"'l for
any of said purposes.

In occ.ort:iano~ with the provi:sions of ons 517.420 you sbouild
appear at this tilne t? Dhow cause uhy the c-ertificates eon!irn..ing the rights
under Perr.u.t Uura_bel-s 1{...950 and 18L94 should not be issued and the pornits
cancelled, as requested Ln your protest received in this office October 26,
1953.

Vory truly yours.,.

CfIAS. Fr. SfiUC"..rt.IN
State f.nf31.neer

ct'1:eh
REGISTERED
cc. 0. R. ·uerrtn

7
Chris L. 1hclor, Assistnt



"

Reaeioecl {,rom rlhe R lns~eil'YArlJde,, the orlgjnal
number. of; which appear,

:2 --·····-···-·---·----------·---·--·-····-···----·-··-------=---(Signature of addressee'sant-Antkuld nter addressee'sname onlineONE aloe)

J)ate oJ,ileliv_er.y, ·--------------·-·---·--·····--·• 19__
u.s, covrREr rRINrIwG orrIcE 10-1242 1-1

~~T""I==--:,..,~-.--,,,,,....,,,...............---1



P'OIAUYFOR WYAT(Ust TI>AVOIDPAYMl!IITOF.l'OSTAGE. llOI

NO, •••••••••••••••••••••••••-·-···
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January 12, 195l

Helen & Herran R. Hornecker
Route 2, Bo:z 27L
Hillsboro, Oregon

Deer Sir and llada."1:

In connection with the protest filed by o. R. lierrill against
the certif1.cates t:Ol!firming the rights under your PPrmi.t Numbers iL.950
and 18494, the date for the hearing which bad been tentative]Sr set for
January 22, as you trere advisgd by my° letter of December 2l, has been
postponed to FcbruRry 18, 1954, at 10:00 a.m. in the County Courthouse
at Rillsooro.

The arounds for cancellation as set out in the protest are
summarized as foll0s:

1. that the reservotr constructed by the protestees is
inadequate, does not CO'llply with the requirements of
tho las of the State of Oregon or tho Rules and Regu­
lations of the state Engineer, and is so faulty in
eonstruction that at least one-half of the water
attempted to be imp0tmdecl leaks from said reservoir
and is -wasted; and the beneftc:ltl us~ of. said water
is of no-benoi'it to any one;

2. that the waters of Rock Creek are available to the
proteetees and fl,cm througn their land in more than
sufficient quantity to satisfy thcir reeds;

3. that 0:ver since protestees f:l:led their original app­
lications as herein described, they havo used the
maters of Rock CrEielc scclusiv:elj fen~ irrlr,::it.ion,. tj.orn...
©atic ond stock purposes, ~d duriur soid period of
time hare failod and nelectod to ae the maters of
said unna'ilCd stree."' for any of said purposes.

In qccordance with the previsions o_f OltS S37 .1;2(l you should
appear at this time to shot.' cause hy the certificijtes oonf"l rmiag the rights
under Perit Nos. R-950 and 18\9l should be issued.

OAS. E. STRICKLIN
State Engineer

By
Chris l,. fflloeler, Assistant

CLeh
REOISTEIDID
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t"(~J.oo,rc~cl in co ~..,,'lf'f/
th10 20in; 9"nc a

'Z1r o.rJ h: o ?x-,on ~o~Z\lC'.\tC(' rc.r(Y.!G M 'Jn.,,:ttie<1 ot.r<:-;:n ~:.th ~to o...io
?X':?llol nnc ~·Jocrl'lt to ;:c,e•; c1" ok. ~~10 ~'1 is. .J} Vt.t'.Y' po.ot- CX•.'lt~Q"li
...0-..P G('"C")fl

1
.o t~..:_ 1-, t,bri ~i11, ~ :iC'!':Co of C'.ll ,lt. ···,0 o~t.uJ;'at:.on o,. er ,.,roJ.

~~•ti.Of\ 0~ :!1: .... J ·c,.-r~•oo ~ ulth ~,.~O!'C!'CO o.'"' OO"ltl "10';'1 lllLt. o."' t.:'o
*i,ll i.n thlo crrct:w.., ti ~'lll C.:.'?';.C!"f'"to !l)'~lJ\·.rv {(l°.~)ilt 1::; 1HC~ OQ '.:JJ ]') i C~<"'Q)
h.:;,3 ~.1 <: "ow.:e~-~ tAlt t. 'o ,1.:1:.: cr:d~c<l :•.;r, • o:.u · nc-.:.-!r · ru oun1 r..a 'n!)l~
co ti. t'-0',l. a •" t..f ~l""'..C- o:' t~'O !tl!ipr-ctlct!'t :.!'C..i l~.· locl=<"'d t. tf?1 0,Jlll\'IUJ
:; C1'~ \,,lt.r~ ~;Sc~ tt":!JiTC•i.UJ ,!OT:tl tho ~tQi,'fu {. rt C '.)!.ll:iJr~ :, t il'U'i.k :;, u o~. O~!
o. ,<7.Jt !~ ~cut :"1•00 the rr";.;-. .:100. Tt'lf' ·x r;~r-- "l foo.r•, ~nr'!, v"' t!1r w " Ul)­
OtTI'-n i'c~c- {,l.(!(·. l"CGt.n-v,t..· ·.i::m:::'l ~o · covrroo t,'lth L~"l~·"l o:,,0,..1t L. !:r")i., ~1 ..
"r.!• .:.v i;. a :..~.:>-.1::cl ~- t-1 ~ ~cl--~ :n ~"' (\:~·.. too i: "-:l 01· ~iC"" o!.o ,r, of the:
t~·. .1. r~ t.:.rc.A~ ,-: -: ~t..r '-'"-> ~ ..~!.htr. t~~ i'!ll • r.J t:b1·~ •_O!'a it. lo ~et
l rl' ..,,.,,, ' I'..... "' .... ~.......lr' ...,. .. ~0 - ........ ___, ... ~i,.,,., ..liiilr" ' M 41, ~ . ~ ~-.i:,.,._-"4.I ..., CJ .I -. \l,..\.A...J.1 "\J4,;..• .I ._.._ ~it

A r.kr-¢C1) ,l" tt.(1 ::!,a.-:;. rnl rr.nc:w:,r ~~ \lt~c cl~ hO'.t'Jm"'!I t'u,o to the
1ry' crd!¢2ors oto! above an! ch srrun! tie rsovuir etndin," into
tt :•1 c.-1~1~1 c.:' ~o tto ;::;(''1(':!~nc cro o:,-,rv,.:.Q!lto. :ho h"ne ! .clti.!l•: :. .o
lo."'rtion t_c11 C:t. r.".;;~l .::::-.,J a'~'la:;'l lo_·~:t'..°'lD ~~.. t"~:.cn !'re • t!ID .C"",iU.ect!or1
p. Z 10 cs/to! tza h¢ poev: so0a s! ht2, ao¢ :qn 1.) cro
foot a ate ( 2!ta4on ta tho pgcn:).

"tr· ·rc.'."crc:ioo ~arr.i~ h~ s::,· c'·~ (mt r ~ &:i:ica. ·t,t!l ".:1:, :.mc:,nrr·1 · ✓
·.r~o-:. •,., ~ ;."::. ! 1 ·~c.;5.Q1.C:-.~!t ':-0:03~•:,,-:~' r:.r; :_r,:,. r "o...,r, ~:. th,.. c.orr.r-r
to Lo! It ms tic? us Tun'. hc arc tern 'o rcsrvoi an' tie hau
t~ lot .e• t:/'!.W c: • ~~:=-- ... ,, to j :~r:::::, cc-:cr o: ;>..~: ~}· ;o !:'l,_: ':Xt o. .. en. t... ,,,.
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ono ,,~ ~ ~.ob~ uo..iJ.r" be> ~:red to~Ol\.1 o-~e-J:.U: coul,,.l be c. cfo,
t!~erc 'O!'O» .i~ ::.o reco.:::icr.dc~ t!~~~-. 1ooc-\rwc:,,~ tic bo ooocpt.ocl ao !t
-:::,)CCTO to t:c Co:TOct.

.Lo cacll c2care' era (out } ace rec:red to at o !car!n;)
tT.lC c.~ -ot:.t 2-)1 rnet fra:::i :.l!e pon:J a.nJ no cvl-.:o:::co o • o croJ or x-otum tent
cr.r...i~ t::i..-C i..'tC."" .'..!'!'.:"1!t.Cd. :'l.x-ro C",O ,. c-31! t!ilatl:- t...-JJ0 orcd OOi,"Ci"'inc
tho fl'llun.; bu::. !lt:.J.o o:- no "poatu-1~0 .,:rooo. :t tho .oc.rlnt~ it -w{lO otat<~d
c~ b:"tc'· ~,,.:i I brc:1 clcn:.--r<l fru tti.o arc!! lr to loot .,.~11! ~-~ on :..~o r".,nto
o'" t...~e C1'<.r,flCJJ9 'Jr>. r:o..'"'D...~ .rr -:,:10 ot.:rt:o ~ \;lror "ia?'~ lon~' c.r... 1 t•~tottll­
.ln: tho cw-co olr.:arc,,. It t.locn co:. a_.noar tb..~~ th0 J: l1oat>o c-:,r·!nl.:l.lnc on
f'u U!J~ 11, 19~311 t:'l tcot.i"-:.c _ at tho tc:.:..:r. ·11 coulc. COn:'.ltltuto ::.c.."'of.:.c!nl

Cho ± a cl0arc? ra!2 over tho di and one to ho r!zit ant:
of tho rc.'.Jr:voir O::lOat 80 fct'y 1::.:,otJ:..":~"" ni~!"<'' atoct coul,~ rrr.oh th~ 1•C!Jcrf():lr
(L~ t-:.!'.\tr-::- Cha!--e~. ::a otoc~ '=~CIT" '1u tho • ~oc. ct tl.t:;. ~u-• or tl.!rcct .ct'idcnco
th2t hc had, tut Lt !s rcczona'le to ssu hay ould cinco tho bun' o
~:-r ~1:"C, • ~!'C' qt.i.1.to otcop :.nd hiCh ct t.~..c GC'ction 0£ the f!old..
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"'l'. Ch..OOo C.. :tt>fcltl'.u:).
to ng!ct

,.."'lo-, Or:oeon

~t, ~ c~otm of tho h,..•1!'in~ ir ~ho r..cttor o:: :"C'!'.:Ut !'-1.':lboro '1-9~0
and 1:'.?L in t!i~ ntmc or roz:-..oo ~. and !!cl~ f!o~necl!N'g it uo.o arr nJ<'~ to
~nti the CJ:'O\W!J~o !!oit11e:- ~t'.;,0rn'7 T;lO ·r,(l to be n.ron,;mt but it mlO GW­
an,..f\d to oe-0t '!r. "''c:"rlll nnd !k'. Ho:;--ncot:or Gt ln45 p.r::l. O\.I ~~. llorncol:oroo
·~•...:-,·1c i":.~..,,r...,n \'ID.C oleo )I'!'~ nt or:n- tho o·:C!11'"'!lt-or or tl;o crwndo.

TH30 103:7oir on! tho gal? tract cl!no! to hvo boon !r!atod
nonr the pcmd wor-e CM't"t'Dl tc-ot um2or !'loocl ~3t""rri bac!t~i u..:> fi"'O"j tr..o ':.\lo)..o:tls
'1:vcr. :ho oorYl!t~on o: •he tr~ct 'C";..~~~ r<"~,oct to bruoh cou.ltJ not bo not.NJ,
·.o-;;.no1', .rot ot the' '":t.'our.c n;,,cmvd to be covot"OtJ u:..t: on:: trcco. l1c!W"J
ur o:i ('Jrten-i(.1.-t to tho <JG··o of tJ:o 'bnc'.::unto1... nni1 it io douV~e>d ~'" .....1ct! oi,c,o
o :u!~ l~09'<.' boon ~cno£to'i~l::,r irrit,otecl. ':110 roorrvoir i.,OQ tlooCt':l:bed oo
or,1r~ o'~-out. 21J rro~ !'roc, ~..nCI tiill upon r.~ct1 -cm oto<X'. 7bo arro bot."'iGon
tt,.. rcoc:voir ~r.d :.:-e u:,?Or :--ic1do roa in hca7J t1ubcr c-.nd b:ruah. ~.c- 1J10-
tg.ncfl rmo ro{. tmOo'"1-r-c4 an 1 olthou@~ it oo:ll ~ not \:r o ent.10Coctor:,1 opo..-~tionD
ttlc p~.pol'lrm 00-i.lld ~:N{') COG:) 1ctd t:·t'ouch tho t_ti'tC!.' a:, doccr-'lb~d b7. t!l."'.
r· 'lt'r'.Ool:rr.

/: ltL'"'CC'~ la.10,:, fl.r~o o.2.onc ~QCi; Ct'Oo!: r:nn aloQ OUOOC::'£:CC'.l \~Ut :,Otb
pt.n"t:lco fr~ ..._fr, tr-•Jtin5 au1tod it ttoo .1rr1c0ct.od ft"Oi:1 .r..oc:: Croat; onl,:,·.

:'he t::,;;,or- r:cl~ :x?or c · to e!"l he a:1 "'c,~c nclrl l~_yo ;o.r-.122.r-•1 to
tt.o count,.r t'OO-.' !'nlinr !'I'O:l 1_!r. r.o:."'oci; r'·· luno ~o t.:10 tlot.•C'f' un ,ho r--0,ot
c' c. 2to d1men3!on3 o° t±0 el' ar cot1cd 0¢ 30) 0et b 209) "°cct
u!~~ .'1.t!' tbr,:o lat"'Yl i.:"l"'!.-.~:': lo~-; aolr1 of:'.;!.~ north o:do ,n J1r r•ot cr.d.- .:-?,o a~~ r-:t.(\:, :.•£.:--: ".c. ~ lot 2-:::_ oout.L 01

' t io ~:r1,1 r n·.: 02:tr; de<! to ,be C!'ot.
"cot o° th bu!l'!ns an! 0joining the22fs on t!o out.. le7 a 1old of
r;/O c;rcn,J m~ lc12.~o olO\'or, n.,:--,r,., t'b"'w c'.' ~..,r:no~o;o 2'.)'.) foe•~ 'l:J.P ~J · !'cot.

'"'!':c;) ':;_;.l('!;t:.cr.ca ():". ~..(' rt'Q.._9l~l:.J '.!"e ":....?."IlCC'!cr \7~1 :' ::u.ct ~t to OUltC
bo ch; o he 1o?' z! toon .r!gated ro: tho unnad srca and ;c9rvo'r
~ut -.L'tor ,00V(!.t-a:.1 qu,ot:o'!1!3 -i1c..0.1ol:,· ~!ntct\ tr\lt a. ,•.-~no ~:.r:~ ~;0~t r.., the ,;cot
._ "':'. o - ~~ --re-so !"!.old to t"'a ::-oa•' one -ccr.,ror'.:n,.. O~·:Yut onr-~.n:!..f t.tc aroc... ""r- •
.,..,,._~,..,, ~r---•~,..,.,,. "0 ~... ~. .,\ ~,.,,..,... -·cA """-n" .,;,.~..., Or." 'l"! ....c o" ........... ..,.,... CI'"'~.,, ...

.t,;.., ..... ..__ ,.._ ..u..1 ,...•.11,,~-JJ ,.,.._ 4•~ ••-..~ ~II._,~- - ~ ' ..,.&..UJ fJl~ J ., ~ \,;~A-l._, ~ ~._,

oor n ro ho unnasc! arc: and rooorvor on thcao Zol!a; hat 2!on
~"1" ~-...,.1· ,.,11.....,... .,...(' ~ ,,,,. ......,.,~... r"'o.,.,1 ,....;• ~.,_·1 "".,.., "''",;-,t-. a·I' ,,...,,... t'" - ""'';1"" ~' .1.·t-i. o,ft_,,.. ~.,-4'.:.v ._ 1,,, ~,._... v ,..v _.iii.-(~.(• ........ ....... ,.,.w; ....... ,.l.i. ...,.... .,....... """ :z... ...ii,.C.-.C- .u. o \.,. 1, ,...... \ia... ..,

~'C;>!£"')brr . -
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""1lr. :1 qtl!•~t:~ O!l ~= r;:-0t.ID2 !.I:'. l!o~ncc!:c-.:- d!c t:ot ;-C"'"'o":.ic>r COiJ
long tho c;ptms oo2tad to co7or the up 02d, boa any cots zero
"1:Co or tr:r -;:t-,n':. ':> • :.o1 of tm"" ~-r ·nw~ -::c-c n·:nl::t"!' ot o cott:.nr;. 't. - "\ -
,.,..,,., ~~-,., t ~ ,-.,A,..#,,vl ,.. r~n "o-. "l. h~•...... ...,,...,. "O'' -••,...., ~...... ...ro.,- ......i,.,..., -V"':l
'-'"""'- -., t. w\.i-"""-=- u. • , .,).,!, ""' '"'- J ~1-4> u Y• •.,'-"_,, ...J..-.. - •• • ,...1..,,, ..;.,_1 i_J. '--..
oo "11<" ulzq of t--:io O;.c'!.cl:l.Q."'~ t:liD uc-..ld i:)Ut no~ ~ult<' O:'l .'..nc!l o~ ~t.Q::- on
tb~ ,:roun 1 ontl rlor~ t~~ o:;i;?Cnr to b0 c-c;ooonicnl::!.y f<?"~::;1lb10. !le ftlll"thcr
at0d h uco! throe later2 21n000 03in':crs on the £101! !le tho 25
pr1nk:7er2, Os11d to tl oaring cs b! cqa4a, would not be
a-.1 ~t1clrnt "o." co:-o ~~~,.. lino I""JD:.'lill~ t~i... lcn-;'.,; ! of t.!..'<' 1•1c1 field
en ' :.:.c .:l:"c-a .o cb:.r.m.

Co- :J:dc. :.n ho cl.1rnc.t:c cu~uttlO!'l.') :n ....lr cr~o :.m tho ccnr.rol
fa......, ;cact1.oc:, !.~ 'oco no~ o;. -oar t.hnt it-t...lc,1tiDG f!cl&; o J.oh oro !"or- tl'lo
pro !uct1on o.~ to:-, ln thCJ lotter- ,xwt o" :'c✓...c:Jt..-o,:- conlJ Lo cor.o--.dorctl !lO
bo!"Xl!''.!.clo! ...co.

f"l r;~ ~O:l o.;.. J.~-:. rc::c-~..:>~ clv0 ·.1ill to '"':r.1c n.., o la'U:?::- c'nto
n~tcr t!l" (1.ood ~-OU"?.'O i.'OC(". • ~t t..'lC' l)O.J-'.!.l' lt \,;••o Ot'T:"rl._,Cd fO!' r•... ,...JrC'iO
to oc-..ri o t1trr. t!lio cnul.<.l be dono..



(

/l h,...~ ·ir.r b~"ore ti:o. ~vte I:r._:i rar i, t.he nnt.k~ o; r­
_:Jrot... -:-t :tl l""t ;.,; ::r. l. U.. .::..t':".:.ll o:;a'.... "~ tl..'f i...; U~'~t. o: c, rt.1.fi­
cata con?irdn the rights under Peri: Numbers .-950 an5 1%19l
the nan o! !ran • and Helen 'onaclar hug bean tatively

,._,..J'!r,i.lc,:,_ f'o·.--. J· "'0,:-•· ..,,, 1.-;'"l, ,,., 1·'1· 1') .. ,-, i. '"ill....' 0...,..
I.~- --- - t.. ~:t.!.; •. , -, .... '4•· ..... ._ c:_. -· J• - .. ...,.

17111 ,n -:-lr ..::r c.:'r-::e "U:: V .J1,..,1 :.~.'Ti' :1 rcon ilhl..cll wo..lJ
hC' .:rr:ll~lilr. :'o:· -our usn fo:• t! l' l~;'"".:.i, ·• '1'Ci'I• • ., .JU w,.... :ut,h ro~
:r ·-:,r CC" 'I!' ?"f' :,~ !,.

C :"':. --• r ~ t..!~::.i:~~
Se Tninecr

I
I
I

I

I
I
I
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tlr. Frmteis E., Sturgis
Attorney at La
First :-la.t1.onal 1mik ~~
Hillsbo~o, Orep;o.;n

Re: Applications E--23261, 23l36
Herm.:-m R. Hornec}ter

·ms ,11l.3. a.cmeul~age reee'i~t 0lf> th.e answel'" ot Herman R,.
Mornaeker and: Helen ;J.Q_'?"fl~ckiar to tJle protest Qf O. R,. ffe:w-ill!.•

Y:Lease be advised that there ts no t"ee f0if' f.lil.:l-ng an ~swer
such as ·that filed by you.

A tim um be sot satisfactory to beth J,)al'tii10s foF the
mea:rlmg UJ}QR -filae protest -afite-r Nmcb an order rill ba entered
by tbs Sif:.a.,te Ba-g;in,-J@~ Era:11 iUWhl order., either, 0r ooth p8.I'ties
may appeal to the court..

CHAS. E. STRICKLIN
&itrat'e iliJng;Ji:neer

l

l
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Mr. Chas. E. Stricklin
State Engineer
303 State Office Building
Salem, Oregon

Dear Sir:

November 3, 1953

pgeGewvE.pg
Ul) f,JOV 41953 l!dJ
STATE ENGINEER

SALEM, 02EGON

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

illsbars, Bregon
TELCPHONE 181

I enclose herewith Answer of Herman R. Hornecker
and Helen Hornecker to Protest of O. R. Merrill.

If there is any charge for filine; answer, please
advise, and I will remit promptly.

Very truly yours,

...-li----,

------ ~
FES: i j
Enclosure

FRANCIS E. 3TURGIS



------..., -------~-----·-----
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Heran R. an! Felon Hornecker
Route 2., ~Oit 27M
Billcboro, Orecoo

Dear Sir and Ila.dam;

On October 26., 1953, a protest mas filed in thic of.fico by Jtr. O. B.
Merrill through his attorney, John H.. Ha.11, against thn io!lWlnco of a oertl­
fi.cate under P~ut ?&.71-bero R-?5J and 10495. The protest. contained a .state.nont
tho.t you trc-ro oorved a cow by r~etcred mall.

In mttera of thi.6 ~, unless you c-ancd, your per"!its or ·reach on
Oe,t"QCQOlrt. nheroby the Dt'Oti?st uill bo 't.ltbdraun, it is neoessar;, for thio office
to hold n hol.lriDf! ar.d-e, tbc baois of the cvidenco sucm1..tted enter on order
ap,rovinc tho !)Ormite OOld uses nado, :ifter uhiell a cortificato 11ay bo iasuod or
canoolli11'" ~ho t)('mit$ AA.eTI s,;1<r-1tn: of m:u'ticiont cause.

The lto for tho hearing has boon tentatively sot for January 22, 195l
in ZLlloboro. I? this dato is not satisfactory to you, I old suzost that you
contact Mfr. Merill's attom0y, John II Ill, and arrange a dato hich would be
auitoblo to both iau ond tho :,rotostant £or the hetu'inz n.n.cl., if ~osaible, ibie
dQ.to r:o.:, than bo cot.

Enclosed is a C07J o.f ,iy lettor to !"~!".. TTall rel.ativc to the date 0f
the hoorin:;.

C1AS. &. ST!UCta,IR
Stnte Sn{;U.ID&r



lb-o JQr'A Oo IIall
l.tto::·nc;.r ct Um.
Yeoo Ml&.rtl
7or1and l, Ore;on

ttitb rof~'l'?CO to tt.o l]t'Otcnt 't'__;_Ch j·ou f'ilcd far llr. o. n. f!~ri1l
o~ tlm 1c:::1:.rmco of' o corrtllic..'lto eom'il'O,',tn; too right~ u..,""l;d-e:- Pm:mit r.00
~..i--7'.A and 13~95 in tho G:!nO of Ca.um n. at!d ilol~ F:~nockut"" cnrl om.• lGttror ·o: Octobm." 2J, I so ~ntati'ffel:; S"'t..iU3 tho do.to £0~ tbr.; hc;:irin~ iu t~~i,.o
cattar far J.:mu...r;- 221 195h at r:ubooroo

I th1s date is not sac!sfcctory tou, 1 ill bo arcciated if
:70U r.mitJ contact tlw aa~..::oro nlY.1 ar..-:i.nJo o (fate thnt. "7ill be cuit,QJlo to
both p.artico and a.®lfjo ;:w. lf' our cebcd:.il.c can be~...need, tbio dote can
ttm bo cM:. £or t;be l»ot<ln;.

Dlclo~od in a C~J ot rrJ lotter 'to !.h•o ,end 'Jrs. nowootta..1 rct;:_~•fil.n~
tr..c tcJrLT.ts;.

Cw. E. Ir?
~....'1{.o~~?

one..
cc. r'...?I"':~ :!. ::.: !lclon ;~omcc~



Jleroan R. encl t:elen Hornecker
•Route 2, Box 274-A
•Hillsboro, Oregon

ear Sir rand Madam&

This YJill ac!movtledge recei:,:it of your notice to the
effect that complete alication of r1ater has been made under
Permit :Jo. 1l9l,

Pursuant to your report and in line rd.th the general
practice of this office, a survey uill !Je nade at a later date
for the purose of checkin~ the a'l!ount of water used as des­
cribed in the permit, including the acreage actually irrited.
After this survey, proof may ~:e made and certificate issaed
covering the actual use of water as found by the engineer.
Any lands described in the permit that have not been irrigated
will be automatically eliminat.ed from the water rif3ht.

In the meantime, the permit whfoh you hou.d will be
valid .evidence of the water right,

Very truly yours,

? r - •ao...ct..
CHAS. E. STICLI
State :nr;ineer

Form 130
ck



7tr, John H. Hall
Attorney at Ia
Yoon !hlldinz
Portland L;: Ore2on

Tbio -tdll c.olmo-'Jl~o roooir,t, of your lotter o Auust 25
and it "ill bo OCI'?octly proper and lczal, should ·u•o filCl"Q:!n Hor.iockor
make oopliea.tion for an extenoioa or tiroo, for :too Gtato ...illgb1oc•x- to
hold a hearing in order to obtain inforation £or use in detoraining
tlbothor 'tro ":,meeker boo used roa::;onablo dili.;enoo in oorfeoti~ hi.a
right undor A"Y.)].ieation =~• n-23261, ?ormit fbo ~-950 and A1nlioa.tflou
'!oo 23430, !¾!rd.it •:o. 18h9Lo IF such on. sppU.cot16n is :f'iled., you
T.7ill bo ndviood and a tJ.ro m.ll lD set satisfactory to b.."lth ;iartlos
for hearing upon t!lia co.tter.

floaoo la adviaed that "'r. o. Ro t'.Grii.ll •a application 1a
boin approd and pQrmit iGSUCdo- ilro ~rrlll ohould rocol~ this
Mmit t"Jitllin tho not to or three oookOo

~. "orrill's pgrcit \'lill bo iaonod er..ibject to oxistina ri:!Jts
and' ho rould only oo o:ititled to use t!io mirplus '38.t8r or 't'7B.tor not,
NQIQirod to su~ply oxtatllt! il'if;hto. 1ila1s t.IQulld be mt only, t:rno of
ths unn:l03B streao u,on t'.ilich the ayplicut1on io mde0 but :Uso, tho
tiein otrcaD to \lhicll this unnamed tream io tributary

Very trulyyurs,

C;:$:\.10
cc - ±, 0,·3, /errill



· Ura, .Herman R .. Hornecker
Routo 2, Boz 27l4
ijil~s'b'or01 0regon

In response to your letter o.£1!ay &, pleas~ ~l3 aavtsed
that there is no ~eee:rcd in this off-ice Gf any !:!:Lght to eoE.Btru~t
a rceser11ou- or ap~0prfa,te tJ,:e ;w,atera o.f the smalll: s;tr.e.am a1lDAove
the diversion set out in your Permit No, 1Ml9l.

Very truly yours,

CHAS. E. mtiGlfiliJ;,N
St:ate ~g1nser.

_..._,,_ ; Plf;f' Ill
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1ovabcr 1l, 1952

nermen R. nnd Helen Horneclcer
Route 2, Do: 27lA
Hillsboro, Oregon

Dear Sir and Nadat

T't1ls mll nck:l<T.:rledce receipt of your application for an
extonoion of tine in nhioh to ccnplete construction mid 1110.ka cor.:iplote
application of uater unde? tbe tCI'QS of Permit No. 18494 and fees in
the amount of $2, for rich our Receipt o. 925 is enclosed»

The application indicates that sufficient diligenoo to
enable tho Otato EnJinear to extend the time has been <i!lCeroiocd and
the tioe limi.to are being extended to October 1, 1953.

Thia is also to advise you the:t• tile State Engineer is permitted
by law, to extend the time in uhich to complete the project, only upon
shOtTlng of tlue diliGonce by the pormittee. Considering tbe sizo of your
project, it is beliwed that duo dilicenco will result i:n its eompletien
on or bo "ora Oet0b0:r' 1., :t.9),.3 an you chold make proof at that time oovar.-­
ing the number of acrev that have actually been irrigated and the ex:'ient
benef'ioitl use has been made of the water.

Very truly ycurs,

c.·-rs. E. 6TRICKLDJ
State Engineer

By
Chris L. l'lleeler., Assistiant

CLfl:eh
Enc
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.6No.22/230.. PenteNo. z.8.4.1.9
Application for Extension of Time

To the State Engineer of Oregon:

~ /.J..<l.t.m..a..n ..Y{_.,.~/J..r?:l.rc..11..-Jf-6.r..h.(lc}(p}-....r.lt~...0.o."'f...,,,1?-/:.A..,.}J..1.. .L.!.s..h.o.r o
state of O...r...e.@.a.Jq, -··········-···············,~he owne~dholdei.50f Permit No ./..<?..':f_.':1..-f·····• to
appropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon.

Under the terms and conditions of said permit, construction work is required to be completed on or

before....O.f:..to_.b..e..r....L.-··········-·······• 19.!z.O,.,., and complete application of water is required to be

made on or before -.0.CL.Q..b.~r ,19.!.2..
I have heretofore done the following work described under said permit:~

..db~·································-·············································· _ .

costing $..........·-···············• and I estimate the cost of completion to be $ ·-············

1'ernve heretofore used water under said permit to the following extent: .~...

.do-leg4=tea«,kkaceuaauast.peace'salee:dr
#e$2.ace3%£
···············································~······-············································································································

-· -- -- -- -- -- (f additional space Is required, attach separate sheet) ······---··········-·······

(The fee provided by law in the amount of $2.00 for filing an application for an extension of time should accom­
pany the application :for extension.)

(OVER)

J



WHEREFORE, I ask that the StateEngineer extend the time for the

{
-ee-mptetion of constr action work } . . /t\ tD D - },_e. - ~ /. · c I.J,.
complete application of water under said permit to v..~.-.<:-:r. , 19 ..z.T

(Strike out phrase not oppllcablc)

My c~mmission expires .....~...;_4./.tJ ,.r-3 .....
[Notarial Seal]

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

.STATE OF ..0.. ······························•·····f
I _ SS.

County of.. . .. . . . ..

k./t4ace2i.£Klee,3aMe.tee4sen@ nrst adyly.swor, depose and say ua'{S
read the above and foregoing application for extension of time; tha~w the contents thereof, and the
facts stated therein are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto setmy hand this -~(]_-~----

··········-··········... · ..············..····················-·, l9.5.k. ~ 21. . . -~- - L. ~ .1eaKehr.

rs-z..,ea.. •

State Printing Dept. 34190
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October 13, 1952

Herman R. Hornecker
F.oute 2, Box 274 A
Hillsboro, Oregon

Dear Hr. Hornecker:

Pursuant to your letter of October 8 1952 I am enclosing
hormv:i..th a form for use in making applicaoi Tr an 0x-
tension of time under Permit No· 18191,, in the name of

-'+ 3
Herman R. & Helen Hornecker.

This application sh0uld be ex0cutod before a notary public
and submit,tcd to this office rrith tho statutory filing fd© in the
amount o£ $2,00• Upon its rocoipt, thematter of extending
tho time under the appl'or:iation vd.11 be givQn further co11-
sidcration, and you 1r.i.ll be advised of our action.

Very truly yours,

#A6SK.
,CI-Lfl.S. E,.. STRICKLIN
State Engineer

Form 115
Enclosures
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October 2, 1952

Ur• Homan P.. tlornecker
i?oute 2., I30x 274 A
Hillaborol Oregon

P..e.1 Applicati-0n tlo. 23430

Doar 'r Hornockeor:

As I interpret your letter of September 29th
y.ou have irrigated ~ of' the innd described ~ Pormiit
~fo. 18L.?h. in the name of Heman R. and I!olen Horr:iooker
that you intend to :l'.rrggate at any ttme and have used water
for dore$tic and stock l)Ufl)Oses~ If this is tho caso, you
should fill out the enalosed Fom C uhicb i0 a duplicate
of tho Oll!-3 attached to ye,ur JDSrmit and !'llaiil. the same to
this office.

l.f uater has not 09ep,cot11Ple:telyapplied ~a
aoovo atated., yQU should suooit an a.pp~cation for an
e:<teooion of ti:ne ~catlae the ti.-"llo for the complerto apr,>li­
oation of rmtcr, acco~d:lng ta tho terns of J-Our permit
e:-ttended by the state Enc;ineer, -e:xp!red Oti October :L, l'.952.

Vecy truly yoQ.rfl,

CHAS. E. STP.ICKLill
Sato Engineer

J3y .
&l It. Rumph--ey, Aasi_ataiit

L1lli:V'IJ
cc
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/ October lB, 1951

Tarman R. &: 1elenornecker
1!o-.:ite 2, Dox 27u A
Hi1l.t.1bOl'€:>i 0.regon

Whilis e1:e!@to·:ri12Hif;©s l!'r~eei.p 1b '©!° :f\0U!ll' •a:r,p!.ie,t!lfi01iJ! .'fil0_w
an cxtonsion of tim..; fer cc•:~lotc c?,pp1Lieati0n 0f y;atcr
'\'llil<.d!cr FU?:rtirt N0 o 181494 in 'the J.¥_-00 o.t N'03:'ll1.8.ll R. & }fe]an_
Hornecker,

T1'10 <1.p,plli.ea;tii.on i,ndicaltes tha·;; r:::asun'.'l~l.e ru.1.ai_2;cr.ee
hg,S been shewn in tha pronccmf.1.~r 0'.l!' ·:rerk WJcler timi.s
!i)J?Odeet, ,;1J11q. the tilD,P 11.iiwt:i..t fa ~lifinr; 0~,G~e.cl. t0 @et­
obor 1, 1952

F0rm 121

?.S. Our Receipt !Jc. ];JG·81 is cnoitosed to cover the $2.00
statutory filing fee which you submitted.
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.:ationNo. 2.J.f/..3-0...

Application for Extension of Time

Permit No..L.?...4:74

To the State Engineer of Oregon:

J,; Vf.~.H.z.r..m...§..h..R.Vi:1.R.L<;ili.Jd.cr.:t\.e.ck£.r of ..2Ed:..Ldl.o.1. ..lZ.fl.A..Y..1..!J.s:.h.~.c.a ,
state of ..Q..;:-..~.~.O.i't - _.._ , ~ the owneand holderiof Permit No.. /. ..~. .'f_..9...1/. , to
appropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon.

Under the terms and conditions of said permit, construction work is required to be completed on or

before ..J..e..t.a.b.rz.r...L _ , 19..5.9, and complete application of water is required to be

made on or before .CQ..~..t.o. .. F.?.~.r...l... _ - , 19.2.l..

wl!have heretofore done the following work described under said permit: ····~···

......:-::~.-~······~····L,.0.~.t.:rl.9. f.:a .

costing $ ·-········-·····• an_d I estimate the cost of completion to be$ .
14/ll C- ,I . .,,_ . L ­'1 have heretofore used wate_r under said permit to the following extent: .C.a:-:1::'. ..~

w~ {.eoraplete eonstruetian warl:; } . . . . .
'l: a~unable to make complete application of water within the required time, for the following

(Strike out phrase not applicable)

reasons, to wat:I&rzL.a.pc<tau«.ear-.-#ea.f
#«ts(gdza.At-ao.A,«le.to<ztpea
a,..Lai.e2tel.pk6dya.u.Alt,Al42aft,#.
~~~.~~ ················:····~··· .~..£...a2d.

$z±%±5$%%zg=
~(The fee pJJovided by law in the amount of $2.00 for filing an application for an extension of Bme should accom-'
pany the application for extension.) -

(OVER)



WHEREFORE, I ask that the State Engineer extend the time for the

{
-eohipletioo of ee't)1Strueti-og work} . . O. 11 -J.. 1.,.,,.,. i-. I t::. ....,

1 t I
. t· f t under said permit to ...v...1..e...Et.:,r..,..1 , 19.✓..~

comp ee appneauon o wa er
(Strlke out phrase not nppllonblo)

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

STATE OF ·······-······ _­
County of ~ss.

ue lea... fflo.a,""/a..elou soc tsayor. aeons z4ys1ye
read the above and foregoing application for extension of time; that I know the contents thereof, and the
facts stated therein are true. "1f._ (}- /J 1-:- I}

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ...~.1....... day of .!..~
......... •-········· , 19.5.!... ~~-

~ . . . . ···············-··········-··· .

•5#"
Notney Public !or Oregon

we srs»es., 1s4
Sto.te PrintirgDept. 34190



in±&? o 7ox 2otter of Soberer 2l,
19511 :cel.:r~J.v\) to :'.;.,ui• t'r.;:.. ·J'ij n0" i..849k,- 'Gltis wlll
c..m.co yo,~ t.b'.lt t.hclo io no r,r(Wloion in~ ~
tmd.ar u1iel1 ..Jt•,,,..:r r. :., :c .rr:'o end co:.';{..'ifirote iocu®d
cmor:!.JlZ" a ~rt, o~ 'J10 ,, ..t ;r :rl(ii1t reproo0?11U(l by
a Sato 7ngineo's Pait, leaving he reindar o:
t.11.o r:..r;h~ ineu:-lir..., .mrl ·1 ~·~!'Ce.

'
M, into±set you 2star, 0u have not

r:,eo c.n.;;1.c-tr; .:1:,.illc:..,ti.JJl o; \':'J.\;(sl.. ~UGI' :7(1":li' :'J.1,:Jit
r.o. leJ.~9'., cxrJ !. a& tit.,:x-!cc, er..:}L..,sinz ~ .:~~ fo:::­
your i;:;mrn1'dunco tn n-.l!~ ~t: 1t: en 'l_,_,.,J.:.c;;i.::..:V~ _ur
nn o:.oo:-.al\'1i o£ t.:..:..i.s.

rl's.~•.> ~•-1.11.it.l Jti ro-1: m'l oxi:.'Jl'tal-on ohe'll'i co
~e--4t,ud bJ.!-~ o n ~-..>t·u:, 1, ,:,u.o r..a:l ")tt:l:!ittoo to tho
:;ta,to Jn{tt.11w~ utt11 t;10 ototu=:ocy- 02.00 fili.n:; .i~•





7eg,%7,
' /}'--eff)t-ffrrl ./1177P~/"',

~v-~1..,t-,,....7'---7-~ ,e,,-<'-~/Q4.~



2343©

Lr. Herran Hornecker
Rwte 2, Box 27LA
iji1lsbor0, Oregen

ltear Mr. Fior.ne.oke.t-' :

This acknowle<igns reGeipt of li'orm B, ~eing n0t:iee 0f
t_he completion of eo)'1-stru~ti0n u._1\iier Pci:-m:it U0. 1!8.li2&
im the narn.e 0£ Herma·n R. &: Helen Hornecker.

This report has fbcen filed m.th ether "fiiatto:· pertainimg
t.o the i.atpr ri~t, and tlie permit is in good standing until
©ctob.e'Ii' 1, 1i ~J., ,·meJ:\ uncl.et its te~s, a]I ta0 ;i;.ateni ~·1hdLe.l;i
lilt tlls &ite.1tcifet\li t.0 ~SQl a:t bf' ti1rri<:1 ~0u.:t<!l! t>e il:lii,;e·<:1! ;tre i6be) lfill'd:m
eootent intended.

32ET- A»
[Y/1fd~. ~~
eFI:Als rwr~Kl[.arN
State ineer

Ferm ]1~
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Ur. Horman ~. ilornecker
P.eute 2., oox 274-A
Till0or0, Oregon

Dear L'ir. Jiorncckeri

This lll aclnoiledge rocoipt o your letor o Octo­
er 6, stating that :;ou bad sont in :'om fl, notie@ 0£ G0rnpiotien
of_ construction of tho dam for a:oplioo.ti0n no. fi.....23261, poftlli_t
Uo. n--950.•

According to the toms of a,plication ?k>. 23h30, permit
No., 10494 for 0.39 cub-ic feot, of -miter par s0c0ncl fron rui un.r1amed
sroan £or domoctic and stock use ond fer tho irr1:c;at:lon 0'£ 30
acres, coraplot:l'.0n 0r c0ne-tiructi0a 0hould ho.v:e been mde uy Oet~l:!ler
1, 1950 or t:10.t ~ero:l:'c also. I oollove thnt you cot tho tro ~er­
IJits confhsed or you n9SU."l0d that i'om D, :10tic0 0f completion 0f
construction, hich 7vu subnitod, covored oh permits. To did
reeoivo tho :-'orm. Ii' that ~u subni 'tt0d from Portland September 2~.
It hns been .filed uith ot:10r rnterlal poriaining to perndt Ho.
R--950.

I as encl.osin(i :in this letter !110:,n !J that olww.d 'be so.b­
ni.ttod for yo-..ir permit Jo.. 10494 if conatructi0n has ooen comploted.
I construction nocossaxry toward the irrigation of yur 30 acros
has not been completed, an o:onsion o: tine should bo requested
by you.

Ven,; truly. yours,

CI1Af3. ..::. S?!;I:;KLIU
Sato Engineer





lle:"rnl,;"lll a,. Md I?el,Gm llorneok.e~
Routo 2 lioz 274...A
<EI1Cfili;sbor0,. Gtegon

Dear S:Lt' end Qdalh s

This acknowhH1!i:,'E?3 recetpt of Fo:rm A, beinr.: n~tlco 0f
the oeg:imniiri;;; of construction und'.e:r ~ern;i;i.t N0 ~ 1®94
in the nane of Heraan R. Io:necker and Helen Iomneckor,

This report has boon filed rith other mater pertaining
to the v10.ter ;-irnt, and i:,he permit is im i;;0,00. stagEl:Lrtg until
Octobor l, 150, en under its 'l;ernis, !ct0_r,i'if.truettl:0n sfa0-uliLcl.
me Gl0m.P)i1.e£e.d.o l

CHAS. • STRICKLIN
State Engineer



fleit'lllaa R. & lle:I.en Jforne,ck&l!'
R:t. 2, Box Z"/4 A Jeary7, 199
IU.11.sooro, Oregon
Dear Sir & Madam;

tiereith you ill find Application No. 2330, erit
lo. 13491.

..23430



Oc·tober 11, 1948

ATTORNEY AT LAW
FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILOING

@llshara, regn
TELEPHONE 8

J

Honorable Chas. E. Stricklin
State mgineer
Salen, Oregon

Re: 2340 & R2326l

Dear Sir:

In reply to your letter of September 30th I enclose
herewith description of the land of Herman and Helen
Hornecker as disclosed by their deed.

FES:eb
enc.



.....

Mr. Francit L. Cturcis
,•.tterney t tr...r
firct 1;: tion..l :um.. B-:1U<ling
HILIIsboro, Oregon

foi~ ·;;ill QC~,:Y:.le<i i.,v :receip-r; or :_;o,.u, hit"t~l' of the
~.~th ;in. t., r'3.lativo "to J.•-·plict ~:f,on:.1 tfo • ._;.~JO nnd H<32ol,
file.. r..r H:..m;..n H. Ho:rnec!:or ~,i ff l ..:,n .i:lorneck,.}r of Hlllsuoro,
Or:?;-,c::1, for th~ :-ight to co~-~t.::-..1.c-t •• rer:,~rvoir t.(ld m:.o:re
·1 .. 1, -:: ther>J:i.n. I~. r,wc~ 1•~ froo c::n o.i.t.llMl'.H, Lion of th~;.io appl.il­
m.tio:i::; th· t ell th~ cic-t., ha~ b~en !'urni..,he~ with tile excep-.
tion of th~ 13:.;;:l (h::acript.:.on 'f the : :...nJ~ t,o l,.; irrigt ted
,1th 1!,he -:rt..t,.;r t-, be ~tora..l, ;. ·aocdJ1,tivlil of tbi;.,, lup.Ju uiJ
!hom:1 l,y 'the .:kw of' th€J , :-Plicent ...tll be f;"U'..'l.i.cl ~nt for t.hil3

Jn ,..•~cc-ipt _.;f fr,i., ..:tffu:-lpticn th0 1. , pp-lie. tionG
¥rill lr p.::.:~c--.: .:..., 1 '.:.:'.lf.. or c;pp:'<JVl 1 rn;.. i., "'!l.fiCC;; of 1,, o .mlt.
'!'hore i1 .inclotie~ hcl'\:~.itb ~ · r Ueeriipt lio. 51..91 1,...,, evi.b..Kmco
o: tho peym.;ut o: ".5-. 5:; oy you.

CJJ,:;. :. U:::ICKL.:i:~1
•. ,tr·te EneJtoeor

CE±Pr
;t!vCL.

c30n-si6i



3Francis £.Strgis
ATTORNEYAT LAW

FIRST NATIONAL BANK SlJIL01NG

llsbara, Bregon
TELEPHONE 181

I <.. 2. -;_ 2.-L· l

September 24, 1948

lr. Charles E. Stricklin
State Engineer
Salem, Oregon

Bear Sir:

"- - ".. , .....-t .i ·-
mo?re

+.av... ':. ..... ,

This will ac1'..noVJledge
1
reeeipt of your letter of September

23d callig attention to the fact that no reservoir per-
mit has been filed. I am enclosing herewith a form contain­
ing all of the data with respect to the contemplated dam.
I believe I forwarded to ou a similar instrument in my
letter to you under date of June 30, 1948, however, it may
have been misplaced or it fuay have been returned to me with
other papers from our office. In any event, the neeessar~
information is herewith enclosed.

'l'he application. w::i,s prepared from information supplied to
me by my client and I failed to recheck it with the map
prepared by the engineer, assuming that my client was
familiar with the portion of land in the various political
subdivisions involved in the application. I hereby author­
ize your office to make the corrections referred to in
paragraph three of your letter.

If there is any, further information ihich ou may require,
please feel free to call upon me.

Very truly yo-la-zi «i»

ES:eb
enc.

r



..

ire, e ncis E. urcis
t.ttQrnoy ct k:1 · .
Pit•et U:.,ticn:u. ~ Ii:tld~
Ji;Ulobel"0:, 0L'OgO,l

~J.n,~.,. _,.; 1 .,,_..__ ,•. -1.- ,., • --··1 .. OJ.#> ,.•..,..,.,. 1,, •...• c-·"' ,_l •.• 1 ,".h
,,&U-,11 t-/..1. ,..,.. (..'i,"'~!.t\.#...J:..ii.,, i.1., ., \.I .;;,U..!..._ \I ~~Lit, --- iiW u,, '-' .,..

1,n:;t., t~v·:..h·,)'i..~ .:'iti!. ~hg .,._...._ l.: ---.-.,icn c!.r;i· _ by !! 1."!.::m ,net li L:u llot'l! :k--,:·
foI' d !- ,rbit ·.:.o "':,prap:-i .,_ ·c.ti .. ., t'., cf .n tlnn.!l:.. tl ·1.. .:.~., ',t·.:.hu.. l?'J
of lio-1k ..,1.·-.1,J:, ·n 1, l:' i.J .·volr 'to be CC"~~u">t.:..:t. ..:d, c,o ,d':.i!W!' ,:iti·f!. thJ i..-~
rofoJ.'..•,:xl tv Cchu - m.

You-- ·L-nti<m i~· cm··..: to ;~ch.en:;; 116-.'..I.,, 116-1>~5,
P..ntl 116-1,J.91 t,, ..,.I,i., • lt ,,ill w:J n~cc~ L·. , ~·o · Ii l~:. n · 11· t i, .1.on IRH'l'l-
x!::c?' t.o ~-ile ..n • :.)1..i, t,J.;, •• -"<:tr t' .J l-.·oit· •..h':il.h, '.,.vU.t· ,,-z,, 11,.,~_ ...n i:.:,
lo clld o ectl 116-0, u. .l. ., lsi: to uniting plans
lJl • .:J. x:iric ~~:;;. U ":-h."'l • :'O':'JO:. .:., . J: l.u:":J 1.', \l1 JO 'o · 1n L -l 1:n,.,_
fa "•mrc ! $:rr.,:-, vb., • r t:n' ;JUl·~· I.~ .,c .J;; -,0}) c>.t' t>OO he \,!l vh l'lr, i~ 1.in 1
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ATTORNEY AT LAW
FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

@llsbnr,Bregon
TELEPHONE I8I

September 18, 1948

Honorable Chas. E. 3tricklln
3tate .ii:ngineer
Salem, Oregon

Attention i,ir. EC:. K. HUI!lphrey

Dear Sir:

Enclosed hereith please find tbe following:

· L. ... , '
, • ""' •• ,J
+ •• sj

1. Application for permit to appropriate public waters of
the State of Oregon, executed by Herman Hornecker and
wife.

2. Attached thereto, maps in duplicate prepared by certi­
fied engineer shov1ing the required information :w:i th
respect to the dam site and appropriation.

I have filled in the number of families to be supplied under the
domestic water provision, hov.ever, the primary purpose of the
domestic water will be for cattle and irrigation of a small garden
tract. My clients do not feel that the ater from the pond would
be satisfactory for drinking purposes and they have already cons­
tructed a well on their property to supply household uses.

Enclosed perewith please find my check in the sum of 25.50 to
take care of the balance of filing fees on this application.

Will you please advise my client so he in turn can start his
bulldozing for the fill to construct the dam. It is rather
late in the season, however, if the weather holds reasonably
fair, he will be able to complete the construction prior to
high water if e receive ord ithin the next fen days.

Thanking you very kindly for your courtesies, I remain

yours,

FES :eb
enc.
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DI?EC? EXIINATION

By John Hall of l!r. lerrill:

Q Your name is 0. R. Merrill and you are the protestant in the matter of

the water right that has been granted to Herman Hornecker?

A Yes sir

And where do you live, Mr. Merrill?

A Route 2, Box 271 A, Hillsboro

Q And you own property there?

A I do

Q And what is the nature and extent of the property?

A About 9 acres. Right across from the house here I am living I om half

of that myself, about 5 acres of it
or

Q And is there any creek/stream running through your property?

Identifiation and other testimony not pertinent to the question

Q Did he have any kind of spillway or any way or any construction on the

dam to control the amount of water that would be contained or be impounded?

A Not that I could see, it spilled over the top, it just filled up and

spilled over the top and what didn't leak through the construction

QI believe the record has allready shovm that you applied for a permit to

the State Engineer to impound this water and use it for irrigation?

A That I had.

Q That you had?

A That I applied for a permit?

O Yes, that's right and you stated that under this perit you would commence

to use the water on July 20?

A Yes
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Francis Sturgis:
do not

Excuse me but I believe that the records show that Mr. Merrill had a

pemnit, at least a statement that the examiner did not make any reference

to the permit of Mr Merrills

J. Hall: Oh, I thought that it did

Mr. Wheeler: The clarification on that is that Mr. Merrill filed an appli­

cation on June 1, 1953 and a pemit as issued on August 2l. MIr. Merrill has

also filed notice that he has completed his project and has irrigated all

the land under the pennit.

Hall: Thank you, I had thought of shortening this thing up a little bit

Sturgis: I just wanted the record to be clear because up to here there is

no showing of Mr. Merrill's permit

Q Under this epplieat±en permit application permit that you had filed en in

June and pn approved in August, when did you say you commnced use of the water?
end-how-long-did-you-use
A July 20

Q And how long did youuse that water?
1Til

A-li:'Pom August 10 when I was stopped by the watermaster.
between

Q And-who-was-the-watermaster? ho much use did you make of the water £rem July 207
to August 10

A I used the water night and day~

Q And

A Almost continually

Q You had your pumps there?

A Yes

Q And your pipe?

A Yes

Q Sprinkler?

A Yes

Q And did you have sufficient equipment there to cover all of your land?

A I did

Q That you owned

A Idid
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Q By the way, is all of your land tillable

A No, part of it :i:e-4)paeh bas got brush or wood on it.

Q And is that-tun-e- true of 1r. Hornerker's property?

A Yes

Q But you did use the water to irrigate whatever land tea:t.-you had that was tillable?
because I was in

A Yes, also I strung out into the bursh part too/irrigating for pasture and use ~-pasture.
And why

Q Did you eeee-ti cease using the water August 10?
to,

A Because that Mr. Berget told me/that Mr. Hornecker as going to was ready to use the water,

and that I should stop.

Q And who is Mr. Berget?

A He is the watermaster ·

Q Employed by the State Engineer?

A I presume so

Q After Mr. Berget

Sturgis: Excuse me, to clarify the record I think that Mr. Berget is the watermaster net
A That's right
water-engineer

Sturgis: Not the water engineer

Wheeler: For clarification here the watermaster in this area is appointed by the State

Engineer and the county pays him, if you are a little mixed up on that procedure, that is

the way it is.

Hal± Q Thank you. And lr. Merrill what did you do after? Had you ceased to use the water

when you were advised by Mr. Berget not to use it any more?

A I did

Q And you haven't used it since then?

ANo sir

Q Well, are you familiar with l!r. Hornecker's property/, the ay it lies, etc?

A Yes sir

Q Have you had any occasion to estimate the distance from his dam to the fild he intended
•

to irrigate?

A I never measured it but I would say it was approximately



, l
to woulli be

Sturgis: I would say the examiner that is I,. matter that is entirely immaterial in this

position or proceedings as to what any distance is. Mr. Hornecker had made application

for a reservoir. It has the pemit has therefore been issued and is based upon an

application for the irrigation of certain farm lands which are designated on the map which

acccmpanies the petition.& The distance frcm the dam site to the land is an absolutely

immaterial in this proceeding.

0It goes to the question of the court as to whether or not he is actually using the water,

we will show through this witness and other witnesses, that his fields ere l000 feet away

from his dam and at no time with the exception of only once was there sufficient pipe

there on Mr. Hornerker's place to even reach his fields. That goes to the question as to

the beneficial use of the water.
sustain

\'lheeleri One clarification on this, normally we do not state-objections, that is, you object
it goest into the record

to some testimony you enter your objection and those-objeetions-ane-noted-en-the-neeord
but normally
and-then we &Hew-'tJie then allow the other side to put it on if he makes a statement and

feels it is apertinent to it. Then afterwards if it isn's i/ it doesn•Jtcarrymuch weight.

Sturgis; Mr. Examiner just so that we may understand each other I will probably interpose

a number of objections and with the statement which you have just made it will be under­

stood just so they are matters of record.

Q I understood you to say that the main fie1d wh:iJch he was intending to irrigate from
- .

the water impounded on his feet-wee place about 1000 feet.

A That Is right

Q Is there any other water on hi§ place1 besides this unnamed stream?

A There isRock Greek which skirts the hole said- side of his property •

Q. In Mr. Hprnecker's pemit, he in his application and his pemit claimed that he wanted

to use the water partially to water his stock. Gan you state whether or not in your own
.

knowledge and give the dates you know about whether or not his stock watered at this stream?

A As far as I know the stock has never watered from the unnamed stream because I took

particular pains to take the atemaster clear along the side of the stream that bor-ders·

Mr. Hornecker's property and

Q Now which stream are you talking about/
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A About the unnamed stream.

Q The unnamed stream

A It goes right through his property but we went all along the ecl.ge 0f it and could see no

place where the stock has been going down in there to water. In the first place the water

is very much stagnat in the way of scum over it and I doubt if they ould go there to

drink when they could get better :water from Rock Creek and there was many places in Rock

Creek showing where they had gone up and dorm to get their water to cu-ink.
Q Now you said that you hadn't actually see any catt1.e wat~ring on the unnamed stream.

Had they been using that stream for that purpose would there have been any physical indi­

cation of this kind?

A There certainly would be trails, horse trails or cow ~ails, some thing showing where the

stock went in and out to get the water and there is none. There wasn't any; there then

and there isn't any yet.
of trails or evidence

Q And what is the sitnation/8il4aeea.t~ that Mr. Hornecker's stock had been watering at

Rock Creek?

A There are several places where it is very pronounced---Fresh, well used.

Q Was during the period that subsequent to the time that you filed you~ application do you

know whether or not Mr-. Hornecker was useing the waters of Rock ©reek f:or anw purpose ether

than watering his stock.

From Rock Creek

Rock Creek.

A Before I filed my application

Q Or after you filed?

A After I filed my application.

A Yes I

Q And hat kind of equipment did he have?

A e had a four cylinder g and centrifugal pump and several hundred feet of pipe
5

and sprinklers, about of sprinklers as what I counted.

Q And that water Y{as l:.>Enng t:aken from wHere?



Q That is not the stream that is in controversy here.

A It is not
Q How far would you say the Rock Creek was from the f±led fields he wante.d to irrigate/

A It skirted right along side of the fields

Q Right along side, The water impounded on the unnamed stream you say was 10©0 feet away?

A That's right
or

O No, subsequent to July 20 when you started irrigating did you make any inspection and

observation as to vrhether Mr. Hornecker as actually using water from this unnamed stream?

A You mean before I put in application.

Q No. I said beginning with July 20 when you commenced to use the water did you make any

observation as to whether Mr. Hornecker made any use of the water?

A He did not make any use of the water.

0 Did you keep his activities under observation?

A Yes, I did

Q From what period?

A From July 20 the time that I started to irrigate I kept goind down there, if I didn't go

every day, it was every other day and kept looking to see if he was using the water

because at one time the watermaster told me that at any time he sta,rted to use the water I

would have to quit an,!\i I ke~t watching t0 see if he didn It use the water and he didn It.

Q On those trips dcnm therE8did you make any notes or memoranda of what you observed?

A Oh, yes.

. Q Do you have those with you?

A Yes

Q Did you make those yourself in your owmn handwriting?

or
Q And at about the time you observed?

A Idid

'
Q You may use that to refresh your memory not to read .from it but to refresh your memory.

I will ask you. On July 20 you said you began irrigating night and day?

A Yes

Q And then continued until August lO hen you were stopped byMr. Berget?

A Yes
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Q What did Mr. Hornecker have there in the way of equii:m,ient Qn Augqst 10 the day that you

were stopped by Mr. Berget?

A On August 10 he had a four cylinder gas engine, about 400 feet of pipe and 8 sprinklers

set upon the unnamed stream or apon the p0n¢.. The pond is filled fr0m the unnamed stream.

Sturgis (?) Vhat, as that date please

Q August 10. He stated that Mr. Hornecker had a four cyihinder as engine, centrifugal

pump, 400 feet of pipe. and 8 sprinklers. What size was that- pipe?

A 3 inch

~ 3 inch pipe; it might have been one Joint of four inch near, the pump, I do not know.

Q That v1as 400 feet

A About yes

Q Would that reach the tillable land of Mfr. Hornecker's?

A Oh, no it just reached out into the woods a little ways.

Q Now, how long tlid that equipment stay there?

A OHHH

Q·You can refer to your notes there if you care to Mr. Merrill

A Until Autust 16

Q Well now did he use that pump and sprinklers and pipe during that period between the 10th

and l6th of August, or was it just sitting there?

A It was just sitting there most of the time but he had it g0ing one day vhen I was there.

The rest of-the time it just set there in the woods.

Q Did you bbserve that situation every day l!ietwen Aug. 10 and 16?

A Yes I did.

Q And all theequipment as there· was a maximum 0t hOO feet and it was ~eing operated one day.

A Well that's all I saw it operated

Q yes

A If it mas there at night, I wouldn't know because I didn' at night time

Q No, that as on the l6th of August, ho long did that equipment remain there?

A Unil the 16th of August

O Then hat happened to it?
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A Well, on the J!?th Mr. 13erget oame 0ut t0 my piaee ana ii: asked! him to go with me t t0 s__ee

if.he could find the equipment because the equipment as gene. Mr. Berget

Q¢ Gone from where?

A Gone from the pond on the unnamed stream; it had been removed but Mr. Berget said he would

later on· in the day. I never asked Mr. :Berget if he did go down but Mr. Williams and I

vend do and the equipment was no where to be found any place around the unnamed stream.

0 Did you finally locate it?

A Well, I did on the 19th this same equipment had eeen set up on Rock Creek and 15' 0r 1~

sprinklers were going from Rock Creek.
say

Q You same this is the same equipment that is his pump and gas engine, and pipe that had

been on the unnamed stream between the 10 and 17 of August. You found these being used on

Rock Creek on the l9th of Aug.

A That 1s right.

Q How long did that equipment remain at Rock Crelk?

A. Until August 27

Q August 20 through 27th?

A That's right

Q That equipment was still set up at Rock Creek?

A That@s right.

Q And being used?

A Yes

Q What nappened after that? that you observed?

A On August 30 the pil,'te was removed with the equipment and strung through the w00ds from

the pond up to the upper field.

Q The pipe was?

A The pipe was

A The pump didn't come.

Q What about the gas engine?



Q That was on August 3Oth?

A Yes

Q Alright, what happened after that?

A Well, from Aug 30 to Sept. 23 there was no change. The pipe was st-ill through the woods.
The engine and pump wasn't connected up until, that is not be£ore the 23rd.

O VIhat happened after the 23rd of Sept?

A On the 2l he had his engine pump set up on the pond and he had about l5 sprinklers going

on the upper field a fe hours on the 2lth.

Q And how large is that upper field?

A I don't know how large the upper f'lfid is but the part the sprinklers were going on would

probably contain about one acre of ground.

0 And how large or did you kno ho large was the main field or lower field that he was

irrigating?

A I really don It know but offhand I thinR there ,,as 10 or l5 acres.

Q Now you say that was on Sept 2lth?

A Yes

Q He bad 15 sprinklers going for a few hours on the 24th on the upper field?

A That'sright.

Q hat use did he put to the waters of the unnamed stream after September 24th?

A None

Q None at all?

A None at all.

Q hen were the sprinklers removed?

A On the 25th. No iiprinkling was done on the 25th. The pipe came to a dead end, and the

sprinklers had all been removed from the field on the 26th. There was no sprinkling on the

27th. The engine and pump and pipeline were all removed by the 28th.

Q What happened to the pipe and the pump1 after the 28th of Sept?

A He put them up on Rock Creek again and used then on his upper field.

Q hen did he remove the pipe from the unnamed stream?

A ell, on the 28 the pump and pipeline had all been removed. He might have done it the

day before because as I say Iain't go uvery day but maybe every other day and sometimes

every day.
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Q Well, now you say that all this equipment was removed on Sept 28th?

A Ies

Q Has it ever been brought back since?

A No, not to the unnamed stream.

Q So that your testimony covers the period from July 20, 1953 tntil the present time?

A That's right.

0 And you claim that during that time he used the water of the unnamed stream on one day

only.

A. On one day only, other than as I.said on the 10th he had about lOO feet aet up there in
the· woods which wasn 't for beneficial purposes unless it was to test his pump out and [

l don't know why he had it that way.

Q The pipe didn't reach any field?

A No

Q What about the condition of his dam? Is it serviceablej dam for the purpose for which

it was built?

A Wel], ~t mould hold some wa~er bqck but it probably wouldn't hold more than half the

flow of the flow at that time of the year. At that time of the year the water is rather

low. There is not too much flow anyway and I would estimate that about hali the ater was

going thru the rocks. The dam is made of broken up concrete and sturr ~ike that, tben

the dirt fixed over it and you can see all thru the crevices of the rock where the water

keeps pouring thru all the time. It, doen't retain mere tlian about haIT 0f tbie water.

Q In other words his dam was built in such a way it wouldn't impound but about half of

the norm.al flow 0f the unnamed stream.

A Yes

A Yes

QI think •••.••..• ~uiet

by that?

A I said about half of the normal flon of the water at that time of year wouldn't
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CHAS. E. STRICKLIN. STATE u<Gltl l:ER
SECRETARY

4TI RECLAMATION OMMIS!ON

Hvrortcrm!c Cows1ot oror3oN

STATE OF OREGON
OFFICE OF THE

STATE ENGINEER
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

SALEM

AOOl\818At..L COMf,IUNlc:ATIOHI

CHAS. E. STRICKL:N. $TATE ENGINEER
SALEM. OREGON

AND REFER TO
FILE NO,------

Gentlemen:

Section 116-bl, Oregon Compiled La\15 Annotated, reads
as follo.·rs: "The o·.-mer of an approved application or pormit to
use water under this act shall annually, after the date of such
application, furnish the state engineer with a <letailed repcrt
of t.lie ,1or'.:: done, a lo:: of \7ells drilled, characteristico of the
underground supply, elevation of uater, amount and time of use
of nater, and manner of utilization."

It appears that many ells exist rhere no provision
has beon made to detennine the olevation of the uater surface,
which essential information is required by law to be i'urniohed
to the State !llgineer for the protection of tho ,vatcr rit;ht.

Unless your ell is equipped ,·n.'tih an accl3ss port, it is
respecT.fully u-ged that you install one so that th'3 elevation of
the rzator surface can be determinacl. fnclosed herGI7ith is a
sketch shcminc different ua;,~ of i.t_"'lStallinG access ports, one of
which ma; be adopted for your well.

It is also requested that, if possible, you set a
pernanent bench mark with elevation inscribed thoron, at the '1cll.

Very truly yours,

la6t,
CHA$. '3. STTIICKLI"
State Engineer
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NEW WITNESS: DIRECT EXAM! OF ARLEIGHT BERGET BY JOHN HAL.

Q What is your name??

A Arleight Berget

Q Your occupation?

A Teacher

Q here do you teach school?

A Forest Grove, Oregon

0 Do you have any other occupation other than being a teacher at Forest Grove?

A Yes, in the summer I am atermaster of District l7

O Under appointment of the State Engineer of the State of Oregon?

A That is right.

Q Are you familar with property owned by Mr. Hornecker? and Ur. Merrill?

A Yes

Q Are both of those properties within the jurisdiction of District No. 17?

A They are

Q Did you have occasion at all during the year of 1953 Mr. Berget to inspect the land of

either Mr. H. or Mr. Mr.?

A.Yes, I did

Q Ho did it happen that you made such an inspection?

A I am not sure how it came about the first time but I think Mr. H. Wanted to have me

look at his set-up the first time I came out.

Q Do you recall when that was1 the date approximately?

A In the diary I have kept I have the date as June 26 as the first clay I went out to the

property, apparently that was the date.

Q That was Mr. H? property?

A Yes

Q V/bat did you find out there at that time?

A He showed me his farm and explained to me what he wanted to do when I went by on that day.

Q hen did you first have occaston to inspect the property of either of these individuals in

connectedn with Mr. Merrill?

A Ihave here June 30 that I went over to both places and talked with both men in going
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over some sort of a problem so apparently that as the first time anything was brought up

about it.

Q And what did you observe thereon June 30 as to whether or not Mr. H. was using the waters

of the unnamed stream for irrigation purposes?

A He wasn It using the water for irrigation,

Q That was on June 30th?

Q When was the first time at all you saw any equipment set up on the unnamed stream fer the

purpose of irrigating Mr. H field?

A I don't believe that at any time I was out there in the summer there was any pump set up

on this unnamed stream; I mean any of the times I was out there.

Q Now what times were you out there Lr. B after (Withdrawn)
Mr. M. Has testified from direct examination that you stopped him from use of the water

on August 10th.

A Yes

0Is that correct?

A I was looking over my diary and I had it as August 12t9 but it was a date pretty close to

Aug 10.

Q But ybu actually advised him that he could not use the water?

A Yes

Qithout a permit?

A That@s right.

Q Subsequent to Aug. 10 or 12 whichever date is appropriate, how many times ere en Mr. H's

property?

A times, I was on there on June 26, 30th, July 29 and 30th.

Q On any of those occasions did you observe any equipment set upon this unnamed stream?
for the purpose of irrigating Ir. H8s land?

A I really am not sure if 1fr. H. had any pipe; I can't remember now but I am practically

positive that I didn't see any pipe and I am positive that I didn't see a pump there.

Q That would be on any of the occastions that you ;visited the property after Aug 10?2

A Yes

Sturgis: Excuse, me, I don't think that the witness has testified that he visited the
property after the l0th.
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Q That's right, it had been before, hadi't it?

A That, that we had been talking about was before Au 10.

Q Well, I asked you if you had made any visits to the place after Aug 10.,

A Oh, I answered that I was out there before Aus lO. After Aug 10 I was out there on

Aug 12 and 17.

Q Relative to these dates did you notice any equipment set up on the unnamed stream for

the purpose of irrigation? on Mr. H's property?

A No, I never saw a pump set up there.

Q Altogether you were out there during the summer about 6 times?

A Yes, about 6 times.

0 Did you have any occasion to observe whether or not on any of those occasions if there

was any evidence that Mr. H's stock was being watered at this unnamed stream?

A I went down to observe that one day and

Sgurgis: May I ask when?

A I am not sure of the date. It was the day Mr. M. asked me to come down but I am not sure

hen the date was. It was one of the six dates days.

Q On any of these 6 days did you observe that the unnamed stream had been used for the

purpose of watering the stock?

A No

Q If the stock had been watered there, :would there have been some e;v;idence?

A I believe there would have been/ a pafth down to the ater.

~ Were you on Rock er. where it goes thru Mr. H1 s property?

A Yes

0Did you observe any evidence whether the stock had been using the water from Rock Cr?

A Yes, there were trails right down to the water's edge.

Q But not on the unnamed stream?

A Not on the unnaed stream.

Q That it all

CROSS EXAM! OF IR. BERGET BY 1R. STURGIS
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By John Hall of David Williams

Q Your name is David Willia:ns?

A Yes

0 And where do you reside?

A Route 2, Box 273 •

Q And is that close to where Mr. M resides?

A Right close to it

Q And is it also close here Mr. H. resides?

A Right between the two

Q And you are acquianted ith both Mr. M. and Mr. H?

A Yes

Q And ho long have you lived out there, Mr. Williams? ·

A About 8 years.

Q 1hat kind of a place do you have, farming place? residence

A Farming place and residence.

Q How many acres do your have?

A I have between l and 5.acres.

Q Does your property adjoin that of Mr. 1?

A Yes

Q Does it also adjoin Ir. H8?

A Yes

Q In other words you are right in the middle. Did you have occasion last summer at any

time to go on the poperty of either Mr. H or Mr. M to observe what was being done in the

way of irrigation?

A Yes

Q Do you knowhen Mr. M. used the maters of the unnamed stream for irrigation purposes?

A Yes, in the latter part of July on.

Q And do you know ho long he usedit?

A About three weeks probably somewhere in that neighborhood.

Q !fr. M testifmed beat between approximately July 20 & Aug 10. Is that correct?

A Yes
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2 Dia Mr. l! use the water after that?

A Ao Ho's that?

Q For irrigation purposes?

A Who

Q !fr. I.

A No

Q Non after Mr. M ceased the use of the water on Aug 10 did you bbserve mhether or not

Mr. ·H reservoir was full.

A Yes, well it was about as full as it could be. As far as I could see.
after Aug 10

O And was there sufficimt water in Mr. H's reservoir to use the water for irrigation

purposes?
a certain amount of irrigation

A For a small amount of irrigation,/yes

Q And would tht be true as to watering the stock. Was there ,.,ater enough in the unnamed

stream after-Aug20? & res. after Aug lO to water the stock?

A And irrigate, too

Q No

A Just water his stock, yes

Q But you also testified that there as sufficient water to do some irrigating.

A Some, yes

Q Did you ever observe whether or not Mr. µ&s cattle or horses had been using the unnamed

stream for watering purposes?

A I never saw any trails down there; I never saw the stock dom therel to drink.

Q Did you ever see them drink any place else?

A I saw them drinking out of Rock Cr.

Qere there trails leading to Rock Cr?

A Yes, several.
used

Q liere there any trails leading directly to the unnamed stream that ere made-by cattle

or horses?

A No, not that I know of on the property.

Q What use of the waters of the unn. er did Mr. H. make after Aug 10 when Mr. M quit using

the water? What use did he make, of the water, Mr. H.
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A He had, I don It know, a number of sprinklers. Thpe ere some from this UM stream ; I

~on1t know how much he used it.

2I don't mean hon much water he used. Ho many times did he use the mater to sprinl<le.i

after Aug 10?

A I saw the sprinklers working about one day , that as taking wat1;_r from the unn. crick.

Q And the rest of the time it was not being used?

A No

Q Did you ever see any pump or gas engine at the unn stream that was not being used for

irrigation purposes?

A Yes, I saw it sitting there. It wasn't working when I saw it.

Q How many times did you observe the conditions there after Aug 10 and up to say the lst

of oct?

A You mean from the unn. stream.

0 The unn.. stream.

A I don It think I was down to the unn stream only once or twice aft.er that.

Q After what?

A After

Q After August 10?

A After Aug. 10.

Q You say it was between Aut. 10 and Sept 12 23 how many times d0 you think you were dovm

by the unn. stream?

A ?

Q Did you make any memorandum at the ?

Yes

Q Did you make a memorandum. at the time you were th:ere?

A On Aug. l0 I as don there once and Aug l6 I went dom.

QWihat occured there on the l6th?

A It had been moved. The equipment had been taken away from the

Q The equipment, you mean the gas engine and the pump?

A yes
· ~ When wa:s the next time you ere down there?
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A On 17th

Q l.7th of Aug?

A Yes T'

Q What was the situation then?

A I didn It find any, pump or equipment dorm there.

Q When was the next time you were down there?

A the .l9th, Aug 19th

Q What did you find on the 19th?

A The equipment had been taken out and set upon Rock Crick.

Q And was the water being used from Rock Cr?

A It was being used from Rock Cr,

0 To irrigate the field?

A lower field

Q Lower field? Alright, when was the next date you were down there?

A Aug. 27, I think

Q And what did you find around the 27th?

A The equipment was still on Rock Cr.

Q O.K. And not on the unn stream?

A Not on· the unn. stream.

Q Were you down there after that?

A On the 30th

Q hat did you find on the 30th?

A The pipe had been run up thru the woods. The water as"being used, No, I don't think

it was being used then.

Q las there any pump there on the .30th?

A No

Q And no engine or no pump?
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A No engine or no pump.

Q Alright that was 30 of Aug., ere you there againafter that date?

A Sept. 2l.

Q Sept. 24. What did you find on Sept 2lth?

A The water was being used from the unn stream.

Q That as on Sept 2b and was that the only time you have ever s_een water being used from

the unn atream b<J Mr. H?

A Yes

Q How long did he use it en-Sept-2l? comencing Sept 24?

A Not over l day.

0 Did you have occasion to observe the situation after Sept 2l?

A The sprinklers ere taken off the pipe do that way on the 26th.

0 0n the 26th the sprinklers and pipes were removed?

A Yes

Q The 26th of Sept. Were you there after the 26th?Sept???

Q That was your last?

A That was on the 28th of Sept.

QOn the 28 of Sept.

A nnrunnun

Q What did you bbserve on the 28th?

A Some pipe and all the equipment was moved out and set up on Rock Cr., a different part of

Rock Cr. then it has been before.

Q Did you make any observation after 28 of Sept?

A On the 29tb I as dow there and there was se;v;eral peic;es o:f irro.gati0n ~ipe 'that was

just laying there. It as just laying there and not being used that's all, no pump there.
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A 29th

0Is that the last time you ooserved tbe situation?

A Yes

Q You testified that on the 10, 16, 17, 18, 19 27 and JO of Aug. and Sept. 2l, 26, 28

and 29 that you observed the conditions there and as I understand it there was only one·

day during that period that Mr. H used the waters of the unn stream.

A of th@ unn. stream

Q That is all. We have no further testimonyat this time. e may have a rebuttle later,

Mr. Wm. Coffield of the SCS, Hillsboro, and has been employed by that office for one year

testified in behalf of Mr. H. to the ·ffect that i,hepe wee-4Re4:gR4:tteast seepage thru the
, was insignificant ·

dam/and that although he knew the land was irrigated he did not know fpom what sources.
DIRECT EXAMINATION

Thomas Southwell by Francis Sturgis

Q Your name is Thomas Southwell?

A Yes

Q And by whom are you e±ployed?

A Geep Tualatin Valley Coop.

Q In connedtion with your work with the Tualatin Valley Coop you have had occasion to

meet Mr. and Mrs. H? And have you had occasion to· be on their place?

A Yes sir

Q hat was your occasion of your be.c.orning acquinted with or meeting the H 1 s?

A I was asked out to help give-them-helps.en±migat5ion get an estimate for irrigation on

their place
-

Q You meanfor an irrigation system.

A Yes

Q And did you give them an estimate?

A Yes

Q And didyour company later sell than an irrigation system?

A We sold them a partial system and the entire estiimate asn't sold to hi.:m. We hawe recer,a

of what was sold." I failed to bring my oFiginal estimate on it.
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Q Well, Tom, I think as far as our pupposes here are concerned you sold him the equipment

which he ordered.

A. Yes

O And what anted.

A Yes

Qhen was that equipment delivered?
amount

A It was delivered , the first/was delivered Aug. 11

Q August 11

A And laid out and started to operate

Q hat was that last? You said the first equipment was delivered Aug. 11

A Aug. 11 and we laid it out that day and started it to operating

Wheeler: Was that 1953?

A 1953

Q here as that equipment set up on Aug ll, Tom?

A It set set up on something out of the pond on••

that would be the east side of the pond I believe.

Q In other words on the field side of the pond. Would that be correct?

A On the field side, yes.

O Now the pond where you are referring to is what is also referred to as the reservoir?

A Yes

Q That was on Aug: 11 you set it up then and started operating. And then wgre yo-q ba.ck thene?
· Yes '

A ;}:ia:l;.1Er-i"4gat, I was back there again.to Aug 17.

Q On Aug. 17
to

A And delivered some more irrigation equ:!;_pnent et ~P the ee~y,.

Q You were back there on l7th.

..

Ji' On the 17th Tem, where was the irrigation equipment?

A I believe it was on the ••.... I couldn't srear to that because I was in another field,

on the farm.

Q You ere in nother field?

A Let's say, I assumed it was going to be attached to'the previous system that I delivered.
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Q Well, now let me ask you this, Tom? When you come down on the highway to into Hermans

place, if the irrigation system had been dom in the bottom there along R0ck CF. You could

have readily seen it, could you not?

A Well I would say that I would have been able to have seen it but I we'l:l±~~~ wasn It on Rock

Cr. Let's say if it was beteen Hs road and his house

Q That's hat I mean.

A I would ha;re been able to have seen it and I undoubtedl!y,would have noticed it.

Q And it as not in that area1

Jk. Now you took

•• Wait a minute now, the witness didn't say that . . . .

QThen did you have any occasion to go badk on any other occasion during the irrigation season?

A I went back once to get the irrigation pump.

Q When was that, do you know?

A I couldn't tell you that. the date. It was It could have been most any time after Aug 17

'eeitween then and •..

Qhat was the purpose of going baclt for the pump and motor, Tom/
pump uh motor

A The-meteP-wae- p}H!lp was using excessive oil and Herman didn't feel it was operating

satisfactrily/ because I was renting the pump to him as the invoices say. Herman was to

pay tfue upkeep on it whd.le he had it and then he was to pay the rent to the Tualatin Valley

Coop. for the use of the pump.

Q You brought the pump back in?

A Yes, and set it on the shelf.

Q Did you later return it when itwas repaired?

A No, I sent one of the boys out with it.

Q That is alllll

CROSS EXAM BY JOHN HALL

A the pump?

Q No, the nature of it, hat was it?
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Q And where did you run the pipe? 360 of it
We run it into this

A 3691-5o-the-·end-.of-this botton area bordering the pond there •

Q And would you say it as suitable pasture land?

A Possibly

Q Was there any crops grom.ng on thee? this particular area?

A No

Q As a matter of fact you just ran it down there, didn't you to test the system?
start

A No Mr. H asked us to set it up and irrigate there as at that time it was dry. He

waited to irrigate that so he could disc it up and seed it.

Q Ho big a piece of land was that?

A I didn't measure it.

QI kng you didn't measure it I am just asking you to estimate whether it is 1 acre
or 25.

A. 3" aluminum pipe

Q How much of that did you deliver?

A 320 1 of 3" aluminum tubing; 401 of l" aluminum tubing, 8 sprinklers rain0ird.

Q You delivered a total of 36o feet of pipe?

A Yes sir

Q And did you at any time deliver him any mre pipe than that?

A Yes sir on Aug. 17 I had occasion to be there and delivered 2401 of 3 pipe and

80' of •

Q Or a total of 6801 altogether, 360 on Aug. 1l; 320' on Aug 17

ARGUMENT OMITTED

A That's correct

Q On the 11th when you went down there you said that you set this equipment up.

A Yes

Q At the pond on this unnamed stream?

A At the pond; I don't know what the name of it is

Yousset your pump at and yourQ It doesn't have any but e call it an unnamed stream.

gas engine up there at the side of the pond.

A Yes
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A Possibly some light brush on some of it, could irrigate maybe 4 or 5 acres.

Q RatheF brushy land, wasn1t it?

A Yes, some f it was brush.

Q It wasn1t like his alfalfa field, you are familiar. Ho far would you say, the main

alfalfa and other fields were from this stream? Would you say 1000 ft?

A I don't remember exactly but it was aoout that.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

Hornecker by Franeis Sturgis

Q You are Herman R. Hornecker?

A Yes

Q Herman, you are the holder of Res. Permit No. R--950.

A I am

O And water right permit No. 128502-- 18b9l?

A I am
pursuant.to

Q When did you first start the use of water on yolll'- P-repertyj tll:f~ these pennits?

A Fa11 or 1952.

Q The Fall or '52.

A Yes

Q Summer and Fall?

A Along towards Aug and Sept., in there

Q Now, then during the year of 1952 what system did you use for irrigation?

A I used gasoline motor and centrifugal pump and sprinklers, about 6.a 7 gpm sprinkl:e~s
. )

Qas that the system that you procured from the Tualatin Valley Coop?

A No .

Q That was another system?

Q Ho many feet of line do you ave, irrigation pipe?

A Right no I have the figures that Mr. Southwell ihas ibut I used a lot of additional pipe.

Q How much of the additional?

' '
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A 3"

Q How long are the sections?

A 30'

Q 301? Alright and what else?

A Then I used about 2091 800' of 211 lateral line with rainbird.

Q Does the 18 sections that you used plus the pipe that you procured fro Mr. or from f;he

Tualatin Valley Coop? Ifoes that cover any part of your place from the pond?

A The 18 sections counting 2 sections of 4" pipe took from a pond directly up in the woods

to the alfalfa fie'.1.d then used my new 311 pipe on the alfalfa out a ways ana then I hooked

the 211 lateral line and wendi dovm the alfalfa field up to the tract close to the house,

with 4:.1:te-etrheP two lateral lines.

Q Now Mr. H. when did you start irrigating in the season of i953'?

A Around the .•

Q When was the date that Mr. Southwell brought out the pump 'there,i and delivered it? ;c

X believe he stated that was Aug 11.

A That is when I started irrigating.

Q DLd you have any need for irrigation prior to that time?

A I did.

Q What was the' hold-up? Why didn't you start until Aug 11?

A I±Rt1t88}8888W&&}:6&8t!At}&/%4t(4b&e

that but they had trouble 0f•••.• it·or getting it up.

And then there wasn't water coming do but he said he's bring it out anyway. Mr Berget

said that when we had the pump set up that he ould see that the water .come don.

Q You got the pump, set up on the 11th?

A I did

Q And is that when you Notified Mr. ;Berget?.

A I netified Mr. Berget a day er so before that; I notified him that the pip pump would

definitely be set up tlt::1:t da;w m1<:1: '!De ·runnimg.

A I don't know exactly ho long but it was long enough that the pond got stagnant and

---
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the horses would not go in there and drink.

Q Now then there has been some testimony there that there is a lot of places along Rock Cr.

where horses drink. rfnat are the facts in respect to that?

A There is one place, the big bottom was fenced off and there is one place along that

between there and the pond that the horses could get but they have to slide down 3 foot

over a bank.into the stream to get water.

Q What is the nature of the bottom of Rock Cr? in respect to•.•

A Soft they go clear up to the knees.

Q How many horses do you have?

A We had 26 head to water there.

O No those are riding horses?

A Riding horses•

. . . . . . . .

•

0

J.1,...:J-:
Q How many times did you irrigate your land that is subject to irrigation under your permit

this last summer?

A How many times did I water all of it?

A I watered where they tooh the pump up and I watered the big bottom, the bottom referred

to as l5 acres and I water the up land, the alfalfa up above and that field once. And I
twice watered it complete

watered that bottom below, I watered it/part one time and/pant the next.

Q Was that sufficient for the forage crops you had groring there?

A It was for that time of the year.

Q Could you have waered your land hen you rere ready to irrigate it when it needed it?

Could you have irrigated it out of the p0nd? Was there ample water in your res ta take

care of it?

A No

Q When you did yc:m diseover,- that the water iil yaur pane:i was Esufficl!en.t/i
Keo

~We set up the pump, you mean for irrigation.

Q Yes
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Ill\ W t th a t d "' 3·1 b ...:i • t f 1 d t ,:,ii.• ll . t: t 11.zJ e se up e pump anl!.l wa er,e .1.or 2 0urs an1:1 i ai e 0 J! u~,in any,· ime a a •

Then I asked the watermaster and I was permitted to do further •

Q· Well, you asked the wate.rmaster then what?

A :If I could go and water from the crick?

Q What did he tell you?

A He said to go ahead and water from the creek••
. Q And that was when there as no water coming d.own to supply your needs in the res?

A That Is right.

Q And then you set up on the creek, where did you set up, Herman?

A I set it up on the west end of the bottom

Q On the west end of the bottom?

A The big bottom west of the reservoir.

r

Q Now then the record can1t knew h0v1 far one point is from another. Hor, far from your res

was it to where you set up your pump dovm on Rock Cr atter the Wm to1tl y0u ycou c0ul~?

A I'd say it was approximately 1h00 or 1500 feet•

. 0 1l00 or 1500 feet from your reservoir?

A From the res.

Q How long did you pump from that set up?

A I don't know exactly. e pumped there for a couple, several days up there to cover that

whole f:iele., runn:in.g about-14 t,.0 15. ~ainb:i!rds to a set.

Q Now that was when you were irrigating the 1'.6 acres of bottom land.

A That's right

6 Did you change your set to irrigate the alfalfa field?

A We changed the set back and irrigated from the pond here I got this additional!. pipe

and run it up thru the woods, run it up to the alfalfa field and we irrigated the alfalfa

field and the ladino rye grass field that is up above the Market road.
on the 17th

Q No you got that additional pipe •.....•• i:-sffl.a.t corregit?

A Later than that to get all the addional pipe laid that I gathered up.

QI see. Then when did you. The first time you i1 from Rock Cr. no in the season

of '5] was when there as not water in the res. to take care of it and the WM said you

could take it out of Rock Cr. Is that correct?
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after we irrigated that out.

in 1952
Q Was there any time last-year when there was any insufficient water for irrigating you

needed to do on your crop there on that place?

A-res Say that-again

Aova.@repeated

A Yes·­Q Non then, after you had set in Rock Creek you then mo,-ed your iITigation plant back to

the res.?

A I did

Q And irrigated out of the res again?

A I did

Q Did your res then go dry or get down again?

A Our res held up fair; we irrigated after that one day, th1:m we irrigated on the next day
set

to make the ?th until we finished that part of the fild up above but there was more water

coming in.

Ve irrigated and there mas very littlmater cming in or going overA Yes there was .

.
Q Now did you then make any other uses of the waters of Rock Cr?

A Yes

Q And when was that?

A It was a piece of the alfalfa field up towards the house. And that was later I don't

remember the exact date. But we irrigated from the crick up to the house right in the

.open right down by the tree.

Q Was that the irrigation to complete the/jj

Complete coverage of my land.

-tl>':
5 Q No then Herman did you ever use water out of Rock Cr for irrigationj purposes at any

time other than these 2 times when the TM! gave you permission to?

A No, I haven&t.

Q And since the time you filed your res permit all of yourirrigation last year was out of

your res?

A It was
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Q After you irrigated?

A After we irrigated from the pond there was no water

Q Now what-is it isn't feasible for you ith your riding horses there, Herman to mater

them out of Rock Cr?

A No, Not during the summer at all

Q And that is th reason for that,is the steepness of the banks and mire in the bottom.

A From the time e made, didn't have so much irrigation most places there mas a 3' drop
a l' drop and deeper
but-dropping-deepen from the banks domm in. In places mhere horses naturally go which I

can show used to be a hole and it has been filled in with silt and a horse will not go

into a place like that and drink even if it is a gradual bank when the hold is filled with wilt.

That makes it a limited trough where the horses can possibly drink any where around the

stream.

Q No there is a charge in this protest, herman that every since you filed your original

application you have used the waters of Rock Cr exclusively for irrigation, domestic and

stock purposes. Have you ever used the waters of Rock Cr for domestic purposes or stock

purposes or irrigation excepting the 2 times you have mentioned here and when your horses

had occasionally gone down to the miry places to get water?

A l They drank at it before but I never irrigated out of it.

~ Q You have never irrigated out of it?

A No

Q And do you use any of the wai.ers of Reck Cr for domestic purposes in your house?

A No, absolutely not.

Q How do you secure your house water?

A From a pump in the well.

? You have a pump and well?

A I do

Q And that is the same pump and well you had to use to water your horses last summer?

A I do and there is a limited an ount there.
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QI think you may•...

CROSS EXAM OF HORNECKER BY JOHN HALL WITTED

DIRECT 8R98 EKAI! OF HORNECKER BY STURGIS

Q Herman, there is also a charge here that your dam is not satisfactory and that it leaks,

Half of the flo of the stream comes into it, this unnamed stream. What are the facts in

respect to that?

A That dam is put'in, a concrete spillway where the boards slide in on the gates to hold

the water. The beavers have moved in this last summer and this last spring for the last 2

years and sealed the pipe so the water bas to go V"rer the top of the dam when the dam is full

enough if there is any over and very li.ttle has went around or anywhere around the boards

of the spillway.

0 Did you put in a weir to test the amount of overflow on that dam?

A I did. The State I.A. had me put in a weir end-test- below and test how much water was

@0ming down be2lew and going over.

0 Did you make a test of it?

A I did

Q And hat where the dimensions

A I... 3/l of an inch down in this weir board and there as inch of water scarcely a 3
iii J/4 of an inch long going over that pond from that whole dam.

O Now is that just pressure or was it?

A That was just the gradual dwindling overflow, no pressure.

Q And that as dovm below the dam, down below the outlet and the overflow so that you got

everything that was leaving the dam
Q W-as the test made when Ur. Yerrill was using the water or later? A Both
Q On the later test was the flow any greater?

A Na later on after we pumped and the water was turned loose the water increased greatly.

Q You mean ifter he had turned the water loose?

A Everything was turned loose and the water cQlle natural.

QI guess that's all
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CROSS EXAM BY HALL

QI would like to inquire just briefly about the condition of this so called lower fi~ld/.

Isn't it a fact Mfr. Hornecker, that you set up your equipment there on Aug 11 and watered

that lower field primarily for the purpose of testing out your sprinkling system?

A It was that lower field for it to be worked up and put into cover crops.

0 0r pasture?

A Yes

Q How large is it in area?

A About, oh the strip was ab"out say about l50, or 500 1 l0ng ana runs about 70 t0 801 wide.

Q About half an acre then?

A Oh, more than that there is a hole st±p strip down further that is just a little spot

of brush here and there and I don't knot what exactly how much land is all covered but that

is what we irrigated.

Q There is brush and trees on it, isn't there?

A No, just brush and clear land.

Q Well it would have to take quite a bit of cultivating to put it into condition to raise

crops?

A It had been worked once before.

Q How long did you water down there on Aug 11?

A vie watered from, after I set the pump in, 9tes for a.Bout 3½ h0urs.
' .
Q And do you feel that watering the field at that are for 3± hours would be sufficient

water to put in in shape to cultivate it?

A If you,you can cultivate it if it's soaked up, yes.

Q ell in Aug. it as pretty dry out there wasn't it?
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A It depends on the condition of yeur fHea field that you irrigate,.

Q But I am talking about this particular field? It as dry wasn't it.?

A It was dry but not so awfully dry as sone 0f the ground.

Q How much penetratien would 3½ hrs. of light sprinkl ing

A I don't kno; I didn't take it dom.

Q It wouldn't penetrate an inch, weuld it?

A Lt penetrates far enough to work it if you _!,hr011 eneugh water en it, and it absorbs in
and didn't run off.
Q That I a all.

Sturgis to Herman
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AUgtWt 26, 1953

,,.,__ 17
".h-. John H. lhl.1
Attorney at am
Yoon Ouildin-<
Port\a..ra<l h, "re-on

This w:Ul ack!'lO\ilcd~o receipt of y,:ru\l' lettor. of Aufluat 25't1l
und tt will bo 1')Cr£'e~tly proper an4 legal should :U-J Het"ruan HorJ2eok_er
make a.,plicution for an er...ension ot tU1a, .i'or. tho State -;\nc"ia1ot' 't<!>
bald a l1earine in order to o~tai-p. infor"'Uil.tio:n fer uso in doter!ll±ru.-nc
ub.otimr 'ir. tfo?1l9:Cmr hao used reacona'blo dUi~eneo in nert'ect:i:.ng l'!:irs
right under Aplication o. F-23261, Permit lo, FR-950 and Application
'!a. 23h30, :Pertti.t ·;o. lt49,L.. i.f 0u0ch an- appl,ilicatiom is fitQd, you
'l'll.U bo advic-G?d a."l.d a tia, nill b9 ::-ot ,satir1fact:i0:ry t.o both ~a:rtioo
for hearing upon this natter,

Ploa.se m advised tti.a:b -~. <'r. 1!. ·~rl":9.1 's appiJ:1oatioh :ls
ooim.1 appro,,-;od and peMit iesu.ed. 'Jr. ~rrill ohou1d receive th.is
pemit mth±n the Mrl two or tll?'oe trof£cs.

1-li". •~errill! 1 ,s permit '1ill be issued Sllbject to existing r!.;rhte
ru:td he mould only bs entitled to use tbe mirplus t1ater or vtater not
required to supply existin.1 ti~!li,s. '.J.'liis wuld be not 04l--y,- true, af
tm wmaoed strea@ uoon tJhicti the application is $de-, but also, the
main strean to wh1cb this UJJnam-~ci st.ro~ is t~ibutacy.

JR.AS. R. &m!Clftl'I
State Engineer

C3SVC
ec - :Jr. o-. R. 'brrill

½11



/ JOHN H, HALL
.-.TTO RNEY AT LAW

YCONUUIL.OIND

PORTLAND 4, OR£0DN

..r. Gnas. • triclin,
otate nzinee,
....alem, Jrs::,:;o!'l.

---..., .
.ve....r Chnrie:

vnce a6ain l feel impelleu to t1rite to you tlbout t.ne
rii,,:ht. o:f .::r. O • .?... ~.~errill to use 1·:1:1.ter from w1 unn,.meu cree1t runn1n1:,
.arou_h nis property in «as:inon count.

Gn .u; , l953 i.r. erril filea un upiicuion to uppr­
priate water :.'rom the cree..r. tt.is a.prL.cution wt.: pot e;:-anteo becc:1.use 6.

~imilar permit iiaa oeen _xanteu to a ;\Jr. r1ermun dornec1rnr on dept.ember
20, l';/4::>.

ln Jul/ of tnis ;eur air, t1,errill as!Ceu you if you coulu 5ranL
p-..!'!lli~s::.on to use t.1e va,.ter . .1.ou replieu tuut you coulu not, but tnc1.t, ir
tne water r, .:.. not.. be.int, u!3ea. O-j rtorncc=Cer, he coulu u::.r~ it. unle:;s stopµeu
y e ater muster. On august lu, L9 .r. eret, he watermuser, ola
.,\r. i.terrill to ceuseusinJ tne aer as ornecxer neeaea it .l:.'or irrl$uLion.

Un t:1i;; 3ar:tE:i o.ay, hu011:rt luLh, ,.ornock.er Jm.:; o. iour cylinu.;x· 0t.d
e.15ine, pumu an1.1. a1.,out four hun1...reu 1'eer; oi pipe oet up u.t ni... pono near w1e
moutn of t.ne cre.:i,<. .Lt ,,as impossiolc no·::ever ior nim to in·lt,a.te his 1ii:;.tu::,
lli tn thh, equipment a~ bi::; fielcto were 1.,. tuousam.l feet, l'rom t11e pump.

On ugus lo, ly ail of the above descrioea equipaen uu een
removeu r'rorn t.11e unnameu creeK. On i1ui,;11st. l'/, 11;1:>j Mr. Merril, u,r. oer6e t una
u ciisintere.3teu ·::itness vie!lt all ove:r tne premises ana tner was no irrl0tn,1ng
eq_nipm,::n. to Le seen.

On ±ugus l, l9 iicrnec±er aa nis same equipment set up on
t-.oc..r Creen: .. 11ich sKirts all 01 one siue or' nis property. 'lnere \'l&re .fifteen
spriruders goin6 on his fiele1.:; and llottom lc.t..nd, l.lut tne Viater was. ull cominb
from nocK Gree:e ana not from t.ne pond or tne unnrunea creek. vn .M.U6-usi:. ,vtu a.1u
.2lsi:. tnis same equipment, 1•Je1S Jtill SE:::t. up on nocc. 1..1ree..c, c1nu vir. i1ornect-er
hus never usea any of tile r1ater from tne unnd.Ulea c·ree..<: for any -ueneflcitLJ. u:::;e,
ao7esic or onerise. iis soc get aer froa nocx Ureex an, e is irri=in
r'rom n.OC.t1.. l,~ee.n. much uas many rolu tht:: cape.Cit./ of tr,E'.! unm,.meu. cree.i<.. t1ornec:.r-er
refuses to let ierrill use toe \"later even "thou6h nornecKer is not ucinu it. nimself •

.L be .ieve hornecl!.er1 s present extem,ion e/.pire::. Oetober 1::-t,, e1.nt1 l,hut
.le will have to renaw to retain nis presf::nt. su,:tus • .L., t.Lere anj wu1 tnat your
office can holci .... 11earing on our oojections to suca a renemu. on tne brouna. t.ic:1.t.
ne ia not usin, ne aer and oy nib arbitrat·;; &ction is pr<::venting otners from
.:oing so·? lf such a proc.eaure is possible unuer the la-.i -.r. ,..erri1.l 1·:ill be blue...
to support- nis claim \Vitn ac..e4uc1.te ,..t:;:, timony. Plea3e t.avis1:; ;ne a$ to tr.e ne.... ring.

t.O V • ••• hi.J.:th.l\.lLu1



1!-. Jobh U. Hall
Attorney at t:an
7eon uil@in;
Portland l, Orgon

i<ce: Appliastions t:fos •. a-2~261
a.lld 2'.3430

Thi.s ill acknoiedze recoipt of your lttor of
Au~Gt lltli rol.atiw to the ~rnits of -:er.ian r.." a11C.l ncion
Hor ec:er

'loo reeords of thio office s!'Xm that on Jul:Y 1.,
li,1::s ".:.....r:ta."l :1. and !~elcn fxornve!,o:r filed ari ooul:ieation i'or a
re::C)r-roir po~::iit l'or tho stor.:J.Qe o!' l a.ere :oo~ 0£ ootor fr.om a1i
un.'10.;:.lC.d :;tl"'Oati.,, tricut-:iry to ,~~ •..;roo!';_, .l."'br ~rir;at:l!Dn., t.hinos·~~
-nncl otock p·irpo:.;ao. 'f"nifJ appllcati:oa Tl~ filed pursuant ·to bbo
proll'iB·iOOO 0£ root.ions U6-l..19, 420 and lt25, o. C. L. ft.

right to store ater, as construed by our
it.:tipreme Court. in the case ef Ccokin.-:fi.lm v. ~1io1 ~ i!"lro. 4049
is iaPt o. ri{!ht -oo u~o the watOX'~. ~~M, ia obtamod
U."lder a p,ffitt re!'oITed to in ~"O~ion lJ.&..42S~ o. o. t. ~oo, as a
aecondarj,: pcwi5.t, ·

On &iiptember 20; l?h~ the i'oresa1:d pat'"Gioe f!10d
an application for the secondary perit referred to aoov.e, for the
a~"1l\">t,riation of t!ie -aater st"Jrod a'ld the appropr:1.atlon or the
i1etur..1 !'lovi for the LTTir;~tion ef 30 SCl"eS of land and for stock
and do"leatic purpooos.



•_r. John IT. Hall August 13, 1953

The records sho that tho reservoir applioationuas
approved by tho issuance of a. perait on J'anuary 17, 1949. 'l'he appli-
cant ilod or "A, Itice of Dgiming of Jonstruction, on e-aptombor 12,
1949 "Cbich uas m.thin the one ar time limit fixed by law and filrod
in the permit issued by- the State I:n::¥1cer. lx,tioe of Completion of
Construction, Poro "B", nas filed on t-opte!!lbor 28, 1950 tibiob r1as also
\Ji.thin the tim linit fied in the permit. Tho applicants tried to
oaks proof upon the reservoir application and uere advised that until

. the uatar had been applied to bonefioisl use, tbio could not bo done.

flpplicotion •Jo .. 23430 ,,as also approved and permit
issuod on Jamary 17, 19l9 The titoo for oomplation of construction
and oppllontion of wator to booeficial. use as fixed in tho permit
expired on October l, 195].. On September 29, 195l the applicants
!1lcd an application for an extension of time, tho reason therefor,
ns sot foPth 1n tho application, be~ as follows1

11Tbare ia i.nouf:ioient nater for irri:;ation,
fl!')P!l..'l'"Ofltl.y duo w d1wroiom of tho ater beforo 1t roaches
un.. Sinco o applied £or a uater right the otroam has been
roduced from a free nom.n'l st.roam to a mero trickle, and
oince 1t flos throu;h private nro,ertyne hD.vo so for hot
b0en ale to detarir;j!ne tho oa.uso.tt

Your attontion is called to that-port of Section
116-l2l, 0, G, L, ., which reads as follows

11~~ .:::X,Oept as horoinabaw providod, tho state engineer
shall, for a good cause shown, order and allow un e:1tans1on of
time, including an extension beyond the five-yearl limiaior
aforesaid, within which irrigation or other ors shall bo
eomploted or the right perfected, under any pertli.t., and in
deterr.dl'}:il\1 said extension, shall ci ""'° due ueight to tho
eonsidorations described and set out in sul:x.iiv1Elion 6 of
section l7-l03, Oregon Code 19303"%

Tho Statenzinecr cannot, oxoptin tho case of
municipalities, extend the ti.al for lnginning construction, but ho
oan extend the tine for completion of construction and conplete a.pplt­
oatton of watm, to oenoficial use provided reasonabl:0 d:ilirenoo ha.c
beon shom in perfecting the right.

At the time the application as filed for an
oxtension of time there as no t7atermaeter in charge of the distribu­
tion of wators in accordance m.th the relative dates of prioritioe.



!!r.. John a. Hall August 13, 1953

Toever, it is my opinion toot ·the reasons set out in the application
in tbat there \-dlS not su.ffic'ient uate.r for the irriga:tion 0£ the l!ands
ore god grounds for extemld.n.g too ti?JB ~or coq>let© application of
water,

All pe.n;tlts are issued subject to Gldsting rd,qhts
and since ffi'tt :ferrill}s application is oul:s~quent in tim to the
applic&tions of Horman R. a.'ld Helen lhrneokerunder Oregon las
bis right is subject to toe Itorncok0r right and all other prier
:rights to iihn use or the \Jaters undGr consideration.

'lbe time for conpl.0to application of' ,;ater- under
the Uor,nooker :ri.;zht e.JC.!)i:rea O?il Ootobep 1st ef tats year and :yeur
clllcnt ha.a tho right to object to lll:W' furt.101' eateristl.oa 0£ time.
Ir oqjections ar:e filed, a hoa.r:lng i1ill be 1101:d to deternine ~hrather
or rot reasonable diligence has boon used in perfecting he right,
Too State 3nzin€81' mulct hen ener an order from :r,bioh either or
'bot.l\ partioo could Op::x:)al to the courta.•

Very truly yours,

CHAS•. ::...:. STRICKLIN
State Engitwer



J.r. Gnas. 1:.. &1,r:;.c..tlin,
ate ±nineer,

.,)alem, urc:e,on.

JOHN H. HALL
ATTORNE:Y AT LAW

YEDN DUILOIHO

PORTLAND 4, OREGON

:i:~,~iu, ;,cu for tne informat:.ion containeo in your letter
of JI.Ugtl6i.. l, 115.:,.

I navE r...ut.c furtner inyuiry anu. 11ave been tolu or' the fol­
ior:ing circum£.tancc ...... ?e~·m.p1:.1 t!1e rst;ora~ an<.1 1'ile2 in _your o±Tic:e 1vill
verify.

On July l, 1'1,:,.J ~·.r. ;.ornecKcr filt:u un ....ppllcu.tion u.esii;nutuu.
es Ao. i-:Jol.

un ;:;eptember 2v, l'146 w!', nor·nt-c,,.er ..:.;.lt.Ct (.Ul Up!Jllca.1,ion !'or
a peri to appropriee waer ;or irriaion nu aonesic una socs ue.

Lr. ::ornel!teE:r uiu noti1ini.; furtlwir· to protuct hiB upplie;utions
until :;;orne time in 1'1'.?2 ne a..,rnu 1'01· unu rec1:iiv1:0u <iil e.x:ten:-.,iolii or time un­
til 0cover l, L952.

1r1ereuit.er anc. some time c.mrint t.ne yec1.r l'.153 mJ cli1-mt h,r.
O. r{. 1:erdll fileQ i:Ll1 i-:.pplicil.don i'or tne u;.;e of the :Jame water.

,rhilc i,lr. f,1errill1 s O.pj)lication vm:, penu.i.ni:;, r,1r. uorne cxer
f.:.sn:e.c for ana receiveu &11 ac.o.it.i.onal e.Ji.tenslon on nis orie;inal tinu tnereto­
fore extendeo filings.

1.1r. i,orne<:Ker b.u.s huo. this r:atcr tlea up sinee 1943, a
period of over fivE: yee.r.s ci..ncl na:,, mau.E:: no ue oi' i. r.1r. 11i~1-rlll nus a
legi ::,iml;:!.te anu immodlatc use for tm,: .:ater anu 1·:ill mrutE: tne necessary
improvement::; •

.!\m I correct in nining tu ri;;as expire if not u:.;eu within
a period oi three jeers. l seems o e inequiubl o ran u lurer
extension to ;,.r. Lornec:rn.r 1\nile f,;r. i.1errill' .:i «:.pplication i:01· the s.ame
er as penuint, especially so in vic.1: of to~ i'a.<:'L or: nornec..<.1::r'::, non-

u.-,€ 01· tr.e r.-ater for :.iuc:i a lonb periou of time.

i ill appreciaue any avice or ugesions you can eive me
in tniti matter.

Ver:; trul....- JOU!"S'

i./n



..1 30, 123Ut7 > y.

1~. John rt. %11
l\.t-romey at J,,'\U
Ven Mui2d5ng
•'m:-"-.land L, Croe;an

Tn roply to :.rour let·:or "Ir J•J:JS 29th µletwo oo ..:.d.r~oc:i
-~, :..'lt it a.n>'Oa>.'S ·:r., arcet -r:as in error ~-rith rer,~ ~o tlrlo i'ilini_1s
mndo Ny • "ran-R. ''or.ac'or,

:J:1 Jul:r 11 l?hB -~. ·~o-:rr.c !;·c1• ::?.led an ar.;,1::..0.'.!tion f.)r
.1 ·or:..:.t to c ,'"'StI"J.ct .l rosc:..--r.•ir .:mcl r•~ro ,-;utci• i."'t the a"..Y.lllt of
1 oore :oeyt, -..~5-ch ~:'}pl::.caticn i:.r; c.lcei~ •ut.od oo r•o. ~...2,261.

-On Pc:pte....'bcr ?.OJ l?L.0 if?'., n, ~.ned.mr i'il-Od rua eii!)1ioot.ion
fol" ~ 1l0rCt t.,') n~o1r~,t~ 0«39. c,i...ic £r,ot :,or -ooc.:>n~ c,f t1~ter fr-,m
and •m~":nocl st,..-ca--1 C.."l'l t~:o .~cr;orvoi.r to "',c cr::-'11:;tructcd, "."or tho irr.:,;a­
·;;1on o" JO O"n.'()C or l·..'10. a1t! do~o~tic a"'ld st.'1ck ·11cs.

Tiere.· is no :.'ll -:-\'."" i.'l t,:r" r · "c"., rmd :::t .:.s tathOl"
q eot:'lo~~lo .··t0:t· er -:;1:.l .... !.ti~ ";r,.,_,_;i:ucr c -J.J :souo n. :~z.--~..tt., for tho
-c."')n:·o;v. o,tio'1. f>f r:a.tor .'<n' t:.o ,1ufiXJ~O c,f fl.oati:ir.; loga.

1;1a"'. ::. GT~~:cn.1;1
:tatc i~!n'Jer



----.

JOHN H, HALL
ATTORNE.YAT LAW

YE:CN SUILDINU

PORTLANO 4, OREGON

L,r. -~hE.rles E. St.ric,clin,
.,.,ate c.ngineer,
Salem, Oregon.

Tnis
serrill, route
sea filin ior

re File iv0. 2860

leer is to supulement one i',Titten you by 1tir. 0 ••,.
2, o 27l, iillsvoro, Oregon regarding tne propo­
certain waer rite in iasninson vounty, @re,on.

l am ua.visec tnat in 1943 a u:r. nerman Hoernecxer fileu on
this a.me •,:ater cluiming the use of i 't for floating log:ci. An examination
or' tne stream in q!,teZ"ion 7.'"ill disclose tnut it. is too nc:1rrow ana. shallov:
for tnat purpose. It is a smo.11 :.print:; fed stre.....rn tlle.t o.ln1ost ttries up
uurin~ the su:nmer mon-cns.

ine r:a1.er ma.,,ter recently inspectea ne steam in connection
with 1ur. ~.1errill 1 s t"ilin5 enu. ~avi;:;eu my client tnat any sucn rir;nts are
uutomaticully cancelea and l'crl'eit!:lc. if not useu witnin a periou of tnree
yeat"'B 1·rom the aate of' initial :;_'llinr;. I um told tnat no Ut3e nai:; been
muoe of the:Je: ri ,htc b:i· 1,1r. rtoernec;J<er since he .ri.Lea in l':;148.

l thought that tne abov~ informu-i:.ion woulo. oe .ielpful 1,0 /OUr• ae­
par l:.ment in pas.5ing upon ::,r. llierrill 1 s cl,nm.

Very truly yours,



\

I'r, Arlolgh : orget
r.ator."'.llstcr, District :!o. 17
2516 Douglas Stroot
Forost GroveI Oreeon

Dear llr. riercott

In reply, to your letter of AUB\lot 6th please be
advieod that our recordo shoo tho tirllo for complotion of the
a'tor right undoerplication !o,23\30, Permit 1lo. 1l9, has
beOn oxtonded to Octor 1, 1953

Voy truly 7our0,

CHAS. E. STRICKLIN
State Engineer

CBS:VC



/
/

ASING?N COUNTY
~illsboro, Oreeon

August 6> 1953
qe@ET»El
UlJ ,- UG ,· 1S53
STA"fE tl\!CINE!::R
SALEM, O7EGO!

!'.r. Charles~. Stricklin, State Engineer
J03 State Office Building
Balem, O!-ee;on

Dear Lr. Stricklin:

'!'!'lank you very :ch for clearing up a statement ritten in the nbstract
book :.hat was not clear to me; also the validity of a water ::,ermit.

l'oday I ,,ould like to ask a question on another water perr.u t. It
concerrs Applic3tion No. 2JlJO, Abstr~ct of Permit No. 1S494. This per□it
was issued to HerJ1an R. Hornecker and P.elen Hornecker. I would like to
know if the time limit to completely apply 'l'1ater has been extended beyond
October 1, 1952.



WILLIAM G. HARE

FRANCIS E.STURGIS

JAMES E. BUROETT

2iare. Sturgis 8rbett
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Jill.shara, (@r.egtrtt
TE'..LEPHON£ 181

August 17, 1955

Mr. Lewis A-. Stanley
State Engineer
Water Resources Department
Salem, Oregon

pgeeEVvEIp)]
} uc 18 moss lU)
STATE EN "INEER

SALEM, O»EGON

Re: Hornecker v. Merrill.

Dear Mr. Stanley:

Herewith please find duly verified copy of order
entered this day by the Court Court, dismissing the appeal
re the above matter.

I believe this fully corr.plies with the terms of the
stipulation, so far as we attorneys are concerned. The matter
now rests in your hands, and the hands of our clients to comply
with the respective provisions of the stipulation.

I thank you very kindly for your cooperation in this
natter.

Vary truly yours,

FES:1j
Encl. osure

FRANCIS E. STURGIS
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DBPODE '1I1E sum fil'DIREER OF iilB S!ATE ctl OBEOOO

r:oobingtonOouncy

Sr.t..A'lE OF OO!.GO:J )
) S,!).

eount.s, ot rrnohinaton )
StJDPOElt\

. . . . . .. . . . . • • • • •
IN TIDE HAME C THEE SATE OP OREO!I: Zou are herub candled to appear

boforo tho undersignod, Stato Engir0er of tho Stats of Oregon, at tho Court

Rou.oo in traohinaton County, Orogon, on th.a 18th day ot Felffltary,., 1954 nt

10:00 o'clock, A. f., to give ovidenco in a contest in tho mattar of tho

ioooonco or cert:trica.to.o oonfittdng tho ri(lbto under l'ermitn nos. R-9SO and

16h94 for tho t!toro&e nnd. uso of thomtem of nn utmfl03d otroan , 14 tnbutoey

of Rook Crook, Tiheroin o. R. !!or.rill. u contoseant, .tmd Ue_rman a.. norn20ker
Qild Holen Hornooltt>r nra contectcos, on the pD1"t of tho contoctece.

\1ITl185S ey band tbio 18th a.tW 0f Forunr7, 195.

~ ----.............. t ...



B!WOUB TllE S'm'i'B t!ill!JRBB, state of orow,n
a :x>

ta tb0 !!attar of tho iammnoo of' cortil."iootttJ
oonfir.J!n;s tho rlgb+.,3 undclr P'emits Ycs.:r.-~
% 13l,9l for tho storago and uso o tho maters
of an unned stream, a tributary o Rock
Ci'eok

........,_.., ""=:,';""' ~ ii'

o.• a. I!orri...ll
contestant

Bermtin a- Romccl1er 6. Rolan rtoraor:kor

Conteot.oo:J

-: ±

)
) so.
)County of

I hero cortify that tho mitbin is a truo
Q.iXl <ron-ect ~1!! ani tho nholo thereof of tllo
original subpoana.

, ... • • • • • • • • •



BEFORE i'1IB STA?& mnrmzn OF TffE S'r..A'i'E OF OREO<m

Washington county

STATE O OREGON

County of \'Tasbington
SUDFOENA

To Arloigh Borgat

IN THIE HALE OP TI STATE OF OREGOJ: You aro heroly coandod to appear

before tho undersigned, State Engineer of the State of Oregon,. nt the Co'Ul"t

Houeo in Washington County• Oregon., on tbG lBt.11 dtzy" of February, 19.54 nt

10:00 01olook., A. u., to giw G'V'ldenco in a contest in the matter of the

isauanoe of oortifioates oonfiming tha ri3hto under Psrmito ITos. R-950 and

18l9l for tho otorago and uso of the natarc o£ an unnaed stroar, a tributary

of Rook Creek, whorein o. H. UeITill is contestant,, and Roman R. Horn0<;:1'..er

and Halen Horueolcor are contostee, on the part of the contostant •.

IT2ES I hard th!s 13th day of Jamnry, 195l.

State Engineer



BEFORE THE STATE EROI7EE, State ! Cregan

= =
In the l!att.er of the issuance of certifieatas
confirming the rights under Pemits 1os.R-950
D; 18494 for the storage and use of the \78.ters
of an llllll3med etreat:t.,. a t-ributar.r 0£ R9Ck
Creek

= -
o. R. t!errill

ao:nte:rt.ant

sTATE OF OREGCft{I

County of

)
) sa.
)

Heman a. Hornecker' & Helen Hot'necl.."'Elr
-Contestees

I hereby certify' 'that the -.n.thin is a truo
and correct cow and tho mole tberoo.f of the
originl subpoena.

' ·-
F:lled::.•••• •· , 19.51.J.

st.ate Engibeer



BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF TE STATE OF OREGON

Washington County

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.

County of Washington )
SUBPOENA

To Arleigh Berget

IN THE NAL'.E OF THE STATE OF OREGON: You ara hereby commanded to appear

before the undersigned, State Engineer of the State of Oregon, at the Court

House in Washington County, Oregon, on the 18th day of February, 195l at

10:00 o I clock, A. M., to give evidence in a contest in the matter of the
,

issuance of certificates confirming the rights under Permits Nos. R-950 and

18)9 £or the storage and use of the waters of an unnamed stream, a tributary

of Rock Creek, wherein O. R. Merrill is contestant, and Herman R. Hornecker

and Helen Hornecker are contestees, on the part of the contestant.

I TNESS my hand this 1&th day of January, 195l.

State Engineer



EFORE THE ST!TE EGINEER, State cf Oregon
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) ss.
)

0. R. !1errill
Contestant

Herman R, Hornecker e:. Helen Hornecker
Contestees

vs.

STATE OF OREGON,

Courrty of

In the JJatter of the issuance cf certificates
confirming the rights under Permits Nos.R-950
& 18494 for the storage and use of the TTaters
of an unnamed stream, a tributary of Rock
Creek

<
========================2::,

5
!--·
4

c
I hereby certify that the within is a true F~

and correct copy and the whole thereof of ~he ..-~
original subpoena. g

c
t­...•••••• C:

..............................................

Filed.a.,J !'.d , 1954



""'

Before the State Engineer of the State of Oregon
WASHillGTON ____Cowity

ST;;~t~:f~=::: }"·
To -············· .

.
• .... ·t ·•••.·····-· ··-···-· ·•·•·-············•········ ----.--••'-

3Jn tbe J}ame of tfJe ~tate of @regon: You. are hereby commanded to apvcar

bcfore~the undfrsigned, State Engineer of the State of Oregon, aitx..in..tha..G.1:i:auit..C.ati.J:::t Room. ~

0£.theCouty.CourtHouse_atJi11sb9r2...in • hashinston....... County, Oregon,. .. ~

o e..18th.. tar of...........My.............. o4.37,.10100..... o'celoc ..A:.,
to give N•ide·nce in a contest in the matter of the determination of the relative .1·ights to the

waters of ~..~~.~-.~~~~~~ muZ its tributaries,

a tribu,tar,11 of ~~~..~.~.~~~..~~~~·························, n,herein .

................................ w•. A•..Harria..and. Nel1Y..Harris~..husband.. and..wife, .
ts « •. . a:ce.........................................................................................................................u contestant..~..., and

\ • l \,. \ • ' '

............... · ················q·~··~·•···~~~~~~,.._~~.•., ~~.. .9.~ ..B.•..Bu<?hanan,..Jr., .
are

......................................................... : ····························-····················· ,ix contcstee.f!! .

SUBPOENA

on the part of contest...snts..
· . ' · ., · 12th . f I Ma: . './/YtWITNESS 111,y lta'll(l t,us day o · .Y.: , 1911 .

Ii

' . I ' State Engineer.
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vs.

~·-·
State Engiifl,ee-r. ~

STATE QF OREGON },- ... ! J

. : '. l _ 8S.
;; .-. or

C0wnty bf ·····•···~,·························-······,~·
11iereby certifw11that the 1wit;hin; is q, tr1.1,c1

ancl correct copy and the wliole thereof of the
orig:itnal S1.1,bpoena:

Contestei:~.... .

0. , B. Buchanan,, Sr. , and C.,.~. -~ '
.. • ••• • •••.c:.'l, -- •• - ~ ---••••••••••.1••••.;.·••••·- - .;~ .· \ ..._ ... .

· Buchanan, Jr.> :": "'
". .

"'.........-- - . - -- - - .. - •· :·• :..-- .. -- .

.......... - --- . - ··- -- ..- .., \, - -- .... .... .., ---

Contestanf..f?."...

-
In the Matter oj the Determina}i,on pf the

Relative Rightsto the Wat'en of-...
. · An Unnamed ~ibutary · -: "
/,and its t1ibutaries, a tributary of- .

,•
.,I,- ...... I,,, ;,,,

, Tualatii:i, River t :.·~ - ~ ..,
.....M..A.HART1S.end.Nelly..Her±iS>......­,,, ' •' - .
r husband and wife ,... ,::•. . .;••..•........•................•..•..•.•.1.•...•.•..•.,--.•.·- .•.•........

' ' ' ,,..-

File<J;- _-:,:;;························;,,···, 192 :.
..-_ -

................................................~ "" .,,,,,,.._
--:;

BEFORE THE STA1E ~GINEER, State ofOregon

- .. - -- .. - -- .. -- - --- . --- --- ('..­

·--



IN'THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

for the County of-----Polk

..C9+.=­
--.andbring ithyou documents and records referred to on the reverse

side hereof.
IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF OREGON:

You are hereby commanded to appear in behalf of the _pJ,._g.j,n,t.iff.__ . in the Circuit Court
of the State of Oregon, for the County ofPolk.----.at the Court House in _Dall.as. _
--·-·---- _ --------··--·-·---···-L.--on the_J..Qth._..day of J_anuar_y , 19-53., at.. 9:30
o'clock ....A• M., to give evidence in a cause wherein ---··-·-··--·----~---~~-
·--··---···-····-·----·----···-·-------.lienrY Mor.ro:w is ----------·-····-·--·---· Plaintiff_
and·-·--··-----······---------~- ----------···-·-··--------··----··
________· -------··--··\.J'illamette-.YaJ..1-gy Lumbe;:-.....Company __j,s ·----· Defendant_.

WITNESS my hand and seal of said Court on this28th day oL...!l.anuar.y , 19..53..

---ls/E.B. Hami J .ton. Clerk.

By------··--···-·----·--·----Deputy.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the within is a true copy of the original Subpoena in the within
entitled: action, as the same appears in my hands for service.

J

Attorney for _pJ..ain.tiff_ _



with reference to all
__;,,;water rights with referenc

t, : · ver. an
particularly any and all
water rights of the City of
Dallas the Willamette Val­
ley Lumber Company, and
Henry I. Mrrow.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
of the State of Oregon

for the County of Polk

·····----- Henry Mor.r_ow~------··

------- ··- - -------------- --·
Plaintiff

vs.

.... w~ llamette __Valley_Lumbe.r

__ ...compfanY , _
Defendant

CIVIL SUBPOENA

From the office of
WINSLOW, HARLAND & GABRIEL

Salem, Oregon

Att . f nlaintiff_ 01ney._ or ...r::



/

BEFORE THE S-1'.ATE ENGINEER OF OREGON

\7ashington County

IN THE MA.T 'lER OF PEBMIT ·
NU.BERS R-950 and 18494
IN THE NAME OF HEFLIAN R.
AND HELEN HORNECKER

STATE OF OREOON)
) SSo

County of Marion)

T, CHAS. E. STRICKLIN, State Engineer of the State of Oregon,
do hereby certify that after the hearing held upon the above entitled
permits I made and entered an Order on August 5, l95l determining the
extent to which the· appropriations under Permit Numvers R-950 and 18·494
have been completed.

That I did on the 5th day of August l95l, send by registered
mail certified copies of said Order to John H. Hall, attorn:ey for the
protestant, o. R. Merrill and Francis E. Sturg±s, atternew, for the
permittees, Herman R. Hornecker and Helen }fornecl<e_r; t_hat envelepes c0R­
taining such copies ere securely sealed, ith all postage fully prepaid
thereon and addressed to the attorneys for the protestant and protestee
at their post office addresses, as given by them in making their appear­
ance at said proceedings; and that such envelopes vere duly deposited and
registered in the U, S, Post Office at Salem, Oregon, as shown by the
registry receipts hereto attached, numbered l9352 and L9353.

IN WJITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 2nd day 0f
September, 1954.

CHAS. • STRICKLIN
State En.gineer

PROOF OF SERVICE
OF ORDER
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HARE, STURGIS II<
BURDETT

ATTORHEYB AT LAW
HU.UB0R0, OREGON

In the Matter of Permit )
1umbor R-950 and 1&lg )
in the Name of Lierman is, )
and ielon iiomnecker )

)___________ )

No,

n T :t. .tj Y I; A T ,.'$: 0 !',

Z!l TH3 cmcuIT COURT OP TBE S-'I'ATE OF OR~oon

POR 1'ir-.SliI1TGTi'0!1 COUNTY

HEREAS, 1omen d., Hornookor and llelon Bornoekor ho.Ve

appealed f'rom t}:).A) .fol1owlng ordor o£ the State Bnginoor, de.tod S

Aurrust 19540 to!"'Yi.t:

"IT IS lrtn'.tTH~ ORi)ir~:a•!.D ·that a eerti..t'icato of wator
right be issued confirming tho right under ±'ermit
No0 184-iJ4 to ·th0 nptl)rop:r,iution of not to ®:X.oeo~
0,005 second-foot of tor from tho unnamod troam
and rosorvoir conotruoted under Permit; No, 1950
fo;, stock. water only 1n tha SE! Q~:&rte,r,i ~f." the SW'
~-ett't-er-9 $oct1on 9, Totmahip l South0 Ran.go 2 Woot~
w.A,"

and

\'!HEREA.5, the undorsignod. parties have evidonood to oaoh

other that facts suf'fioiont to show a limited benot1cia.l uoe of

oaid tte.ter by th& partlc3 horoto ure availeb:lo anci lfl~l".)' bo prosal'l..

ted to tho Court 9

It ;Ls,., 1~ !:'.•q.foJ-e ~ ST'.t ..•·1 It'l r1,:c:o by an.o. bet'W'f.9on, tho unll,Qrsi_gno ·

!'.)ll,rtiee.i h.e~eto th:at t.he ordGll' oi' the Stats ~lginQ(lrr 11\bO'tTGl sot

forth bo modifiod to rad as 201l0a:

It 1o ~l"etby ORDwl:JD that a co1---tifieate of wato!'
right &.:t issusd cc:n.1"1~1ng tho right under Permit
Noc 18494 tot~ appropriation of not to axcoed
Os39 sceond-1'eot ryf 1te.tor from the unnamed atitoam
QD.d reoervo!r eona-truct&d under .Pel'init Hoa R-950
for aocsstio wid irrigation usa in tho Ssi- of the
S1¢ of Sec:ion 9, 3omship 1 soutch, Range'2 iiot,
l-loY•$ subjt'.let only to the right oe O.RoMerr1ll to
apJlr0priate wateI" fi'OT!l tho 1.Uln.tiU!led s'tr0am. in accord­
ance 1,1ith Permit lfoe 22406D o.o h.al"'.eina.t'tor 00t
i'o;ethc,

It is further ORDERED tbat tlo cortilcato of wator
right to bo granted by tho State nginor pursuant
to Pe~!t No. 224.06 ehala. limit the app.z>Opr1t:ltion
0f ~t-.eP t'rom tb.e tmna.rood st-ream to o. 24-hoW? period
cm tlaa following dayo2 Mondey., We<lnosd'ay and !"rid.o.:y
of each week, ad use to commence on tlw first attboo•
quent Monday from the dnto of this ordor until t"urtb.or
ord.or of too Court.



1

2

3
I

$ 4
,ii,.°6
7

8_

9

10 .I

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

~
HARE, STURGIS Ill

BURDE'IT
.llTl'ORHltY■ ATLAW
HIL~IIORO, OREGON

It is further ORDERED that tho use of said
wntor by O" .R .. Mort>ill oh.o.ll he d:tc continued
at 8 o'el&sk p~me on encll of tho abovo days, mid
mr..a:11 OOnF.l•-OnCH) any time nftH:tl" J3 c,f o1oolr p.,m" 011.
th.a dr.y preceding the above coys of each. rr1eek, o.om­

I?.c-no1r.g .tr-Om t-na £i,rst ouboequont Monday £:rom the
d:ato ba?'1"<H).f until .1.\1.rth"Gr ordor o!: t ?lie Court.

a4 it is further ORD?RD that: application of ator
undor po!'!:l.1t noo 22406 shall at s:1.1. t1m s bQ 1n.
c"On.fcnroumee witb tho tJI'QV1ciona oi' oaid ~ermitJ
and no onlargomont of said permit rights shall be
mado o.t any time by Odlat .ti~ Mor~ill or bis suo­
oessoPs in Lnte.reot o

It. is r.-vr1Trlwl .3Tli:JL:~T§D by and b0twoon tnQ po.rtios ~r -

to that in the ovont tho- abo:v-o or<lor end atd.pttl.4.1.tion :ts approved

bf th$ Sta:to lingino0r· pv1or te its DU1:irdseJion 'bo the 0Qu:t~t and

cortificgtos o atar rigct are issuod pursuant; to gad stipulatioh

.and. araol1'o that the parties ';!erErtlo will diamisa the pvo:::iont ouit

f:orth,;:itho
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In the !1atter of Pern... ts umber )
R-950 and 1%l9l4 in the name of )
Herman Ro and Helen Hornecker. )_______;___ )

0 RD ER.

is before the Court upon tho stipulation of

Ree=»eg
AUG 18 1955

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM, OREGON

BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF TEE STATE OF OREGON.

7 5e portios hreo by their respective attorneys for an ordor of

8 dismissal; and

9
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i. Frank Pot;ors

HARE, STURGIS &
8URD£TI"

A1TORHEYII AT LAW
HILUIIORO,Olll!COH



1

2

3

4

5

6

In the Matter of Permits Number)
R-950 and 18l49l in the name of )
HERMAN! R. and HELEN HONECKER. ) SI P U L A T I O N

BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF OREGON

7 WHEREAS, there is no peiding in the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon

8 for Washington County an appeal from an orde:r- of the Stee Engineer dated the 5th

9 day of August, 1954, which said appeal was taken by Hennan R. Hornecker and Helen

10 Hornecker, above named permittees; and

11 WHEREf.i..S, s2.id appeal arose out of the protest of' ODLl\.T Ho MERRILL, under

12 permit number 22l406; and

13 WHEREAS, the parties hereto are mutually desirous of adjusting and com­

l4 promising all matters now in controversy between said parties, and subject to the

15 a.pproval of the State Engineer of the State of Oregon;

16 NOW, THEREFORE, it is STIPUL.O..TED by and between ca.id parties as follows:
•17 I.

18 That the time limits for constructj.on and completeapplication of water

19 under permit number; 18l9l shall be e:tended by the State Engineer until October l,

20 1956, and tP.at the right. to be ultimately confirmed under this permit shall be sub-

21 ject to any rights which are ultimately confirmed under permit numbex 22J+o6.

22 II.

23 Thet no further e:tensionof time after October 1, 1956, shall be granted

24 by the State Engineer to the holder of pennit number 18494.

25 III.

26 That from the date of this stipulation until October 1, 1956, the use of

27 water under permit number 22k06 shall be fixed by the State Engineer to limit appro­

28 priation of water under said permit to a 2l-hour period on Monday, Wednesday and

29 Friday of ee.ch week, said use to commence on the first subsequent Monday from the

30 date of this stipulation.

31 IV.

32 That the use of said water by O. R. Merrill shallbe discontinued at 8 o'clock

AGE 1-Stipulation
SCHWENN & BRINK

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
LAWYER DULING

HILLSBORD, REGN



-

1 p. m. on each of the above days, e.nd shall conmence at any time after 8 o'clock P· rn.

2 on the day preceding the above days of each week, co::JI:1encing from the first subsequent

3 Monday from the dat,e of this stipulation.

4 v.
5 That appropriation of water under :pernit number 22405 sbc.11 n.t o.J.l times be

6 in conformance with the provisions of said permit, a.nd tho.t no enlargment of said per-

7 rnit rights shall be made at any time by O. R. Merrill or by his successoro in interest.

8 VI.

9 That in the event Helen R. Hornecker and Hernan R. Honecker are granted a

10 certificate of water right pursuant to permit number 18494, then, a.nd on1y then, shall

11 the above restrictions become permanent.

12 VII.

13 That in the event the Horneckers do not comply with the requirements of the

14 State Engineer within the time hereinabove set forth, the foreaoing 1·estrictiono up-

15 on the certificate of O. R. Merrill shall be null and void, and no restrictions shall

16 be placed upon its use and the appropriation of water, encept a.o oet forth 1n said

17 permit number 22l06.

18 VIII.
R-l9 That the order of the State Engineer with respect to permit number;1950 and

20 permit number 18464, in the name of Herman R. Hornecker and Helen Hornccker, being

21 dated August 5, 195k, shell be vacated.

22 IX.

23 That the appeal from these.id order of the State Engineer, uhich is pcndine;

24 in the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Washington County, shall forthwith be

25 dismissed.

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands andqt
seals this 1 aay of August, 1955.

taoto.ule2A
0ala/he2'll #,,,tie,ck•
The forecoins stipulation is hereby e.pproved, thi~dayi~55.

a#e4eta 2-Stipulation
SCHWENN & BRINK

ATTORNCVB AT LAW
L.AWVER9 DUILOINO

HILLSBORO, OREGON



FOR THE COUNTY OF .

No .

Undertaking for Costs on Appeal

UNITED PACIFIC
/soroce op4·

SEATTLE,WASHINGTON

In theCircuitCourt of the State ofOregon,

vs.
Plaintiff

- ~...................................................................................................... ----·· ....

on thc ·-·······························-·····day of A. D. 193 , {or

and against the - .

....................................................................in the said in the said Circuit Court, in

favor of the. ·-···································································in the said .

a., 11,ac.le and entered against

.........:. appeals to the Supreme Court of the State of Oregon from

............................................................................................ .in the above entitled

············· ······················································································ j
................................ ·······--·····--·········-··········•-a.-••········•-·••·············-··

Defendant

WHEREAS, the : : : ·-········: .. :: · , .

disburse.111ents.·-·········· · ··························-············································································ .

················-····································· - - damages,

·····································································-··-·························-·····················································································DoUars,

.........................................................................................................................................................................................costs and

· and.......................................................................................... . Dollars,

NOW, THEREIJORE, in consideration of the premises, and of such appeal, the undersigned UNITED
PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation o,ganizcd and existing under the laws of the State of Wash­
ington, and authorized and empowered under the laws of the State of Oregon to become surety upon bonds, under­
taking, etc., in the State of Oregon, does hereby jointly and severally undertake and promise, on the part of the
appellant, that said appellant will pay all damages, costs and disbursements which may be awarded against................
:••••••••········-······ - ••••••a:-••••••••• ;-;:•••••••••••• l-:•••••.. _•••••••••-•••• on the a_ppeal.

By

Attorney-in-Fact.
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'Due and regular service of the .forego.i n,CT underl;aking for

costs on•appeal is hereby accepted within Multnomah County,

Oroon, on t t1i s 23rd day of August, l<J5q.•

erril:


